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ISTRUZIONI E INFORMAZIONI  

DEL FABBRICANTE
 
1. Leggere attentamente questa nota informativa prima 
dell’uso e prima di qualsiasi manutenzione. Le informazioni 
contenute nel presente documento servono ad assistere 
e guidare l’utente nella scelta e nell’uso dei DPI. Nessuna 
responsabilità sarà assunta dal produttore e dal distributore 
in caso di uso scorretto del DPI. Questa nota informativa deve 
essere conservata per tutta la durata del DPI. Descrizione del 
prodotto: Fodera in HPPE/fibra di vetro/poliestere/elastan 
13G completamente rivestimento in nitrile e con secondo 
strato al palmo in microschiuma di nitrile effetto sabbiato. 
Rischi contro i quali il DPI è destinato a proteggere: i 
guanti sono impiegati e destinati a proteggere contro rischi 
meccanici di abrasione, taglio TDM, strappo, perforazione 
del palmo in ambiente lavorativo. I guanti soddisfano il 
requisito di resistenza alla perforazione, potrebbero non 
essere adatti alla protezione contro oggetti molto appuntiti 
come aghi ipodermici. I guanti sono progettati contro il 
calore. Sono destinati a proteggere il palmo dal calore da 
contatto. I guanti proteggono contro il calore da contatto 
a 100°C per non più di 15 secondi, testati secondo EN ISO 
12127-1:2015. I guanti con classificazione di Livello 1 per 
calore da contatto non possono essere usati per rimuovere 
oggetti dal forno. Utilizzo massimo fino a 100°C. I guanti non 
devono essere usati per protezione chimica, fiamma libera, 
protezione elettrica o in presenza di rischio di impigliamento 
con parti in movimento. La composizione dei guanti non 
contiene sostanze note per causare allergie.
Rischio: Abrasione; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clausola 6.1; 
Metodo di valutazione: numero di cicli di resistenza 
all’abrasione; Rischio: Taglio; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Clausola 6.3; Metodo di valutazione: resistenza al taglio; 
Rischio: Strappo; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clausola 
6.4; Metodo di valutazione: resistenza allo strappo; Rischio: 
Perforazione; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clausola 6.5; 
Metodo di valutazione: resistenza alla perforazione; Rischio: 
Calore da contatto; Norma: EN 407:2020 clausole 4.5.3 & 6.3; 
Metodo di valutazione: Calore da contatto: Temperatura 
di contatto di 100 °C, il tempo soglia deve essere ≥15s.
2. Questo prodotto è stato etichettato con marchio CE in 
conformità alle disposizioni del Modulo B del Regolamento 
(UE) 2016/425 Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale. 
3. Questi guanti soddisfano i requisiti del Regolamento 
2016/425 sui dispositivi di protezione individuale come 
recepito nella legislazione del Regno Unito e modificato 
e agli standard sopra citati.
4. Pittogrammi e Livelli di Prestazione dei guanti 
certificati: Resistenza all’abrasione: livello 4; Livello di taglio 
con lama: X; Resistenza allo strappo: livello 4; Resistenza alla 
perforazione: livello 3; Resistenza al taglio (EN ISO 13997): 
livello C; X: indica che il guanto non è stato sottoposto alla 
prova o che il metodo di prova non è adatto al design o 
al materiale del guanto. Interpretazione dei livelli di 
prestazione (secondo EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Prova: 6.1 
Resistenza all’abrasione (numero di cicli)-Livello 1: 100; Livello 
2: 500; Livello 3: 2000; Livello 4: 8000; Prova: 6.4 Resistenza 
allo strappo (N)-Livello 1: 10; Livello 2: 25; Livello 3: 50; Livello 
4: 75; Prova 6.5 Resistenza alla perforazione (N)- Livello 1: 
20; Livello 2: 60; Livello 3: 100; Livello 4: 150; Prova 6.3 TDM: 
resistenza al taglio (N)-Livello A: 2; Livello B: 5; Livello C: 
10; Livello D: 15; Livello E: 22; Livello F: 30.
5. Pittogrammi e Livelli di Prestazione dei guanti 
certificati: Propagazione limitata della fiamma: X - “X” 
significa non testato e il guanto non è progettato per l’uso 
coperto dalla prova corrispondente; Resistenza al calore da 
contatto: 1 - Temperatura di contatto: 100 °C, tempo soglia 
≥15s; Resistenza al calore convettivo: X; Calore radiante: 
X; Piccoli schizzi di metallo fuso: X; Grandi quantità di 
metallo fuso: X - “X” significa non testato e il guanto non 
è progettato per l’uso coperto dalla prova corrispondente 
(Calore radiante, Piccoli schizzi di metallo fuso, Grandi 
quantità di metallo fuso). Resistenza al calore da contatto 
(per livello): Livello di prestazione: 1 - Temperatura di contatto 
Tc,°C = 100 - Tempo soglia tt, s ≥15s; Livello di prestazione 
2 - Temperatura di contatto Tc,°C = 250 Tempo soglia tt, 
s ≥15s; Livello di prestazione 3 Temperatura di contatto 
Tc,°C 350 Tempo soglia tt, s ≥15s; Livello di prestazione 4 
Temperatura di contatto Tc,°C 500 Tempo soglia tt, s ≥15s
6. Pittogrammi e Livelli di Prestazione dei guanti 
certificati: Prestazione Resistenza al Taglio; Livello A3 
Interpretazione dei livelli di prestazione (secondo 
ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Livello A1 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 200; Livello 
A2 Peso (grammi) necessario per tagliare il materiale con 
20 mm di lama ≥ 500; Livello A3 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 1000; Livello 
A4 Peso (grammi) necessario per tagliare il materiale con 
20 mm di lama ≥ 1500; Livello A5 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 2200; Livello 
A6 Peso (grammi) necessario per tagliare il materiale con 
20 mm di lama ≥ 3000; Livello A7 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 4000; Livello 
A8 Peso (grammi) necessario per tagliare il materiale con 
20 mm di lama ≥ 5000; Livello A9 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 6000
Conservazione: Conservare sempre in condizioni pulite e 
asciutte. NON conservare in luoghi soggetti a luce solare 
diretta e intensa. Taglie disponibili: 6-11 Il sistema di misura 
della mano si basa sulla circonferenza e lunghezza della 
mano come definito nella tabella B.1 dell’Allegato B di EN 
ISO 21420 Limitazioni d’Uso: La sicurezza è garantita solo 
se viene utilizzata e applicata la taglia corretta del guanto. 
Verificare eventuali danni prima dell’uso. Le caratteristiche 
speciali possono essere ridotte o annullate se il guanto è 
eccessivamente sporco o danneggiato, sostituirlo con un 
nuovo guanto. Avvertenza: I guanti non devono essere 
usati per protezione chimica, fiamma libera, protezione 
elettrica o dove vi sia rischio di impigliamento con parti in 
movimento. I guanti soddisfano i requisiti di resistenza alla 
perforazione, potrebbero non essere adatti alla protezione 
contro oggetti molto appuntiti come aghi ipodermici. 
I guanti con classificazione di Livello 1 per calore da 
contatto non possono essere usati per rimuovere oggetti 
dal forno. Utilizzo massimo fino a 100°C. Tenere lontano dal 
fuoco. I guanti non possono essere lavati. Guanti trattati 
con tecnologia Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh riduce 
efficacemente gli odori batterici su questo articolo. Questo 
articolo contiene la sostanza attiva biocida: Zinco Piritione. 
I livelli di prestazione contro rischi meccanici e proprietà 
antibatteriche sono validi solo per il palmo del guanto. 
Smaltimento: Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento 
Cura dopo l’uso: Il guanto non è lavabile. Produttore: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 
1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italia. La dichiarazione di 
conformità UE e UK è disponibile su: www.payperwear.
com. Il contenuto dettagliato delle Istruzioni e della nota 
informativa è responsabilità del produttore. Esame UE 
del tipo ai sensi del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 da parte 
dell’Organismo notificato numero: 0598 SGS Fimko 
Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. Esame UK 
del tipo ai sensi del Regolamento 2016/425 sui dispositivi 
di protezione individuale come recepito nella legislazione 
del Regno Unito e modificato da SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, Organismo approvato numero: 0120 Rossmoor 
Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 
3EN, Regno Unito.

MADE IN CHINA

AR
التعليمات والمعلومات المقدمة من قبل الشركة المصنعة

1. يرجى قراءة هذه المعلومات بعناية قبل الاستخدام وقبل أي صيانة. تهدف المعلومات الواردة 
في هذه الوثيقة إلى مساعدة المستخدم وتوجيهه في اختيار واستخدام معدات الحماية الشخصية. 
لن يتحمل المصنِِّع والموزِّعِ أي مسؤولية عن أي استخدام غير صحيح لمعدات الحماية الشخصية. 
يجب الاحتفاظ بمذكرة المعلومات هذه طوال مدة امتلاك معدات الحماية الشخصية. وصف 
المنتج: بطانة من البولي إيثيلين عالي الكثافة/الألياف الزجاجية/البوليستر/الإيلاستين 13G مطلية 
بالكامل بالنتريل مع طبقة ثانية على راحة اليد من رغوة النتريل الدقيقة بتأثير الرمل. المخاطر 
التي تهدف معدات الحماية الشخصية إلى الحماية منها: تُسُتخدم القفازات وتهدف إلى الحماية 
من المخاطر الميكانيكية للتآكل وقطع TDM والتمزق وثقب راحة اليد في مكان العمل. تلبي 
القفازات متطلبات مقاومة الثقب، وقد لا تكون مناسبة للحماية من الأشياء الحادة جدًًا مثل 
الإبر تحت الجلد. تم تصميم القفازات لمقاومة الحرارة. الغرض منها هو حماية راحة اليد من 
الحرارة الناتجة عن التلامس. توفر القفازات الحماية من الحرارة الناتجة عن التلامس بدرجة 
EN ISO 12127- 100 درجة مئوية لمدة لا تزيد عن 15 ثانية، وتم اختبارها وفقًًا لـ

كن استخدام القفازات المصنفة من المستوى 1 للحرارة الملامسة لإزالة الأشياء  1:2015. لا يُمم
من الفرن. أقصى استخدام يصل إلى 100 درجة مئوية. لا ينبغي استخدام القفازات للحماية من 
المواد الكيميائية أو اللهب المكشوف أو الحماية الكهربائية أو حيث يكون هناك خطر التشابك 
مع الأجزاء المتحركة. لا تحتوي تركيبة القفازات على أي مواد معروفة بأنها تسبب الحساسية.

6.1؛  البند   EN 388:2016+A1:2018 المعيار:  التآكل؛  المخاطر: 
المعيار:  القطع؛  المخاطر:  لتآكل؛  ا مقاومة  دورات  عدد  لتقييم:  ا  طريقة 
القطع؛ مقاومة  التقييم:  طريقة  6.3؛  البند   EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
 EN 388:2016+A1:2018  : ر لمعيا ا يق؛  لتمز ا طر:  لمخا ا  
المعيار: لثقب؛  ا المخاطر:  لتمزق؛  ا مقاومة  لتقييم:  ا طريقة  6.4؛  لبند   ا

المخاطر:  الثقب؛  مقاومة  التقييم:  طريقة  البند 6.5؛   EN 388:2016+A1:2018
حرارة التلامس؛ المعيار: EN 407:2020 الفقرات 4.5.3 & 6.3; طريقة التقييم: حرارة 
التلامس: درجة حرارة التلامس 100 درجة مئوية، يجب أن يكون وقت العتبة ≤15 ثانية.

2. تم وضع علامة CE على هذا المنتج وفقًًا لأحكام الوحدة B من اللائحة )الاتحاد الأوروبي( 
2016/425 لمعدات الحماية الشخصية.

3. تتوافق هذه القفازات مع متطلبات لائحة معدات الحماية الشخصية 2016/425 كما 
تم نقلها إلى قانون المملكة المتحدة وتعديلاته والمعايير المذكورة أعلاه.

4. الصور التوضيحية ومستويات أداء القفازات المعتمدة: مقاومة التآكل: المستوى 4؛ مستوى 
القطع بالشفرة: X؛ مقاومة التمزق: المستوى 4؛ مقاومة الثقب: المستوى 3؛ مقاومة القطع 
طريقة  أن  أو  اختباره  يتم  لم  القفاز  أن  إلى  يشير   :X ؛C المستوى  :)EN ISO 13997(
 الاختبار غير مناسبة لتصميم القفاز أو المادة التي صنع منها. تفسير مستويات الأداء )حسب 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018( الاختبار: 6.1 مقاومة التآكل )عدد الدورات( - المستوى 
1: 100؛ المستوى 2: 500؛ المستوى 3: 2000؛ المستوى 4: 8000؛ الاختبار: 6.4 مقاومة 
التمزق )N( - المستوى 1: 10؛ المستوى 2: 25؛ المستوى 3: 50؛ المستوى 4: 75؛ الاختبار 6.5 
 مقاومة الثقب )N( - المستوى 1: 20؛ المستوى 2: 60؛ المستوى 3: 100؛ المستوى 4: 150؛
 اختبار TDM 6.3: قوة القص )نيوتن( - المستوى أ: 2؛ المستوى ب: 5؛ المستوى ج: 10؛ 

المستوى د: 15؛ المستوى هـ: 22؛ المستوى و: 30.
 ”X - “X :5. الصور التوضيحية ومستويات أداء القفازات المعتمدة: انتشار محدود للهب
تعني أنه لم يتم اختباره والقفاز غير مصمم للاستخدام الذي يغطيه الاختبار المقابل؛ مقاومة 
الحرارة عند التلامس: -1 درجة حرارة التلامس: 100 درجة مئوية، وقت العتبة ≤15 ثانية؛ 
مقاومة الحرارة الحملية: X; الحرارة المشعة: X؛ بقع صغيرة من المعدن المنصهر: X; كميات 
كبيرة من المعدن المنصهر: X - “X” يعني غير مُُختبر والقفاز غير مصمم للاستخدام المغطى 
المعدن  من  كبيرة  المنصهر، كميات  المعدن  من  رذاذ صغير  إشعاعية،  المقابل )حرارة  بالاختبار 
للمستوى(: مستوى الأداء: 1 - درجة حرارة  المنصهر(. مقاومة الحرارة عند الملامسة )طبقاًً 
ثانية ≤15 ثانية؛ مستوى الأداء 2 - درجة   ،tt زمن العتبة - Tc,°C = 100 التلامس
حرارة التلامس Tc,°C = 250 زمن العتبة tt، ثانية ≤15 ثانية؛ مستوى الأداء 3 درجة 
حرارة التلامس Tc,°C 350 زمن العتبة tt، ثانية ≤15 ثانية؛ مستوى الأداء 4 درجة حرارة 

التلامس Tc,°C 500 زمن العتبة tt، ثانية ≤15 ثانية.
 A3 6. الصور التوضيحية ومستويات أداء القفازات المعتمدة: أداء مقاومة القص; المستوى
الوزن   A1 المستوى  :)ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 الأداء )حسب مستويات  تفسير 
)جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 200؛ المستوى A2 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب 
المادة  لقطع  المطلوب  الوزن )جرام(   A3 المستوى مم ≤ 500؛  بشفرة 20  المادة  لقطع 
بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 1000؛ المستوى A4 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم 
≤ 1500؛ المستوى A5 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 2200؛ 
 A7 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 3000؛ المستوى A6 المستوى
الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 4000؛ المستوى A8 الوزن )جرام( 
المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 5000؛ المستوى A9 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع 

المواد بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 6000.
التخزين: قم بتخزينه دائمًاً في ظروف نظيفة وجافة. لا تخزنه في الأماكن المعرضة لأشعة الشمس 
المباشرة والشديدة. المقاسات المتوفرة: 11-6 يعتمد نظام قياس اليد على محيط وطول اليد 
كما هو محدد في الجدول B.1 من الملحق B من EN ISO 21420 قيود الاستخدام: يُتُم 
ضمان السلامة فقط إذا تم استخدام وتطبيق المقاس الصحيح للقفازات. تحقق من عدم تلفه 
قبل الاستخدام. قد يتم تقليل الميزات الخاصة أو القضاء عليها إذا كان القفاز متسخًًا أو تالفًًا 
بشكل مفرط، لذا استبدله بقفاز جديد. تحذير: لا ينبغي استخدام القفازات للحماية من المواد 
الكيميائية أو اللهب المكشوف أو الحماية الكهربائية أو حيث يكون هناك خطر التشابك مع 
الأجزاء المتحركة. تلبي القفازات متطلبات مقاومة الثقب، وقد لا تكون مناسبة للحماية من الأشياء 
كن استخدام القفازات المصنفة من المستوى 1 للحرارة  الحادة جدًًا مثل الإبر تحت الجلد. لا يُمم
الملامسة لإزالة الأشياء من الفرن. أقصى استخدام يصل إلى 100 درجة مئوية. أبقه بعيدًًا عن 
 Sanitized® تعمل :Sanitized® النار. لا يمكن غسل القفازات. القفازات المعالجة بتقنية
Actifresh على تقليل الروائح البكتيرية بشكل فعال على هذا المنتج. تحتوي هذه المنتجات 
على المادة الفعالة القاتلة للبكتيريا: بيريثيون الزنك. مستويات الأداء ضد المخاطر الميكانيكية 
والخصائص المضادة للبكتيريا صالحة فقط لراحة القفاز. التخلص من المنتج: اتبع اللوائح المحلية 
 Industrial :للتخلص من النفايات. العناية بعد الاستخدام: القفاز غير قابل للغسل. المُصُنِِّع
 Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016,
Fiumana di Predappio, إيطاليا. يتوفر إعلان المطابقة الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي 
والمملكة المتحدة على الموقع الإلكتروني: www.payperwear.com. تقع مسؤولية 
المحتوى التفصيلي للتعليمات ونشرة المعلومات على عاتق الشركة المصنعة. فحص النوع في الاتحاد 
الأوروبي وفقًًا للائحة )الاتحاد الأوروبي( 2016/425 بواسطة رقم الهيئة المُخُطرة: 0598 
SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, فنلندا. فحص 
النوع في المملكة المتحدة وفقًًا للوائح معدات الحماية الشخصية 2016/425 كما تم تنفيذها 
 ،SGS United Kingdom Limited في قانون المملكة المتحدة وتعديلها بواسطة
 Rossmoor Business Park، Ellesmere Port، 0120 :رقم الهيئة المعتمدة

South Wirral، Cheshire، CH65 3EN، المملكة المتحدة.

صنع في الصين

BE
ІНСТРУКЦЫЯ І ІНФАРМАЦЫЯ, 

ПРАДСТАЎЛЕНАЯ ВЫТВОРЦАМ

1. Уважліва прачытаць гэтую інфармацыйную нататку 
перад выкарыстаннем і абслугоўваннем. Інфармацыя, 
якая змяшчаецца ў дадзеным дакуменце, неабходная 
для дапамогі карыстальніку ў выбары і ўжыванні СІА. 
Вытворца і дыстрыб’ютар не нясуць адказнасці ў выпадку 
няправільнага ўжывання СІА. Гэта інфармацыйная нататка 
павінна захоўвацца на працягу выкарыстання СІА. 
Апісанне вырабу: падкладка з HPPE/шкловалакна/
поліэстэру/эластану 13G з поўным нітрылавым 
пакрыццём і другім пластом на далоні з нітрылавай 
мікрапены з эфектам пяскоструйнай апрацоўкі. Рызыкі, 
ад якіх захішчае СІА: пальчаткі выкарыстоўваюцца і 
прызначаны для абароны ад механічных рызык, такіх 
як сціранне, парэзы, разрывы і перфарацыя далоні на 
працоўным месцы. Пальчаткі адпавядаюць патрабаванню 
устойлівасці да праколаў, але могуць не падыходзіць для 
абароны ад вельмі вострых прадметаў, такіх як іголкі 
для падскурных ін’екцый. Пальчаткі прызначаюцца 
для абароны ад ўздзеяння цяпла. Яны прызначаны 
для абароны далоні ад кантактнага цяпла. Пальчаткі 
абараняюць ад кантактнага цяпла пры 100 °C не болей 
чым на 15 секунд паводле іспытаў ў адпаведнасці з EN ISO 
12127-1:2015. Пальчаткі з узроўнем 1 для кантактнага 
цяпла нельга ўжываць, каб даставаць прадметы з 
духоўкі. Максімальная тэмпература ўжывання 100°C. 
Забараняецца выкарыстоўваць пальчаткі для хімічнай 
абароны, аховы ад свабоднага полымя і электрычнасці, 
а таксама пры наяўнасці рызыкі зачапіцца за рухомыя 
часткі. У складзе пальчатак адсутнічаюць рэчывы, 
вядомыя тым, што выклікаюць алергію.
Рызыка: сціранне; норма: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.1; 
метад ацэнкі: колькасць цыклаў устойлівасці да сцірання; 
рызыка: парэз; норма: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.3; 
метад ацэнкі: устойлівасці да парэзаў; рызыка: разрыў; 
норма: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.4; метад ацэнкі: 
устойлівасці да разрыву; рызыка: перфарацыя; 
норма: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.5; метад ацэнкі: 
устойлівасці да перфарацыі; рызыка: кантактнае цяпло; 
норма: EN 407:2020, пункты 4.5.3 і 6.3; метад ацэнкі: 
кантактнае цяпло: тэмпература кантакту 100 °C, парогавы 
час павінен быць ≥15 с.
2. Гэты выраб пазначаны знакам CE ў адпаведнасці з 
палажэннямі модулю В Рэгламенту (ЕС) 2016/425 «Сродкі 
індывідуальная аховы». 
3. Гэтыя пальчаткі адпавядаюць патрабаванням 
Рэгламенту 2016/425 па сродках індывідуальнай абароны, 
адлюстраванага і мадыфікаванага ў заканадаўстве 
Вялікабрытаніі, і прыведзеных вышэй стандартаў.
4. Піктаграмы і ўзроўні эфектыўнасці сертыфікаваных 
пальчатак: устойлівасць да сцірання: узровень 4; 
узровень рэзкі нажом: X; супраціў разрыву: узровень 4; 
супраціў праколу: узровень 3; супраціў парэзу (EN ISO 
13997): узровень C; X — азначае, што пальчатка не 
прайшла выпрабаванне або што метад выпрабавання 
не падыходзіць для канструкцыі або матэрыялу 
пальчаткі. Інтэрпрэтацыя ўзроўняў эфектыўнасці 
(у адпаведнасці з EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Выпрабаванне: 
6.1 Устойлівасць да сцірання (колькасць цыклаў) Узровень 
1: 100; узровень 2: 500; узровень 3: 2000; узровень 4: 
8000; выпрабаванне: 6.4 Трываласць на разрыў (N) 
Узровень 1: 10; узровень 2: 25; узровень 3: 50; узровень 4: 
75; выпрабаванне 6.5 Устойлівасць да перфарацыі (N) 
Узровень 1: 20; узровень 2: 60; узровень 3: 100; узровень 4: 
150; выпрабаванне 6.3 TDM: устойлівасць да парэзаў (N) 
Узровень А: 2; узровень В: 5; узровень С: 10; узровень D: 
15; узровень E: 22; узровень F: 30.
5. Піктаграмы і ўзроўні эфектыўнасці сертыфікаваных 
пальчатак: Абмежаванае распаўсюджванне полымя: 
Х — «X» азначае, што пальчатка не прайшла 
праверку і не прызначана для выкарыстання, на 
якое распаўсюджваецца адпаведнае выпрабаванне; 
устойлівасць да кантактнага цяпла: 1 - Тэмпература 
кантакту: 100°C, парог часу ≥15 с; канвекцыйная 
цеплаўстойлівасць: Х; прамяністае цяпло: Х; маленькія 
пырскі расплаўленага металу: Х; вялікая колькасць 
расплаўленага металу: Х — «X» азначае, што пальчатка 
не прайшла праверку, і пальчатка не прызначана для 
выкарыстання, на якое распаўсюджваецца адпаведнае 
выпрабаванне (прамяністае цяпло, невялікія пырскі 
расплаўленага металу, вялікая колькасць расплаўленага 
металу). Кантактная цеплаўстойлівасць (па ўзроўні): 
Узровень эфектыўнасці: 1 - Тэмпература кантакту Tc, °C 
= 100 - Парогавы час tt, с ≥15 с; узровень характарыстык 
2 - тэмпература кантакту Tc, °C = 250 Парогавы час tt, с ≥15 
с; узровень характарыстык 3 Кантактная тэмпература Tc, 
°C 350 Парогавы час tt, с ≥15 с; узровень характарыстык 4 
Кантактная тэмпература Tc, °C 500 Парогавы час tt, с ≥15 с.
6. Піктаграмы і ўзроўні эфектыўнасці сертыфікаваных 
пальчатак: характарыстыка — устойлівасць да парэзаў; 
узровень A3 Інтэрпрэтацыя ўзроўняў эфектыўнасці 
(у адпаведнасці з ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): узровень A1 
Вага (грамы), неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 
20 мм ≥ 200; узровень A2 Вага (грамы), неабходная 
для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 500; узровень A3 
Вага (грамы), неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 
20 мм ≥ 1000; узровень A4 Вага (грамы), неабходная 
для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 1500; узровень A5 
Вага (грамы), неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 
мм ≥ 2200; узровень A6 Вага (грамы), неабходная для 
рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 3000; узровень A7 Вага 
(грамы), неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм 
≥ 4000; узровень A8 Вага (грамы), неабходная для рэзкі 
матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 5000; узровень A9 Вага (грамы), 
неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 6000.
Захоўванне: заўсёды захоўваць у чыстым і сухім стане. 
Не захоўваць у месцах, якія падвяргаюцца ўздзеянню 
прамога і інтэнсіўнага сонечнага святла. Памеры: 6-11 
Сістэма вымярэння рукі заснавана на яе акружнасці і 
даўжыні, як вызначана ў табліцы B.1 Дадатку B стандарту 
EN ISO 21420. Абмежаванні выкарыстоўвання: Бяспека 
гарантавана толькі пры выкарыстанні правільнага памеру 
пальчатак. Праверце на наяўнасць пашкоджанняў перад 
ужываннем. Спецыяльныя характарыстыкі могуць быць 
зменшаны або ліквідаваны, калі пальчатка занадта 
брудная або пашкоджана; заменіце яе новай пальчаткай. 
Папярэджанне: забараняецца выкарыстоўваць 
пальчаткі для хімічнай абароны, аховы ад свабоднага 
полымя і электрычнасці, а таксама там, дзе ёсць рызыка 
зачапіцца за рухомыя часткі. Пальчаткі адпавядаюць 
патрабаванням устойлівасці да праколаў, але могуць не 
падыходзіць для абароны ад вельмі вострых прадметаў, 
такіх як іголкі для падскурных ін’екцый. Пальчаткі з 
узроўнем 1 для кантактнага цяпла нельга ўжываць, каб 
даставаць прадметы з духоўкі. Максімальная тэмпература 
ўжывання 100°C. Трымаць далёка ад агню. Пальчаткі 
забараняецца мыць. Пальчаткі, апрацаваныя па тэхналогіі 
Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh эфектыўна памяншае 
бактэрыяльныя пахі на гэтым прадмеце. Гэты артыкул 
змяшчае біяцыднае актыўнае рэчыва: пірытыён цынку. 
Узроўні эфектыўнасці супраць механічных рызык і 
антыбактэрыяльныя ўласцівасці дзейнічаюць толькі для 
далоні пальчаткі. Утылізацыя: выконвайце мясцовыя 
правілы ўтылізацыі. Догляд пасля выкарыстання: 
пальчаткі нельга мыць. Вытворца: Industrial Wear 
S.r.l. з адным заснавальнікам - Via Benito Partisani 1, 
47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italia (Італія). Дэкларацыя 
адпаведнасці ЕЗ і Вялікабрытаніі знаходзіцца на сайце 
www.payperwear.com. За падрабязны змест інструкцыі 
і інфармацыйнай запісцы адказвае вытворца. Тыповае 
выпрабаванне ў адпаведнасці з Рэгламентам (ЕЗ) 2016/425 
з боку Ўпаўнаважанага органа № 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia (Фінляндыя). 
Тыповае выпрабаванне Вялікабрытаніі ў адпаведнасці 
з Рэгламентам 2016/425 па сродках індывідуальнай 
абароны, адлюстраванага і мадыфікаванага SGS United 
Kingdom Limited, зацверджаны орган нумар 0120 
Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Regno Unito (Вялікабрытанія).

ВЫРАБЛЕНА Ў КІТАІ
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ 

ОТ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ

1. Моля, прочетете внимателно тази информационна 
листовка преди употреба и преди каквато и да 
било поддръжка. Информацията, съдържаща се 
в този документ, е предназначена да помогне и 
насочи потребителя при избора и употребата на 
ЛПС. Производителят и дистрибуторът не носят 
отговорност за неправилна употреба на ЛПС. Тази 
информационна листовка трябва да се съхранява за 
срока на годност на ЛПС. Описание на продукта: 
Подплата от HPPE/стъклопласт/полиестер/еластан 13G, 
изцяло покрит с нитрил и с втори слой върху дланта 
от нитрилна микропяна с пясъчен ефект. Рискове, от 
които предпазват ЛПС: ръкавиците се използват и са 
предназначени да предпазват от механични рискове като 
ожулване, порязване от TDM, разкъсване и пробождане 
на дланта на работното място. Ръкавиците отговарят на 
изискването за устойчивост на пробиване, може да не 
са подходящи за защита срещу много остри предмети 
като хиподермални игли. Ръкавиците са проектирани да 
устояват на топлина. Те са предназначени да предпазват 
дланта от контактна топлина. Ръкавиците предпазват от 
контакт с топлина до 100°C за не повече от 15 секунди, 
тествани са съгласно EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Ръкавици с 
ниво 1 за контакт с топлина не могат да се използват 
за изваждане на предмети от фурната. Употреба до 
максимум 100°C. Ръкавиците не трябва да се използват 
за химическа защита, за защита против открит пламък, 
за електрическа защита или когато е налице риск от 
заплитане с движещи се части. В състава на ръкавиците 
не са включени вещества, за които е известно, че 
причиняват алергии.
Риск: Абразия; Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.1; 
Метод за оценка: брой цикли за устойчивост на абразия; 
Риск: Срязване; Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.3; 
Метод за оценка: устойчивост на срязване; Риск: 
Разкъсване; Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.4; 
Метод за оценка: устойчивост на разкъсване; Риск: 
Пробиване; Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.5; 
Метод за оценка: устойчивост на пробиване; Риск: 
Контактна топлина; Стандарт: EN 407:2020 Точки 4.5.3 
и 6.3; Метод на оценка: Контактна топлина: Контактна 
температура от 100°C, праговото време трябва да 
бъде ≥15 s.
2. Този продукт е етикетиран с маркировката CE в 
съответствие с разпоредбите на Модул B от Регламент 
(ЕС) 2016/425 Лични предпазни средства. 
3. Тези ръкавици отговарят на изискванията на Регламент 
2016/425 за личните предпазни средства, транспониран в 
законодателството на Обединеното кралство, на неговите 
изменения, както и на цитираните по-горе стандарти.
4. Пиктограми и нива на техническите показатели на 
сертифицирани ръкавици: Устойчивост на абразия: 
ниво 4; Ниво на срязване с острие: X; Устойчивост на 
разкъсване: ниво 4; Устойчивост на пробиване: ниво 3; 
Устойчивост на срязване (EN ISO 13997): ниво С; X: 
Показва, че ръкавицата не е тествана или че тестовият 
метод не е подходящ за дизайна или материала на 
ръкавицата. Тълкуване на нивата на техническите 
показатели (съгласно EN 388:2016+A1:2018): 
Изпитване: 6.1 Устойчивост на триене (брой цикли)-
Ниво 1: 100; Ниво 2: 500; Ниво 3: 2000; Ниво 4: 8000; 
Изпитване: 6.4 Устойчивост на разкъсване (N) - Ниво 1: 
10; Ниво 2: 25; Ниво 3: 50; Ниво 4: 75; Изпитване 6.5 
Устойчивост на пробиване (N) - Ниво 1: 20; Ниво 2: 60; 
Ниво 3: 100; Ниво 4: 150; Изпитване 6.3 TDM: устойчивост 
на срязване (N) - Ниво A: 2; Ниво B: 5; Ниво C: 10; Ниво D: 
15; Ниво Е: 22; Ниво F: 30.
5. Пиктограми и нива на техническите показатели 
на сертифицирани ръкавици: Ограничено 
разпространение на пламъка: X - «X» означава, че 
ръкавицата не е тествана и не е предназначена за 
употребата, за която се прави съответния тест; 
Устойчивост на контактна топлина: 1 - Контактна 
температура: 100°C, прагово време ≥15 s; Устойчивост 
на конвективна топлина: X; Лъчиста топлина: X; Малки 
пръски разтопен метал: X; Голямо количество разтопен 
метал: X - «X» означава, че ръкавицата не е тествана и 
не е предназначена за употребата, за която се прави 
изпитването (лъчиста топлина, малки пръски от разтопен 
метал, големи количества разтопен метал). Устойчивост 
на контактна топлина (за ниво): Ниво на технически 
показатели: 1 - Контактна температура Tc, °C = 100 - 
Прагово време tt, s ≥15 s; Ниво на технически показатели 
2 - Контактна температура Tc, °C = 250 Прагово време 
tt, s ≥15 s; Ниво на технически показатели 3 Контактна 
температура Tc, °C 350 Прагово време tt, s ≥15 s; Ниво 
на технически показатели 4 Контактна температура Tc, 
°C 500 Прагово време tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Пиктограми и нива на техническите показатели 
на сертифицирани ръкавици: Технически показтел 
Устойчивост на срязване; Ниво A3 Тълкуване на нивата 
на техническите показатели (съгласно ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Ниво A1 Тегло (грамове), необходимо за 
срязване на материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 200; Ниво A2 
Тегло (грамове), необходимо за срязване на материала 
с острие от 20 mm ≥ 500; Ниво A3 Тегло (грамове), 
необходимо за срязване на материала с острие от 
20 mm ≥ 1000; Ниво A4 Тегло (грамове), необходимо 
за срязване на материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 1500; 
Ниво A5 Тегло (грамове), необходимо за срязване на 
материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 2200; Ниво A6 Тегло 
(грамове), необходимо за срязване на материала с острие 
от 20 mm ≥ 3000; Ниво A7 Тегло (грамове), необходимо 
за срязване на материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 4000; 
Ниво A8 Тегло (грамове), необходимо за срязване на 
материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 5000; Ниво A9 Тегло 
(грамове), необходимо за срязване на материала с 
острие от 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Съхранение: Винаги съхранявайте на чисто и сухо 
място. НЕ съхранявайте на места, изложени на пряка 
и интензивна слънчева светлина. Налични размери: 
6-11 Системата за измерване на ръката се основава на 
обиколката и дължината на ръката, както е определено 
в Таблица B.1 от Приложение B на EN ISO 21420.  
Ограничения при употреба: Безопасността е 
гарантирана само ако се използват и носят ръкавици 
с правилния размер. Проверете за увреждания преди 
употреба. Специалните свойства могат да бъдат занижени 
или напълно унищожени, ако ръкавицата е прекомерно 
замърсена или увредена, в такъв случай - сменете я 
с нова ръкавица. Предупреждения: Ръкавиците не 
трябва да се използват за химическа защита, защита 
против открит пламък, за електрическа защита или 
там, където има риск от заплитане с движещи се части. 
Ръкавиците отговарят на изискванията за устойчивост 
на пробиване, може да не са подходящи за защита 
срещу много остри предмети като хиподермални 
игли. Ръкавици с ниво 1 за контакт с топлина не 
могат да се използват за изваждане на предмети от 
фурната. Употреба до максимум 100°C. Пазете от огън. 
Ръкавиците не могат да се перат. Ръкавици, обработени 
с технология Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh ефективно 
намалява бактериалните миризми в този артикул. Този 
артикул съдържа биоцидната активна съставка: Цинков 
пиритион. Нивата на техническите показатели срещу 
механични рискове и антибактериални свойства са 
валидни само за дланта на ръкавицата. Изхвърляне: 
Следвайте местните разпоредби за изхвърляне. Грижа 
след употреба: Ръкавицата не се пере. Производител: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 
1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Италия. Декларацията за 
съответствие на ЕС и Обединеното кралство е достъпна 
на адрес: www.payperwear.com. Производителят носи 
цялата отговорност за подробното съдържание на 
инструкциите и информационната листовка. Изпитване 
на типа в ЕС съгласно Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 от 
нотифициран орган номер: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Финландия. Изпитване 
на типа в Обединеното кралство съгласно Регламент 
(ЕО) № 2016/425 за личните предпазни средства, както е 
въведен в законодателството на Обединеното кралство 
и изменен от SGS United Kingdom Limited, номер на 
одобрен орган: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Великобритания.

ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО В КИТАЙ

BS
UPUTSTVA I INFORMACIJE  

PROIZVOĐAČA

1. Pažljivo pročitajte ove informacije prije upotrebe i prije 
bilo kakvog održavanja. Informacije sadržane u ovom 
dokumentu služe kao pomoć i vodstvo korisniku u odabiru 
i upotrebi LZO. Proizvođač i distributer neće preuzeti 
nikakvu odgovornost u slučaju nepravilne upotrebe 
LZO. Ova informativna napomena treba se čuvati tokom 
cijelog trajanja LZO. Opis proizvoda: Postava od materijala 
HPPE / staklenog vlakna / poliestera / elastana od 13G u 
potpunosti obložena nitrilom i s drugim slojem od nitrilne 
mikropjene s efektom pjeskarenja na dlanu. Rizici od 
kojih LZO štiti: rukavice se upotrebljavaju i namijenjene 
su za zaštitu od mehaničkih rizika od abrazije, porezotine 
TDM, poderotina, perforacije dlana u radnom okruženju. 
Rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjev za otpornost na perforacije, 
možda nisu prikladne za zaštitu od vrlo oštrih predmeta 
kao što su hipodermalne igle. Rukavice su osmišljene da 
budu otporne na toplotu. Namijenjene su zaštiti dlana od 
kontaktne toplote. Rukavice štite od toplote u dodiru pri 
100 °C ne više od 15 sekundi, ispitane u skladu sa standardom 
EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Rukavice s klasifikacijom nivoi 1 za 
kontaktnu toplotu ne mogu se upotrebljavati za vađenje 
stvari iz pećnice. Upotreba pri temperaturama najviše do 
100 °C. Rukavice se ne smiju upotrebljavati za hemijsku 
zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, električnu zaštitu ili područje 
upotrebe u kojem postoji opasnost od zaplitanja među 
pokretnim dijelovima. Sastav rukavica ne sadrži materije 
za koje se zna da uzrokuju alergije.
Rizik: Abrazija; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.1.; 
metoda procjene: broj ciklusa otpornosti na abraziju; rizik: 
Porezotine; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.3.; 
metoda procjene: otpornost na porezotine; rizik: Poderotine; 
standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.4.; metoda 
procjene: otpornost na poderotine; rizik: Performacija; 
standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.5.; metoda 
procjene: otpornost na perforacije; rizik: Kontaktna toplota: 
standard: EN 407:2020 klauzula 4.5.3 i 6.3; Metoda procjene: 
Kontaktna toplota: Kontaktna temperatura od 100 °C, 
vremenski prag treba biti ≥ 15 s.
2. Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku CE u skladu s odredbama 
Modula B Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi. 
3. Ove rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve Uredbe 2016/425 o 
ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi kako je prenesena i izmijenjena u 
zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva i gore navedenog 
standarda.
4. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Otpornost na abraziju: nivo 4; nivo otpornosti na 
porezotine oštricom: X; otpornost na poderotine: nivo 4; 
otpornost na perforaciju: nivo 3; otpornost na porezotine 
(EN ISO 13997): nivo C; X: označava da rukavica nije ispitana 
ili da metoda ispitivanja nije prikladna za dizajn ili materijal 
rukavice. Tumačenje nivoa svojstava (prema standardu 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Ispitivanje: 6.1. Otpornost na 
abraziju (broj ciklusa) - nivo 1: 100; nivo 2: 500; nivo 3: 2000;  
nivo 4: 8000; Ispitivanje: 6.4 Otpornost na trganje (N) - 
nivo 1: 10; nivo 2: 25; nivo 3: 50; nivo 4: 75; ispitivanje 6.5  
Otpornost na perforaciju (N) - nivo 1: 20; nivo 2: 60; nivo 3:  
100; nivo 4: 150; ispitivanje 6.3 TDM: otpornost na porezotine 
(N) - nivo A: 2; nivo B: 5; nivo C: 10; nivo D: 15; nivo E: 22;  
nivo F: 30.
5. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Ograničeno širenje plamena: X – „X” znači da 
nije testirana i da rukavica nije osmišljena za upotrebu 
obuhvaćenu odgovarajućim ispitivanjem; Otpornost na 
kontaktnu toplotu: 1 - Kontaktna temperatura: 100 °C, 
vremenski prag ≥ 15 s; Otpornost na konvekcijsku toplotu: 
X; Radijacijska toplota: X; Mala prskanja rastopljenog metala: 
X; Velika količina rastopljenog metala: X – „X” znači da 
nije testirana i da rukavica nije osmišljena za upotrebu 
obuhvaćenu odgovarajućim ispitivanjem (Radijacijska 
toplota, Mala prskanja rastopljenog metala, Velika količina 
rastopljenog metala). Otpornost na kontaktnu toplotu (po 
nivou): Nivo svojstava materijala: 1 – Kontaktna temperatura 
Tc,°C = 100 – Vremenski prag tt, s ≥ 15 s; Nivo svojstava 
materijala 2 – Kontaktna temperatura Tc,°C = 250 Vremenski 
prag tt, s ≥ 15 s; Nivo svojstava materijala 3 Kontaktna 
temperatura Tc,°C 350 Vremenski prag tt, s ≥ 15 s; Nivo 
svojstava materijala 4 Kontaktna temperatura Tc,°C 500 
Vremenski prag tt, s ≥ 15 s.
6. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Svojstva materijala Otpornost na porezotine; 
nivo A3 Tumačenje nivoa svojstava materijala (prema 
standardu ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nivo A1 Težina (grami) 
potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 200; 
Nivo A2 Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s 
oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 500; Nivo A3 Težina (grami) potrebna 
za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 1000; Nivo A4 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 1500; Nivo A5 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 2200; Nivo A6 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 3000; Nivo A7 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 4000; Nivo A8 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 
20 mm ≥ 5000; Nivo A9 Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje 
materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladištenje: Uvijek čuvajte u čistom i suvom stanju. NE 
čuvajte na mjestima izloženim direktnoj i jakoj sunčevoj 
svjetlosti. Dostupne veličine: 6-11 Sistem za određivanje 
veličine ruke zasniva se na opsegu i dužini ruke kako je 
definisano u tabeli B.1 Priloga B standarda EN ISO 21420 
Ograničenja upotrebe: Sigurnost je zagarantovana 
samo ako se upotrebljava i koristi odgovarajuća veličina 
rukavica. Prije upotrebe provjerite ima li oštećenja. 
Posebne karakteristike mogu se smanjiti ili poništiti. Ako 
je rukavica pretjerano prljava ili oštećena, zamijenite je 
novom rukavicom. Upozorenje: Rukavice se ne smiju 
upotrebljavati za hemijsku zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, 
električnu zaštitu ili područje upotrebe u kojem postoji 
opasnost od zaplitanja među pokretnim dijelovima. Rukavice 
ispunjavaju zahtjeve za otpornost na perforacije, možda 
nisu prikladne za zaštitu od vrlo oštrih predmeta kao što 
su hipodermalne igle. Rukavice s klasifikacijom nivoi 1 za 
kontaktnu toplotu ne mogu se upotrebljavati za vađenje 
stvari iz pećnice. Upotreba pri temperaturama najviše do 
100 °C. Držite podalje od vatre. Rukavice se ne mogu prati. 
Rukavice su tretirane tehnologijom Sanitized®: Sanitized® 
Actifresh efikasno smanjuje bakterijske mirise na ovom 
proizvodu. Ovaj proizvod sadrži biocidnu aktivnu materiju: 
Cinkov pirition. Nivoi svojstava materijala protiv mehaničkih 
opasnosti i antibakterijskih svojstava vrijede samo za dlan 
rukavice. Zbrinjavanje: Pridržavajte se lokalnih propisa 
za zbrinjavanje Održavanje nakon upotrebe: Rukavica 
se ne može prati. Proizvođač: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a 
Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italija. Izjava o usklađenosti EU i UK dostupna 
je na: www.payperwear.com. Detaljan sadržaj Uputstava 
i informativne napomene je odgovornost proizvođača. 
Tipsko ispitivanje EU u skladu s Uredbom (EU) 2016/425 
koje sprovodi prijavljeno tijelo br.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Tipsko ispitivanje 
UK u skladu s Uredbom 2016/425 o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi 
kako je u zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva prenijelo i 
izmijenilo prijavljeno tijelo SGS United Kingdom Limited, 
pod brojem: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo.

PROIZVEDENO U KINI

CS
POKYNY A INFORMACE  

OD VÝROBCE

1. Před použitím a před jakoukoli údržbou si prosím pečlivě 
přečtěte tuto informační poznámku. Informace obsažené 
v tomto dokumentu mají uživateli pomoci a vést ho při 
výběru a používání OOP. Výrobce ani distributor nenesou 
odpovědnost za jakékoli nesprávné použití OOP. Tato 
informační poznámka musí být uchovávána po celou dobu 
životnosti OOP. Popis výrobku: Podšívka z HPPE/skelných 
vláken/polyesteru/elastanu 13G s celoplošným nitrilovým 
povlakem a druhou vrstvou na dlani z nitrilové mikropěny 
s pískovaným efektem. Rizika, proti kterým mají OOP 
chránit: rukavice se používají a jsou určeny k ochraně před 
mechanickými riziky oděru, řezu TDM, roztržení a propíchnutí 
dlaně v pracovním prostředí. Rukavice splňují požadavek 
na odolnost proti propíchnutí, nemusí být vhodné pro 
ochranu před velmi ostrými předměty, jako jsou injekční 
jehly. Rukavice jsou navrženy proti teplu. Jsou určeny k 
ochraně dlaně před kontaktním teplem. Rukavice chrání 
před kontaktním teplem při teplotě 100 °C po dobu nejvýše 
15 sekund, testováno podle normy EN ISO 12127-1:2015. 
Rukavice s klasifikací úrovně 1 pro kontaktní teplo nelze 
používat k vyjímání předmětů z trouby. Maximální použití 
do 100 °C. Rukavice se nesmí používat pro ochranu před 
chemikáliemi, otevřeným ohněm, elektrickým proudem 
nebo tam, kde hrozí riziko zachycení pohyblivými částmi. 
Složení rukavic neobsahuje látky, o kterých je známo, že 
způsobují alergie.
Riziko: Oděr; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.1; 
Metoda hodnocení: počet cyklů odolnosti proti oděru; 
Riziko: Proříznutí; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.3;  
Metoda hodnocení: odolnost proti proříznutí; Riziko: 
Roztržení; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.4; 
Metoda hodnocení: odolnost proti roztržení; Riziko: 
Propíchnutí; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.5; 
Metoda hodnocení: odolnost proti propíchnutí; Riziko: 
Kontaktní teplo; Norma: EN 407:2020, Článek 4.5.3 & 6.3; 
Metoda hodnocení: Kontaktní teplo: Kontaktní teplota 
100 °C, prahová doba musí být ≥15 s.
2. Tento výrobek byl označen značkou CE v souladu s 
ustanoveními modulu B nařízení (EU) 2016/425 Osobní 
ochranné prostředky. 
3. Tyto rukavice splňují požadavky nařízení 2016/425 
o osobních ochranných prostředcích, jak je přijato do 
právních předpisů Spojeného království a ve znění pozdějších 
předpisů, a výše uvedené normy.
4. Piktogramy a výkonnostní úrovně certifikovaných 
rukavic: Odolnost proti oděru: úroveň 4; Úroveň řezu 
čepelí: X; Odolnost proti roztržení: úroveň 4; Odolnost proti 
propíchnutí: úroveň 3; Odolnost proti proříznutí (EN ISO 
13997): úroveň C; X: označuje, že rukavice nebyly testovány 
nebo že zkušební metoda není vhodná pro konstrukci 
nebo materiál rukavice. Výklad výkonnostních úrovní 
(podle EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Zkouška: 6.1 Odolnost 
proti oděru (počet cyklů)- Úroveň 1: 100; Úroveň 2: 500; 
Úroveň 3: 2000; Úroveň 4: 8000; Zkouška: 6.4 Odolnost 
proti roztržení (N) - Úroveň 1: 10; Úroveň 2: 25; Úroveň 3: 
50; Úroveň 4: 75; Zkouška 6.5 Odolnost proti propíchnutí 
(N) - Úroveň 1: 20; Úroveň 2: 60; Úroveň 3: 100; Úroveň 4: 150; 
Zkouška 6.3 TDM: odolnost proti proříznutí (N) - Úroveň A: 2;  
Úroveň B: 5; Úroveň C: 10; Úroveň D: 15; Úroveň E: 22; 
Úroveň F: 30.
5. Piktogramy a výkonnostní úrovně certifikovaných 
rukavic: Omezené šíření plamene: X – „X“ znamená 
netestováno a rukavice není určena pro použití, na které 
se vztahuje příslušná zkouška; Odolnost proti kontaktnímu 
teplu: 1 - Kontaktní teplota: 100 °C, prahová doba ≥15 s; 
Odolnost proti konvekčnímu teplu: X; Sálavé teplo: X; Malé 
rozstřiky roztaveného kovu: X, Velké množství roztaveného 
kovu: X - „X“ znamená netestováno a rukavice není určena 
pro použití, na které se vztahuje příslušná zkouška (sálavé 
teplo, malé rozstřiky roztaveného kovu, velké množství 
roztaveného kovu). Odolnost proti kontaktnímu teplu 
(podle úrovně): Výkonnostní úroveň: 1 - Kontaktní teplota 
Tc,°C = 100 - Prahová doba tt, s ≥15 s; Výkonnostní úroveň 
2 - Kontaktní teplota Tc,°C = 250 Prahová doba tt, s ≥15 s; 
Výkonnostní úroveň 3 Kontaktní teplota Tc,°C 350 Prahová 
doba tt, s ≥15 s; Výkonnostní úroveň 4 Kontaktní teplota 
Tc,°C 500 Prahová doba tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Piktogramy a výkonnostní úrovně certifikovaných 
rukavic: Výkonnost Odolnost proti proříznutí; Úroveň 
A3 Výklad výkonnostních úrovní (podle ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Úroveň A1 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k řezu 
materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 200; Úroveň A2 Hmotnost (gramy) 
potřebná k řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 500; Úroveň 
A3 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu čepelí 
20 mm ≥ 1000; Úroveň A4 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k 
řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 1500; Úroveň A5 Hmotnost 
(gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 2200; 
Úroveň A6 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu 
čepelí 20 mm ≥ 3000; Úroveň A7 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná 
k řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 4000; Úroveň A8 Hmotnost 
(gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 5000; 
Úroveň A9 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu 
čepelí 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladování: Vždy skladujte v čistých a suchých podmínkách. 
NESKLADUJTE na místech vystavených přímému, 
intenzivnímu slunečnímu záření. Dostupné velikosti: 
6-11 Systém měření ruky je založen na obvodu a délce 
ruky, jak je definováno v tabulce B.1 přílohy B normy EN 
ISO 21420 Omezení použití: Bezpečnost je zaručena pouze 
v případě, že je použita správná velikost rukavic. Před 
použitím zkontrolujte, zda nedošlo k poškození. Pokud jsou 
rukavice nadměrně znečištěné nebo poškozené, mohou 
být jejich speciální vlastnosti omezeny nebo zrušeny. V 
takovém případě je nutné je nahradit novými rukavicemi. 
Upozornění: Rukavice se nesmí používat pro ochranu před 
chemikáliemi, otevřeným ohněm, elektrickým proudem nebo 
tam, kde hrozí riziko zachycení pohyblivými částmi. Rukavice 
splňují požadavky na odolnost proti propíchnutí, nemusí být 
vhodné pro ochranu před velmi ostrými předměty, jako jsou 
injekční jehly. Rukavice s klasifikací úrovně 1 pro kontaktní 
teplo nelze používat k vyjímání předmětů z trouby. Maximální 
použití do 100 °C. Chraňte před ohněm. Rukavice nelze 
prát. Rukavice ošetřené technologií Sanitized ®: Sanitized 
® Actifresh účinně snižuje bakteriální zápach na tomto 
výrobku. Tento výrobek obsahuje biocidní účinnou látku: 
Pyrithion zinku. Výkonnostní úrovně proti mechanickým 
rizikům a antibakteriální vlastnosti platí pouze pro dlaň 
rukavice. Likvidace: Dodržujte místní předpisy pro likvidaci. 
Péče po použití: Rukavice nelze prát. Výrobce: Industrial 
Wear S.r.l. s jediným společníkem - Via Benito Partisani 
1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Itálie. Prohlášení o shodě 
pro EU a Spojené království je k dispozici na adrese: www.
payperwear.com. Za podrobný obsah pokynů a informační 
poznámky odpovídá výrobce. Přezkoušení typu EU podle 
nařízení (EU) 2016/425 provedené oznámeným subjektem, 
číslo: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinky, 
Finsko. Typová zkouška podle nařízení 2016/425 o osobních 
ochranných prostředcích, jak je přijato do právních předpisů 
Spojeného království a pozměněno: SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, s číslem schváleného orgánu: 0120 Rossmoor 
Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 
3EN, Spojené království.

VYROBENO V ČÍNĚ

DA
ANVISNINGER OG OPLYSNINGER  

GIVET AF FABRIKANTEN

1. Læs disse oplysninger omhyggeligt før brug og før 
enhver vedligeholdelse. Oplysningerne heri tjener til at 
hjælpe og vejlede brugeren i valg og brug af det personlige 
værnemiddel (PV). Fabrikanten og distributøren påtager 
sig intet ansvar i tilfælde af ukorrekt brug af de personlige 
værnemidler. Disse oplysninger skal opbevares i hele det 
personlige værnemiddels levetid. Produktbeskrivelse: 
13G HPPE/glasfiber/polyester/elastan-foring med 
glat nitrilbelægning plus sandagtig nitrilbelægning 
på håndfladen. Risici, som PV’et skal beskytte mod: 
Handskerne skal bruges og er beregnet til at beskytte 
mod mekaniske risici for hudafskrabning, snit i TDM-
prøvning, rivning, punktering af håndfladen i arbejdsmiljøet. 
Handskerne opfylder kravet til modstandsdygtighed over 
for punktering, er muligvis ikke egnede til beskyttelse mod 
meget spidse genstande, såsom injektionsnåle. Handskerne 
er designet til at bekytte mod varme. De er beregnet til 
at beskytte håndfladen mod kontaktvarme. Handskerne 
beskytter mod kontaktvarme ved 100 °C i højst 15 sekunder, 
testet i henhold til EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Handskerne, der 
har niveau 1-klassificering for kontaktvarme, kan ikke 
bruges til at fjerne genstande fra ovnen. Kan bruges op 
til højst 100 °C. Handskerne må ikke bruges til kemisk 
beskyttelse, åben ild, elektrisk beskyttelse eller brug, hvor 
der er risiko for indfiltring i bevægelige dele. Handskernes 
sammensætning indeholder ikke stoffer, der er kendt for 
at forårsage allergi.
Standardklausul for slidrisiko: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
afsnit 6.1 Vurderingsmetode: Slidstyrke antal gnidninger; 
Standardklausul for snitrisiko: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
afsnit 6.3 Vurderingsmetode: Snitstyrke; Standardklausul 
for rivningsrisiko: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 afsnit 6.4 
Vurderingsmetode: Rivstyrke; Standardklausul for 
punkteringsrisiko: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 afsnit 6.5 
Vurderingsmetode: Punkteringsstyrke; Standardklausul 
for kontaktvarmerisiko: EN 407:2020 afsnit 4.5.3 og 6.3 
Vurderingsmetode: Kontaktvarme: Kontakttemperatur 
på 100 °C, tærskeltiden skal være ≥ 15 s.
2. Dette produkt er CE-mærket i overensstemmelse med 
bestemmelserne i modul B i forordning (EU) 2016/425 om 
personlige værnemidler 
3. Disse handsker overholder de krav i forordning 2016/425 
om personlige værnemidler, der er indført i britisk lovgivning 
og ændret, samt ovennævnte standarder.
4. Piktogrammer og ydeevneniveauer for certificerede 
handsker: Slidstyrke: niveau 4; Klingesnitniveau: X: Rivstyrke: 
niveau 4; Punkteringsstyrke: niveau 3; Snitstyrke (EN ISO 
13997): niveau C; X: angiver, at handsken ikke er blevet 
underkastet testen, eller at testmetoden ikke synes egnet 
til handskens design eller materiale. Fortolkning af 
ydeevneniveauerne (i henhold til EN 388:2016+A1:2018): 
Test: 6.1 Slidstyrke (antal gnidninger) - Niveau 1: 100; Niveau 
2: 500; Niveau 3: 2000; Niveau 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 Rivstyrke 
(N) - Niveau 1: 10; Niveau 2: 25; Niveau 3: 50; Niveau 4: 75;  
Test 6.5 Punkteringsstyrke (N) - Niveau 1: 20; Niveau 2: 60;  
Niveau 3: 100; Niveau 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: snitstyrke 
(N) - Niveau A: 2; Niveau B: 5; Niveau C: 10; Niveau D: 15; 
Niveau E: 22; Niveau F: 30.
5. Piktogrammer og ydeevneniveauer for certificerede 
handsker: Begrænset flammespredning: X - ”X” betyder ikke 
testet, og at handsken ikke er designet til den anvendelse, der 
er omfattet af den tilsvarende test; Kontaktvarmemodstand: 
1 - Kontakttemperatur: 100 °C, tærskeltid ≥ 15 s; Konvektiv 
varmemodstand: X; Strålevarme: X; Små sprøjt af smeltet 
metal: X; Store mængder smeltet metal: X - ”X” betyder 
ikke testet, og handsken er ikke designet til den brug, 
der er omfattet af den tilsvarende test (strålevarme, små 
stænk af smeltet metal, store mængder smeltet metal). 
Kontaktmodstand varme (pr. niveau): Ydelsesniveau 
1 Kontakttemperatur Tc, °C 100 Tærskeltid tt, s ≥ 15 s; 
Ydelsesniveau 2 Kontakttemperatur Tc, °C 250 Tærskeltid 
tt, s ≥ 15 s; Ydelsesniveau 3 Kontakttemperatur Tc, °C 350 
Tærskeltid tt, s ≥ 15 s; Ydelsesniveau 4 Kontakttemperatur 
Tc, °C 500 Tærskeltid tt, s ≥ 15 s.
6. Piktogrammer og ydeevneniveauer for certificerede 
handsker: Ydeevne Snitstyrke; Niveau A3 Fortolkning af 
ydeevneniveauerne (i henhold til ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): 
Niveau A1 Den vægt (i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem 
materiale med et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 200; Niveau A2 
Den vægt (i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale 
med et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 500; Niveau A3 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 1000; Niveau A4 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 1500; Niveau A5 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 2200; Niveau A6 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 3000; Niveau A7 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 4000; Niveau A8 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 5000; Niveau A9 Den vægt (i 
gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med et 
klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Opbevaring: Opbevar altid under rene, tørre forhold. Må 
IKKE opbevares på steder, der er udsat for direkte, kraftigt 
sollys. Fås i størrelserne: 6-11 Systemet for håndstørrelser 
tager udgangspunkt i håndens omkreds og længde som 
defineret i EN ISO 21420 bilag B.1. Brugsbegrænsninger: 
Den angivne sikkerhed ydes kun ved anvendelse af rigtig 
handskestørrelse. Kontrollér venligst for eventuelle skader før 
brug. De specielle funktioner kan være begrænset eller endda 
gå tabt, hvis handsken er meget snavset og beskadiget. 
Udskift med en ny handske. Advarsel: Handskerne må ikke 
bruges til kemisk beskyttelse, åben ild, elektrisk beskyttelse 
eller brug, hvor der er risiko for indfiltring i bevægelige dele. 
Handskerne opfylder kravet til modstandsdygtighed over 
for punktering, er muligvis ikke egnede til beskyttelse mod 
meget spidse genstande, såsom injektionsnåle. Handskerne, 
der har niveau 1-klassificering for kontaktvarme, kan ikke 
bruges til at fjerne genstande fra ovnen. Kan bruges op 
til højst 100 °C. Holdes væk fra åben ild. Handskerne kan 
ikke vaskes. Handskerne er behandlet med Sanitized® 
Technology: Sanitized® Actifresh reducerer effektivt bakteriel 
lugt på denne artikel. Denne artikel indeholder det aktive 
biocidholdige stof: zinkpyrithion. Ydeevneniveauerne 
mod mekanisk risiko og antibakterielle egenskaber er 
kun gyldige for håndfladen. Bortskaffelse: Følg lokale 
regler for bortskaffelse Vedligeholdelse: Handsken kan 
ikke vaskes. Fabrikant: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio 
Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, 
Italien. EU- og UK-overensstemmelseserklæring kan findes 
på: www.payperwear.com. Det detaljerede indhold af 
instruktionerne og oplysningsmeddelelsen er fabrikantens 
ansvar. EU-typeafprøvning iht. forordning (EU) 2016/425 
ved Nummer på bemyndiget organ: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. UK typeafprøvning 
iht. forordning 2016/425 om personlige værnemidler som 
gennemført i britisk lovgivning og ændret, ved SGS United 
Kingdom Limited, nummer på godkendt organ: 0120 
Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Storbritannien.

FREMSTILLET I KINA

DE
ANWEISUNGEN UND INFORMATIONEN 

DES HERSTELLERS

1. Diese Informationen vor Gebrauch und vor sämtlichen 
Pflegemaßnahmen sorgfältig durchlesen. Die in diesem 
Dokument enthaltenen Informationen sollen den Benutzer 
bei der Auswahl und Verwendung von PSA unterstützen 
und anleiten. Bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung der PSA 
wird vom Hersteller oder Händler keine Verantwortung 
übernommen. Diese Informationen müssen während 
der gesamten Lebensdauer der PSA aufbewahrt werden. 
Produktbeschreibung: Futter aus HPPE/Glasfaser/Polyester/
Elastan 13G mit vollständiger Nitrilbeschichtung und 
einer zweiten Schicht an der Handflächenseite aus Nitril-
Mikroschaum mit Sandstrahleffekt. Gefährdungen, vor 
denen die PSA schützen soll: Die Handschuhe sind 
zum Schutz gegen die mechanischen Gefährdungen von 
Abrieb, TDM-Schnitt, Riss und Durchstich der Handfläche in 
Arbeitsumgebungen bestimmt. Die Handschuhe erfüllen 
die Anforderung an die Durchstichfestigkeit, eignen sich 
aber möglicherweise nicht zum Schutz vor sehr spitzen 
Gegenständen wie Injektionsnadeln. Die Handschuhe sind so 
konzipiert, dass sie hitzebeständig sind. Sie dienen dazu, die 
Handfläche vor Kontakthitze zu schützen. Die Handschuhe 
schützen maximal 15 Sekunden lang vor einer Kontakthitze 
von 100 °C gemäß den Testvorgaben nach EN ISO 12127-
1:2015. Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 für Kontakthitze 
dürfen nicht zur Entnahme von Gegenständen aus Öfen 
verwendet werden. Einsatz bis maximal 100  °C. Die 
Handschuhe dürfen nicht zum Schutz vor Chemikalien, 
offenen Flammen, elektrischem Strom oder bei vorliegender 
Gefahr des Verfangens in bewegliche Teile verwendet 
werden. Die Zusammensetzung der Handschuhe enthält 
keine Stoffe, die bekanntermaßen Allergien auslösen.
Gefährdung: Abrieb; Norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Abschnitt 6.1;  
Prüfmethode: Anzahl der Abriebfestigkeitszyklen; 
Gefährdung: Schnitt; Norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Abschnitt 6.3; Prüfmethode: Schnittfestigkeit; Gefährdung: 
Riss; Norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Abschnitt 6.4; 
Prüfmethode: Reißfestigkeit; Gefährdung: Durchstich; 
Norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Abschnitt 6.5; Prüfmethode: 
Durchstichfestigkeit; Gefährdung: Kontakthitze; Norm: EN 
407:2020 Abschnitte 4.5.3 & 6.3; Prüfmethode: Kontakthitze: 
Kontakttemperatur von 100 °C, Schwellenzeit muss ≥15 
s betragen.
2. Dieses Produkt wurde gemäß den Bestimmungen des 
Moduls B der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 über persönliche 
Schutzausrüstungen mit dem CE-Zeichen versehen. 
3. Diese Handschuhe erfüllen die Anforderungen der 
Verordnung 2016/425 über persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 
in der Fassung, wie sie in der britischen Gesetzgebung 
umgesetzt und modifiziert und in Anlehnung an die oben 
genannten Normen angepasst wurde.
4. Symbole und Leistungsstufen von zertifizierten 
Handschuhen: Abriebfestigkeit: Stufe 4; Klingenschnittstufe: 
X; Reißfestigkeit: Stufe 4; Durchstichfestigkeit: Stufe 3; 
Schnittfestigkeit (EN ISO 13997): Stufe C; X: bedeutet, dass der 
Handschuh nicht geprüft wurde oder dass die Prüfmethode 
nicht für das Design oder das Material des Handschuhs 
geeignet ist. Interpretation der Leistungsstufen (gemäß 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Prüfung: 6.1 Abriebfestigkeit 
(Anzahl der Zyklen)-Stufe 1: 100; Stufe 2: 500; Stufe 3: 
2000; Stufe 4: 8000; Prüfung: 6.4 Reißfestigkeit (N)-Stufe 
1: 10; Stufe 2: 25; Stufe 3: 50; Stufe 4: 75; Prüfung 6.5 
Durchstichfestigkeit (N)- Stufe 1: 20; Stufe 2: 60; Stufe 3: 100; 
Stufe 4: 150; Prüfung 6.3 TDM: Schnittfestigkeit (N)-Stufe A: 
2; Stufe B: 5; Stufe C: 10; Stufe D: 15; Stufe E: 22; Stufe F: 30.
5. Symbole und Leistungsstufen von zertifizierten 
Handschuhen: Begrenzte Flammausbildung: X - „X“ 
bedeutet, dass der Handschuh nicht geprüft wurde und 
nicht für die Verwendung vorgesehen ist, die von dieser 
Prüfung abgedeckt ist; Kontakthitzebeständigkeit: 1 - 
Kontakttemperatur: 100 °C, Schwellenzeit ≥15 s; Beständigkeit 
gegen Konvektionswärme: X; Strahlungswärme: X; Kleine 
Schmelzmetallspritzer: X; Große Mengen von Schmelzmetall: 
X - „X“ bedeutet, dass der Handschuh nicht geprüft wurde 
und nicht für die Verwendung vorgesehen ist, die von 
dieser Prüfung abgedeckt ist (Strahlungswärme, kleine 
Schmelzmetallspritzer, große Mengen von Schmelzmetall). 
Kontakthitzebeständigkeit (pro Stufe): Leistungsstufe: 1 - 
Kontakttemperatur Tc, °C = 100 - Schwellenzeit tt, s ≥15 s;  
Leistungsstufe 2 - Kontakttemperatur Tc, °C = 250 
Schwellenzeit tt, s ≥15 s; Leistungsstufe 3 Kontakttemperatur 
Tc, °C 350 Schwellenzeit tt, s ≥15 s; Leistungsstufe 4 
Kontakttemperatur Tc, °C 500 Schwellenzeit tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Symbole und Leistungsstufen von zertifizierten 
Handschuhen: Leistung Schnittfestigkeit; Stufe A3 
Interpretation der Leistungsstufen (gemäß ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Stufe A1 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für 
das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 200; 
Stufe A2 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für das Schneiden 
des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 500; Stufe A3 Gewicht 
(Gramm), erforderlich für das Schneiden des Materials 
mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 1000; Stufe A4 Gewicht (Gramm), 
erforderlich für das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm 
Klinge ≥ 1500; Stufe A5 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für 
das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 2200; 
Stufe A6 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für das Schneiden 
des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 3000; Stufe A7 Gewicht 
(Gramm), erforderlich für das Schneiden des Materials 
mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 4000; Stufe A8 Gewicht (Gramm), 
erforderlich für das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm 
Klinge ≥ 5000; Stufe A9 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für 
das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 6000.
Lagerung: Stets sauber und trocken lagern. NICHT an Orten 
lagern, die intensivem, direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt sind. 
Verfügbare Größen: 6-11 Das Handvermessungssystem 
basiert auf dem Umfang und der Länge der Hand; siehe 
Definition in Tabelle B.1 in Anhang B der Norm EN ISO 
21420. Einschränkungen bei der Verwendung: Die 
Sicherheit ist nur dann gewährleistet, wenn die richtige 
Handschuhgröße gewählt und getragen wird. Vor Gebrauch 
den Artikel auf eventuelle Beschädigungen überprüfen. 
Bei übermäßiger Verschmutzung oder Beschädigung 
des Handschuhs können die besonderen Eigenschaften 
reduziert oder aufgehoben sein, woraufhin er durch 
einen neuen Handschuh zu ersetzen ist. Warnhinweis: 
Die Handschuhe dürfen nicht zum Schutz vor Chemikalien, 
offenen Flammen, elektrischem Strom oder an Stellen mit 
der Gefahr des Verfangens in bewegliche Teile verwendet 
werden. Die Handschuhe erfüllen die Anforderungen an 
die Durchstichfestigkeit, eignen sich aber möglicherweise 
nicht zum Schutz vor sehr spitzen Gegenständen wie 
Injektionsnadeln. Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 für 
Kontakthitze dürfen nicht zur Entnahme von Gegenständen 
aus Öfen verwendet werden. Einsatz bis maximal 100 °C. 
Von Feuer fernhalten. Die Handschuhe sind nicht waschbar. 
Mit der Sanitised®-Technologie behandelte Handschuhe: 
Sanitised® Actifresh reduziert wirksam bakteriell verursachte 
Gerüche an diesem Artikel. Dieser Artikel enthält den 
Biozid-Wirkstoff: Zink-Pyrithion. Die Leistungsstufen gegen 
mechanische Gefährdungen und die antibakteriellen 
Eigenschaften gelten nur für die Handflächenseite des 
Handschuhs. Entsorgung: Die örtlichen Vorschriften für 
die Entsorgung befolgen. Pflege nach Gebrauch: Der 
Handschuh ist nicht waschbar. Hersteller: Industrial 
Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Italien. Die Konformitätserklärung 
für die EU und das Vereinigte Königreich ist verfügbar auf: 
www.payperwear.com. Für den detaillierten Inhalt der 
Gebrauchsanweisung und der Informationsschrift ist der 
Hersteller verantwortlich. EU-Baumusterprüfung gemäß 
der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 durch die notifizierte 
Stelle Nr.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Finnland. Britische Baumusterprüfung gemäß der 
Verordnung 2016/425 über persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 
in der Fassung, wie sie in der britischen Gesetzgebung 
umgesetzt und durch SGS United Kingdom Limited, 
zugelassene Stelle Nr.: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, 
Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Vereinigtes 
Königreich, geändert wurde.

HERGESTELLT IN CHINA

EL
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΤΟΥ 

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ

1. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το παρόν ενημερωτικό σημείωμα 
πριν από τη χρήση και πριν από κάθε συντήρηση. Οι 
πληροφορίες σε αυτό το έγγραφο παρέχονται για να 
καθοδηγήσουν τον χρήστη στην επιλογή και χρήση 
μέσων ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ). Ο κατασκευαστής 
και ο διανομέας δεν φέρουν καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση 
εσφαλμένης χρήσης του ΜΑΠ. Το παρόν ενημερωτικό 
σημείωμα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται για όλη τη διάρκεια 
ζωής του ΜΑΠ. Περιγραφή του προϊόντος: Εσωτερική 
επένδυση 13G από HPPE/ υαλόνημα/ πολυεστέρα/ ελαστάνη, 
πλήρως επιστρωμένο με νιτρίλιο και πρόσθετη τραχιά 
επίστρωση μικροαφρώδους νιτριλίου στην παλάμη. 
Κίνδυνοι έναντι των οποίων το ΜΑΠ παρέχει προστασία: 
τα γάντια χρησιμοποιούνται και προορίζονται για προστασία 
από μηχανικούς κινδύνους τριβής, κοπής (TDM), διάσχισης 
και διάτρησης της παλάμης σε περιβάλλον εργασίας. Τα 
γάντια πληρούν την απαίτηση αντοχής σε διάτρηση, αλλά 
ενδέχεται να μην είναι κατάλληλα για προστασία από 
πολύ αιχμηρά αντικείμενα όπως υποδόριες βελόνες. Τα 
γάντια είναι σχεδιασμένα για προστασία από θερμότητα. 
Προορίζονται για προστασία της παλάμης από θερμότητα εξ 
επαφής. Τα γάντια προστατεύουν από θερμότητα εξ επαφής 
έως 100°C για μέγιστο χρόνο 15 δευτ., δοκιμασμένα κατά 
EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Τα γάντια επιπέδου 1 για προστασία 
από θερμότητα εξ επαφής δεν είναι κατάλληλα για αφαίρεση 
αντικειμένων από φούρνο. Μέγιστη θερμοκρασία χρήσης 
έως 100°C. Τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για 
προστασία από χημικές ουσίες, γυμνές φλόγες, ηλεκτρικό 
ρεύμα ή όταν υπάρχει κίνδυνος εμπλοκής με κινούμενα 
μέρη. Τα γάντια δεν περιέχουν ουσίες με τεκμηριωμένη 
αλλεργιογόνο δράση.
Κίνδυνος: Τριβή· Πρότυπο: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.1· 
Μέθοδος αξιολόγησης: αριθμός κύκλων αντοχής σε τριβή· 
Κίνδυνος: Κοπή· Πρότυπο: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.3· 
Μέθοδος αξιολόγησης: αντοχή σε κοπή· Κίνδυνος: Διάσχιση· 
Πρότυπο: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.4· Μέθοδος 
αξιολόγησης: αντοχή σε διάσχιση· Κίνδυνος: Διάτρηση· 
Πρότυπο: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.5· Μέθοδος 
αξιολόγησης: αντοχή σε διάτρηση· Κίνδυνος: Θερμότητα 
εξ επαφής· Πρότυπο: EN 407:2020 άρθρα 4.5.3 και 6.3· 
Μέθοδος αξιολόγησης: Θερμότητα εξ επαφής: Θερμοκρασία 
επαφής 100°C, απαιτούμενος χρόνος αντοχής ≥15 δευτ.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν φέρει σήμανση CE σύμφωνα με τις 
διατάξεις της ενότητας Β του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425 
για τα Μέσα Ατομικής Προστασίας. 
3. Αυτά τα γάντια πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις του Κανονισμού 
2016/425 για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας όπως 
ενσωματώθηκε στη νομοθεσία του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου 
και τροποποιήθηκε, καθώς και τα προαναφερθέντα πρότυπα.
4. Εικονοσήματα και επίπεδα επιδόσεων πιστοποιημένων 
γαντιών: Αντοχή σε τριβή: επίπεδο 4· Επίπεδο αντοχής σε 
κοπή με λεπίδα: X· Αντοχή σε διάσχιση: επίπεδο 4· Αντοχή 
σε διάτρηση: επίπεδο 3· Αντοχή σε κοπή (EN ISO 13997): 
επίπεδο C· X: δείχνει ότι το γάντι δεν υποβλήθηκε σε 
δοκιμή ή ότι η μέθοδος δοκιμής δεν είναι κατάλληλη για 
τον σχεδιασμό ή το υλικό του γαντιού. Ερμηνεία επιπέδων 
επιδόσεων (EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Δοκιμή: 6.1 Αντοχή 
σε τριβή (αριθμός κύκλων) - Επίπεδο 1: 100· Επίπεδο 2: 500· 
Επίπεδο 3: 2000· Επίπεδο 4: 8000· Δοκιμή: 6.4 Αντοχή σε 
διάσχιση (N) - Επίπεδο 1: 10· Επίπεδο 2: 25· Επίπεδο 3: 50· 
Επίπεδο 4: 75· Δοκιμή 6.5 Αντοχή σε διάτρηση (N) - Επίπεδο 1: 
20· Επίπεδο 2: 60· Επίπεδο 3: 100· Επίπεδο 4: 150· Δοκιμή 6.3  
TDM: αντοχή σε κοπή (N) - Επίπεδο Α: 2· Επίπεδο Β: 5· 
Επίπεδο C: 10· Επίπεδο D: 15· Επίπεδο E: 22· Επίπεδο F: 30.
5. Εικονοσήματα και επίπεδα επιδόσεων πιστοποιημένων 
γαντιών: Περιορισμένη εξάπλωση φλόγας: X - «X» σημαίνει 
ότι δεν έχει γίνει δοκιμή και το γάντι δεν προορίζεται για 
τη χρήση που καλύπτει η αντίστοιχη δοκιμή· Αντοχή σε 
θερμότητα εξ επαφής: 1 - Θερμοκρασία επαφής: 100°C, 
χρόνος αντοχής ≥15 δευτ.· Αντοχή σε μεταφερόμενη 
θερμότητα: X· Ακτινοβολούμενη θερμότητα: X· Μικρές 
πιτσιλιές λιωμένου μετάλλου: X· Μεγάλες ποσότητες 
λιωμένου μετάλλου: X - «X» σημαίνει ότι δεν έχει γίνει 
δοκιμή και το γάντι δεν προορίζεται για τη χρήση που 
καλύπτει η αντίστοιχη δοκιμή (ακτινοβολούμενη θερμότητα, 
μικρές πιτσιλιές λιωμένου μετάλλου, μεγάλες ποσότητες 
λιωμένου μετάλλου). Αντοχή σε θερμότητα εξ επαφής (ανά 
επίπεδο): Επίπεδο επιδόσεων: 1 - Θερμοκρασία επαφής 
Tc,°C = 100 - Χρόνος αντοχής tt, s ≥15 δευτ.· Επίπεδο 
επιδόσεων 2 - Θερμοκρασία επαφής Tc,°C = 250 Χρόνος 
αντοχής tt, s ≥15 δευτ.· Επίπεδο επιδόσεων 3 Θερμοκρασία 
επαφής Tc,°C 350 Χρόνος αντοχής tt, s ≥15 δευτ.· Επίπεδο 
επιδόσεων 4 Θερμοκρασία επαφής Tc,°C 500 Χρόνος αντοχής 
tt, s ≥15 δευτ.
6. Εικονοσήματα και επίπεδα επιδόσεων πιστοποιημένων 
γαντιών: Επιδόσεις αντοχής σε κοπή· Επίπεδο A3 Ερμηνεία 
επιπέδων επιδόσεων (ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Επίπεδο A1 
Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού σε 
διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 200· Επίπεδο A2 Απαιτούμενο 
βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 
20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 500· Επίπεδο A3 Απαιτούμενο βάρος 
(γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της 
λεπίδας ≥ 1000· Επίπεδο A4 Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) 
για κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας 
≥ 1500· Επίπεδο A5 Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) 
για κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας 
≥ 2200· Επίπεδο A6 Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) 
για κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας 
≥ 3000· Επίπεδο A7 Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για 
κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 4000· 
Επίπεδο A8 Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του 
υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 5000· Επίπεδο A9 
Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού σε 
διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 6000.
Φύλαξη: Να φυλάσσεται πάντα σε καθαρό και ξηρό 
περιβάλλον. ΝΑ ΜΗΝ φυλάσσεται σε χώρους που εκτίθενται 
σε άμεσο και έντονο ηλιακό φως. Διαθέσιμα μεγέθη: 6-11 
Τα μεγέθη βασίζονται στην περίμετρο και το μήκος του 
χεριού, σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN ISO 21420, παράρτημα Β, 
πίνακας  B.1 Περιορισμοί χρήσης: Η ασφάλεια είναι 
εγγυημένη μόνον εφόσον χρησιμοποιείται γάντι κατάλληλου 
μεγέθους και εφαρμόζει σωστά. Ελέγξτε για φθορές πριν 
από τη χρήση. Τα ειδικά χαρακτηριστικά των γαντιών μπορεί 
να υποβαθμιστούν ή να καταργηθούν εάν τα γάντια είναι 
υπερβολικά βρώμικα ή φθαρμένα. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, 
αντικαταστήστε τα με καινούργια. Προειδοποίηση: Τα 
γάντια δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για προστασία 
από χημικές ουσίες, γυμνές φλόγες, ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα ή 
όπου υπάρχει κίνδυνος εμπλοκής με κινούμενα μέρη. Τα 
γάντια πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις αντοχής σε διάτρηση, αλλά 
ενδέχεται να μην είναι κατάλληλα για προστασία από πολύ 
αιχμηρά αντικείμενα όπως υποδόριες βελόνες. Τα γάντια 
επιπέδου 1 για προστασία από θερμότητα εξ επαφής δεν 
είναι κατάλληλα για αφαίρεση αντικειμένων από φούρνο. 
Μέγιστη θερμοκρασία χρήσης έως 100°C. Κρατήστε μακριά 
από φωτιά. Τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να πλένονται. Γάντια 
με επεξεργασία τεχνολογίας Sanitized®: Η τεχνολογία 
Sanitized® Actifresh μειώνει αποτελεσματικά τις βακτηριακές 
οσμές σε αυτό το προϊόν. Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει τη 
βιοκτόνο δραστική ουσία: ψευδαργυρούχο πυριθειόνη. 
Τα επίπεδα επιδόσεων έναντι μηχανικών κινδύνων και οι 
αντιβακτηριδιακές ιδιότητες ισχύουν μόνο για την παλάμη 
του γαντιού. Απόρριψη: Ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς για την απόρριψη. Φροντίδα μετά τη χρήση: Το 
γάντι δεν πλένεται. Κατασκευαστής: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
Μονοπρόσωπη εταιρεία - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Ιταλία. Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης για 
ΕΕ και Η.Β. βρίσκεται στη δ/νση: www.payperwear.com. 
Το πλήρες περιεχόμενο των Οδηγιών και του ενημερωτικού 
σημειώματος αποτελεί ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή. Εξέταση 
τύπου ΕΕ σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425 από τον 
κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό με αριθμό: 0598 SGS Fimko 
Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Ελσίνκι, Φινλανδία. Εξέταση 
τύπου Η.Β. σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό 2016/425 για τα 
μέσα ατομικής προστασίας, όπως ενσωματώθηκε στη 
νομοθεσία του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου και τροποποιήθηκε, 
από τον κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό SGS United Kingdom 
Limited με αριθμό: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο.

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΚΙΝΑ

EN
INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION PROVIDED 

BY THE MANUFACTURER

1. Read this information note carefully before use and before 
any maintenance. The information contained herein serves 
to assist and guide the user in the choice and use of the 
PPE. No responsibility will be assumed by the manufacturer 
and the distributor in the event of incorrect use of the PPE. 
This information note must be kept for the entire duration 
of the PPE. Product Description: 13G HPPE/glass fiber/
polyester/elastane liner with nitrile full smooth coating plus 
nitrile sandy finish palm coating. Risks against which the 
PPE is intended to protect: The gloves are employed and 
intended to protective against mechanical risks of abrasion, 
TDM cut, tear, puncture of palm in working environment. 
The gloves meet the requirement for resistance to puncture, 
may not be suitable for protection against sharply pointed 
objects such as hypodermic needles. The gloves are designed 
to against heat. It is intended to protect the palm against 
contact heat. The gloves protect against contact heat at 
100°C for not more than 15 seconds, tested as per EN ISO 
12127-1:2015. The gloves with Level 1 rating for contact 
heat cannot be used for removing items from the oven. 
Maximum use till 100°C. The gloves are not to be used for 
chemical protection, naked flame, electrical protection or 
use where a risk of entanglement by moving parts. The 
composition of gloves does not contain substances which 
are known to cause allergies.
Risk Abrasion Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.1  
Assessment method: Abrasion resistance numbers of rubs; 
Risk Cut Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.3  
Assessment method: Cut resistance strength; Risk Tear 
Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.4  
Assessment method: Tear resistance strength; Risk 
Puncture Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.5  
Assessment method: Puncture resistance strength; Risk 
Contact heat Standard Clause: EN 407:2020 clause 4.5.3 & 
6.3 Assessment method: Contact heat: Contact temperature 
of 100 °C, the threshold time should be ≥15s.
2. This product has been labelled with a CE mark in 
conformity with the provisions of Module B of the Regulation 
(EU) 2016/425 Personal Protective Equipment. 
3. These gloves comply with the requirements of Regulation 
2016/425 on personal protective equipment as brought into 
UK law and amended and the above referenced standards.
4. Pictograms and Performance Levels of certified 
gloves: Abrasion resistance: level 4; Blade cut level: X; 
Tear resistance: level 4; Puncture resistance: level 3; Cut 
resistance (EN ISO 13997): level C; X: indicates that the glove 
has not been submitted to the test or the test method 
appears not to be suitable for the glove design or material. 
Interpretation of the levels of performance (according 
to EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Abrasion resistance 
(numbers of rubs)-Level 1: 100; Level 2: 500; Level 3: 2000; 
Level 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 Tear resistance (N)-Level 1: 10; Level 2:  
25; Level 3: 50; Level 4: 75; Test 6.5 Puncture resistance (N)- 
Level 1: 20; Level 2: 60; Level 3: 100; Level 4: 150; Test 6.3  
TDM: cut resistance (N)-Level A: 2; Level B: 5; Level C: 10; 
Level D: 15; Level E: 22; Level F: 30.
5. Pictograms and Performance Levels of certified 
gloves: Limited flame spread: X - “X” means not tested 
and the glove is not designed for the use covered by the 
corresponding test; Contact heat resistance: 1 - Contact 
temperature: 100 °C, threshold time ≥15s; Convective heat 
resistance: X; Radiant heat: X; Small splashes of molten metal: 
X; Large quantities of molten metal: X - “X” means not tested 
and the glove is not designed for the use covered by the 
corresponding test (Radiant Heat, Small splashes of molten 
metal, Large quantities of molten metal). Contact resistance 
heat (per level): Performance level 1 Contact Temperature 
Tc,°C 100 Threshold time tt, s ≥15 s; Performance level 2 
Contact Temperature Tc,°C 250 Threshold time tt, s ≥15 s; 
Performance level 3 Contact Temperature Tc,°C 350 Threshold 
time tt, s ≥15 s; Performance level 4 Contact Temperature 
Tc,°C 500 Threshold time tt, s ≥15 s
6. Pictograms and Performance Levels of certified gloves: 
Performance Cut Resistance; Level A3 Interpretation 
of the levels of performance (according to ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Level A1 Weight (grams) needed to cut through 
material with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 200; Level A2 Weight 
(grams) needed to cut through material with 20 mm of 
blade level ≥ 500; Level A3 Weight (grams) needed to cut 
through material with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 1000; Level 
A4 Weight (grams) needed to cut through material with 
20 mm of blade level ≥ 1500; Level A5 Weight (grams) 
needed to cut through material with 20 mm of blade level 
≥ 2200; Level A6 Weight (grams) needed to cut through 
material with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 3000; Level A7 Weight 
(grams) needed to cut through material with 20 mm of 
blade level ≥ 4000; Level A8 Weight (grams) needed to 
cut through material with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 5000; 
Level A9 Weight (grams) needed to cut through material 
with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 6000
Storage: Always store in clean, dry conditions. Do NOT store 
in places subject to direct, strong sunlight. Available size: 
6-11 The hand sizing system is based on hand circumference 
and hand length as defined in EN ISO 21420 Annex B 
table B.1 Limitations of Use: Safety required only if the 
right size of the gloves is used and applied. Please check 
any damage before using. The special features may be 
restricted or even lost if it is excessive dirty and damaged, 
please replace it with a new glove. Warning: The gloves 
are not to be used for chemical protection, naked flame, 
electrical protection or use where a risk of entanglement 
by moving parts. The gloves meet the requirement for 
resistance to puncture, may not be suitable for protection 
against sharply pointed objects such as hypodermic needles. 
The gloves with Level 1 rating for contact heat cannot be 
used for removing items from the oven. Maximum use till 
100°C. Keep away from fire. The gloves cannot be washed. 
Gloves are treated with Sanitized® Technology: Sanitized® 
Actifresh effectively reduces bacterial odors on this article. 
This article contains the active biocidal substance: Zinc 
Pyrithione. The performance levels against mechanical 
risk and antibacterial properties are valid only for the 
palm of the glove. Disposal: Follow local disposal rule 
Aftercare: The glove is not washable. Manufacturer: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 
1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italy. EU &UK declaration 
of conformity can be accessed at: www.payperwear.com. 
Detailed content of the Instructions and information notice 
is the responsibility for manufacture. EU type-examination 
for Regulation (EU) 2016/425 by Notified Body Number: 
0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, 
Finland. UK type-examination for Regulation 2016/425 on 
personal protective equipment as brought into UK law and 
amended by SGS United Kingdom Limited, Approved 
Body Number: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United Kingdom.

MADE IN CHINA

ES
INSTRUCCIONES E INFORMACIÓN 

DEL FABRICANTE

1. Lea atentamente esta información antes de utilizar el 
producto y de realizar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento. La 
información contenida en este documento tiene por objeto 
ayudar y guiar al usuario en la selección y uso de los EPI. El 
fabricante y el distribuidor no serán responsables del uso 
incorrecto del EPI. Esta nota informativa debe conservarse 
durante toda la vida del EPI. Descripción del producto: Forro 
de HPPE/fibra de vidrio/poliéster/elastano 13G totalmente 
recubierto de nitrilo y con una segunda capa en la palma 
de microespuma de nitrilo con efecto arenado. Riesgos 
contra los que está destinado a proteger el EPI: los 
guantes se utilizan y están destinados a proteger contra 
los riesgos mecánicos de abrasión, corte TDM, desgarro y 
perforación de la palma en el lugar de trabajo. Los guantes 
cumplen con el requisito de resistencia a la perforación, y 
podrían no ser adecuados para proteger contra objetos 
muy puntiagudos, como agujas hipodérmicas. Los guantes 
están diseñados contra el calor. Están destinados a proteger 
la palma del calor por contacto. Los guantes protegen 
contra el calor por contacto a 100 °C durante un tiempo 
máximo de 15 segundos, probados según la norma EN 
ISO 12127-1:2015. Los guantes clasificados como Nivel 1 
para el calor por contacto no se pueden utilizar para retirar 
objetos del horno. Uso máximo hasta 100 °C. Los guantes 
no se deben usar para protección química, protección 
contra llamas abiertas, protección eléctrica u otros usos 
donde exista riesgo de atrapamiento con piezas móviles. 
La composición de los guantes no contiene sustancias 
que puedan causar alergias.
Riesgo: Abrasión; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.1;  
Método de evaluación: número de ciclos de resistencia a 
la abrasión; Riesgo: Corte; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Cláusula 6.3; Método de evaluación: resistencia al corte; 
Riesgo: Desgarro; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.4;  
Método de evaluación: resistencia al desgarro; Riesgo: 
Perforación; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.5; 
Método de evaluación: resistencia a la perforación; Riesgo: 
Calor por contacto; Norma: EN 407:2020 Cláusulas 4.5.3 y 6.3;  
Método de evaluación: Calor por contacto: Temperatura 
de contacto de 100 °C, el tiempo umbral debe ser ≥15 s.
2. Este producto ha sido etiquetado con el marcado CE de 
acuerdo con lo dispuesto en el Módulo B del Reglamento 
(UE) 2016/425 Equipos de Protección Individual. 
3. Estos guantes cumplen con los requisitos del Reglamento 
2016/425 sobre equipos de protección individual, tal y 
como se transpuso a la legislación del Reino Unido y se 
modificó, y con las normas citadas.
4. Pictogramas y niveles de prestación de guantes 
certificados: Resistencia a la abrasión: nivel 4; Nivel de corte 
con cuchilla: X; Resistencia al desgarro: nivel 4; Resistencia 
a la perforación: nivel 3; Resistencia al corte (EN ISO 13997): 
nivel C; X: indica que el guante no se ha sometido a ensayo 
o que el método de ensayo no es adecuado para el diseño 
o el material del guante. Interpretación de los niveles 
de prestación (según EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Ensayo: 
6.1 Resistencia a la abrasión (número de ciclos)- Nivel 1: 
100; Nivel 2: 500; Nivel 3: 2000; Nivel 4: 8000; Ensayo: 6.4 
Resistencia al desgarro (N)- Nivel 1: 10; Nivel 2: 25; Nivel 3:  
50; Nivel 4: 75; Ensayo 6.5 Resistencia a la perforación (N)- 
Nivel 1: 20; Nivel 2: 60; Nivel 3: 100; Nivel 4: 150; Ensayo 6.3 
TDM: Resistencia al corte (N)- Nivel A: 2; Nivel B: 5; Nivel C: 
10; Nivel D: 15; Nivel E: 22; Nivel F: 30.
5. Pictogramas y niveles de prestación de guantes 
certificados: Propagación limitada de la llama: X - «X» 
significa que no se ha realizado el ensayo y que los guantes 
no están diseñados para el uso previsto por el ensayo 
correspondiente; Resistencia al calor por contacto: 1 - 
Temperatura de contacto: 100 °C, tiempo umbral ≥15 s; 
Resistencia al calor convectivo: X; Calor radiante: X; Pequeñas 
salpicaduras de metal fundido: X; Grandes masas de metal 
fundido: X - «X» significa que no se ha realizado el ensayo 
y que los guantes no están diseñados para el uso previsto 
por el ensayo correspondiente (Calor radiante, Pequeñas 
salpicaduras de metal fundido, Grandes masas de metal 
fundido). Resistencia al calor por contacto (por nivel): 
Nivel de prestación: 1 - Temperatura de contacto Tc, °C 
= 100 - Tiempo umbral tt, s ≥15 s; Nivel de prestación 2 -  
Temperatura de contacto Tc, °C = 250 Tiempo umbral tt, s 
≥15 s; Nivel de prestación 3 Temperatura de contacto Tc, 
°C 350 Tiempo umbral tt, s ≥15 s; Nivel de prestación 4 
Temperatura de contacto Tc, °C 500 Tiempo umbral tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Pictogramas y niveles de prestación de guantes 
certificados: Prestación Resistencia al corte; Nivel A3 
Interpretación de los niveles de prestación (según ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016): Nivel A1 Peso (en gramos) necesario para 
cortar el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥200; Nivel 
A2 Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar el material con 
una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥500; Nivel A3 Peso (en gramos) 
necesario para cortar el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm 
≥1000; Nivel A4 Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar 
el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥1500; Nivel A5 
Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar el material con 
una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥2200; Nivel A6 Peso (en gramos) 
necesario para cortar el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm 
≥3000; Nivel A7 Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar 
el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥4000; Nivel A8 
Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar el material con 
una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥5000; Nivel A9 Peso (en gramos) 
necesario para cortar material con hoja de 20 mm ≥6000.
Conservación: Conservar siempre en condiciones limpias 
y secas. NO conservar en lugares expuestos a la luz solar 
directa e intensa. Tallas disponibles: 6-11 El sistema de 
medición de la mano se basa en la circunferencia y en la 
longitud de la mano, tal como se define en la Tabla B.1 
del Anexo B de EN ISO 21420 Limitaciones de uso: La 
seguridad solo está garantizada si se utiliza y aplica la 
talla correcta de los guantes. Antes de usarlos, comprobar 
que los guantes no presenten daños. Las características 
especiales pueden reducirse o eliminarse si los guantes están 
excesivamente sucios o dañados. En este caso, reemplácelos 
por unos guantes nuevos. Advertencia: Los guantes no 
se deben usar para protección química, protección contra 
llamas abiertas, protección eléctrica u otros usos donde 
exista riesgo de atrapamiento con piezas móviles. Los 
guantes cumplen con los requisitos de resistencia a la 
perforación, y podrían no ser adecuados para proteger 
contra objetos muy puntiagudos, como agujas hipodérmicas. 
Los guantes clasificados como Nivel 1 para el calor por 
contacto no se pueden utilizar para retirar objetos del 
horno. Uso máximo hasta 100 °C. Mantener alejados del 
fuego. Los guantes no se pueden lavar. Guantes tratados 
con tecnología Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh reduce 
eficazmente los olores bacterianos en esta prenda. Este 
artículo contiene la sustancia activa biocida: Piritiona de 
zinc. Los niveles de prestación contra riesgos mecánicos 
y las propiedades antibacterianas solo son válidos para 
la palma del guante. Eliminación: Siga las regulaciones 
locales para la eliminación. Cuidados después del uso: El 
guante no se puede lavar. Fabricante: Industrial Wear 
S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana 
di Predappio, Italia. La declaración de conformidad UE y 
Reino Unido está disponible en: www.payperwear.com. 
El contenido detallado de las instrucciones y de la Nota 
Informativa es responsabilidad del fabricante. Examen UE 
de tipo conforme al Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 por parte 
del Organismo notificado número: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. Examen UK de 
tipo conforme al Reglamento 2016/425 sobre equipos 
de protección individual, tal y como fue transpuesto a la 
legislación del Reino Unido y modificado por SGS United 
Kingdom Limited, Organismo aprobado número: 0120 
Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Reino Unido.

HECHO EN CHINA

ET
TOOTJA JUHISED  

JA TEAVE

1. Enne kasutamist ja igasugust hooldust lugege käesolev 
juhend hoolikalt läbi. Siinne teave on ette nähtud kasutaja 
abistamiseks ja juhendamiseks isikukaitsevahendi valimisel 
ja kasutamisel. Tootja ja edasimüüja ei kanna vastutust, kui 
isikukaitsevahendit kasutatakse valesti. Seda teabelehte tuleb 
säilitada kogu isikukaitsevahendi kasutusaja vältel. Toote 
kirjeldus: 13G HPPE/klaaskiud/polüester/elastaanvooder 
sileda nitriilkattega ja peopesa krobelise viimistlusega 
nitriilkattega. Ohud, mille eest isikukaitsevahend on 
mõeldud kaitsma: Kindaid kasutatakse ja need on ette 
nähtud kaitsma töökeskkonnas mehaanilise hõõrdumise, 
TDM-lõikamise, rebenemise, peopesa läbitorkeohu eest. 
Kindad vastavad torkekindluse nõudele, aga ei pruugi 
sobida kaitseks teravate esemete, näiteks hüpodermiliste 
nõelte eest. Kindad on mõeldud kaitseks kuumuse eest. 
See on mõeldud peopesa kaitsmiseks kontaktkuumuse 
eest. Kindad kaitsevad kontaktkuumuse eest temperatuuril 
100 °C kuni 15 sekundit; testitud vastavalt standardile 
EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Esemete ahjust eemaldamiseks ei 
tohi kasutada kontaktkuumuse 1. taseme kaitsekindaid. 
Maksimaalne kasutamine kuni 100°C. Kindaid ei tohi 
kasutada kemikaalide, lahtise tule või elektri kaitseks 
ega kasutamiseks kohtades, kus on oht, et liikuvad osad 
võivad takerduda. Kinda koostis ei sisalda teadaolevalt 
allergiat põhjustavaid aineid.
Risk: kulumine; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 6.1; 
hindamismeetod: hõõrdumiste kulumiskindluse numbrid; 
risk: sisselõige; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 
6.3; hindamismeetod: lõikekindlus; risk: rebenemine; 
standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 6.4; hindamismeetod: 
rebenemiskindlus; risk: läbitorge; standard: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 6.5; hindamismeetod: torkekindlus; 
risk: kontaktkuumus; standard: EN 407:2020 punktid 4.5.3 ja 
6.3; hindamismeetod: Kontaktsoojus: Kontakttemperatuur 
100 °C, läveaeg peaks olema ≥15 s.
2. See toode on märgistatud CE-märgisega vastavalt 
isikukaitsevahendeid käsitleva määruse (EL) 2016/425 
mooduli B sätetele. 
3. Need kindad vastavad isikukaitsevahendite määruse 
2016/425 nõuetele, mis on üle võetud Ühendkuningriigi 
õigusaktidesse ja mida on muudetud, ning ülaltoodud 
standarditele.
4. Sertifitseeritud kinnaste piktogrammid ja 
toimivustasemed: Kulumiskindlus: tase 4; sisselõiketase: X; 
rebenemiskindlus: tase 4; torkekindlus: tase 3; lõikekindlus 
(EN ISO 13997): tase C; X: näitab, et kinnast pole katsetatud või 
katsemeetod polnud kinda disaini või materjali jaoks sobiv. 
Toimivustasemete tõlgendamine (vastavalt standardile 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Kulumiskindlus 
(hõõrdumiste arv)-tase 1: 100; tase 2: 500; tase 3: 2000; 
tase 4: 8000; test: 6.4 Rebenemiskindlus (N)-tase 1:  
10; tase 2: 25; tase 3: 50; tase 4: 75; test 6.5 Torkekindlus 
(N)-tase 1: 20; tase 2: 60; tase 3: 100; tase 4: 150; test 6.3 
TDM: lõikekindlus (N)-tase A: 2; tase B: 5; tase C: 10; tase 
D: 15; tase E: 22; tase F: 30.
5. Sertifitseeritud kinnaste piktogrammid ja toimivus-
tasemed: Piiratud leegi levik: X - „X“ tähendab, et kinnast 
ei ole katsetatud ja see ei ole mõeldud kasutusviisiks, 
mida vastav katse hõlmab; kontaktkuumuse kindlus: 1 - 
kontakttemperatuur: 100 °C, läveaeg ≥15 s; konvektiivne 
kuumakindlus: X; soojuskiirgus: X; väikesed sulametalli 
pritsmed: X; suured sulametalli kogused: X - „X“ - ei ole 
katsetatud ja kinnas ei ole mõeldud kasutusviisiks, mida 
vastav katse hõlmab (kiirgussoojus, väikesed sulametalli 
pritsmed, suures koguses sulametalli). Kontakttakistuskuu-
mus (taseme kohta): Jõudlustase 1 Kontakttemperatuur 
Tc,°C 100 Läviväärtus aeg tt, s ≥15 s; Jõudlustase 2 Kontakti 
temperatuur Tc,°C 250 Läviväärtus aeg tt, s ≥15 s; Jõud-
lustase 3 Kontakti temperatuur Tc,°C 350 Läviväärtus aeg 
tt, s ≥15 s; Jõudlustase 4 Kontakti temperatuur Tc,°C 500 
Läviväärtus aeg tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Sertifitseeritud kinnaste piktogrammid ja 
toimivustasemed: Toimivustase Lõikekindlus; Tase A3 
Toimivustasemete tõlgendamine (ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 
kohaselt): Tase A1 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on 
vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 200; 
Tase A2 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on vajalik materjali 
lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 500; Tase A3 Lõikekoormus 
(grammides), mis on vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 
20 mm tliikuva teraga ≥ 1000; Tase A4 Lõikekoormus 
(grammides), mis on vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm 
liikuva teraga ≥ 1500; Tase A5 Lõikekoormus (grammides), 
mis on vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20  mm liikuva 
teraga ≥ 2200; Tase A6 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis 
on vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga 
≥ 3000; Tase A7 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on 
vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20  mm liikuva teraga ≥ 
4000; Tase A8 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on vajalik 
materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 5000; Tase 
A9 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on vajalik materjali 
lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 6000.
Hoiustamine: Hoidke alati puhastes ja kuivades tingimustes. 
ÄRGE hoidke otsese ja tugeva päikesevalguse käes. Saada 
olevad suurused: 6-11 Mõõdusüsteem põhineb käe 
ümbermõõdul ja pikkusel, nagu on määratletud standardi 
EN ISO 21420 lisas B tabelis B.1 Kasutuspiirangud: 
Ohutusnõue kehtib ainult siis, kui kinnaste suurus on 
õige. Enne kasutamist kontrollige kahjustusi. Eriomadused 
võivad olla piiratud või isegi kaduda, kui toode on liiga 
määrdunud ja kahjustatud; palun asendage see uue kindaga. 
Hoiatus: Kindaid ei tohi kasutada kemikaalide, lahtise tule 
või elektri kaitseks ega kasutamiseks kohtades, kus on 
oht, et liikuvad osad võivad takerduda. Kindad vastavad 
torkekindluse nõudele, aga ei pruugi sobida kaitseks teravate 
esemete, näiteks hüpodermiliste nõelte eest. Esemete ahjust 
eemaldamiseks ei tohi kasutada kontaktkuumuse 1. taseme 
kaitsekindaid. Maksimaalne kasutamine kuni 100°C. Hoida 
eemal tulest. Kindad ei ole pestavad. Kindaid töödeldakse 
tehnoloogiaga Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh vähendab 
selle toote puhul tõhusalt bakterite lõhna. Käesolev toode 
sisaldab biotsiidset toimeainet: tsinkpüritioon. Mehaanilise 
ohu ja antibakteriaalsete omaduste toimivustasemed 
kehtivad ainult kinda peopesa kohta. Kõrvaldamine: Järgige 
kohalikke kõrvaldamiseeskirju Järelhooldus: Kindad ei ole 
pestavad. Tootja: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Itaalia. 
ELi ja Ühendkuningriigi vastavusdeklaratsiooniga saab 
tutvuda aadressil: www.payperwear.com. Kasutusjuhendi 
ja teabelehe üksikasjaliku sisu eest vastutab tootja. ELi 
tüübihindamine määruse (EL) 2016/425 alusel teavitatud 
asutuse poolt: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-
00380 Helsinki, Soome. Ühendkuningriigi tüübihindamine 
vastavalt isikukaitsevahendite määrusele 2016/425, mis 
on Ühendkuningriigi õigusesse üle võetud ja mida on 
muutnud SGS United Kingdom Limited, Approved 
Body Number: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ühendkuningriik.

VALMISTATUD HIINAS

FI
VALMISTAJAN TOIMITTAMAT  

OHJEET JA TIEDOT

1. Lue nämä tiedot huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä 
ja huoltotoimia. Tässä esitetyt tiedot auttavat ja opasta-
vat henkilösuojaimen valinnassa ja käytössä. Valmistaja 
ja jälleenmyyjä eivät ota vastuuta henkilönsuojaimen 
virheellisestä käytöstä. Nämä tiedot on säilytettävä henki-
lönsuojaimen koko käyttöiän ajan. Tuotteen kuvaus: 13G 
HPPE/lasikuitu/polyesteri/elastaanivuori täydellä tasaisella 
nitriilipinnoitteella sekä karheapintaisella nitriilipinnoite-
tulla kämmenpuolella. Riskit, joilta henkilönsuojain on 
tarkoitettu suojaamaan: Käsineitä käytetään ja ne on 
tarkoitettu suojaamaan hankautumisen, TDM:n mukaisen 
viillon, repeämisen ja kämmenosan puhkaisun aiheutta-
milta mekaanisilta vaaroilta työympäristössä. Käsineet 
täyttävät puhkaisunkestävyysvaatimukset, mutta ne eivät 
välttämättä sovellu suojaamaan teräväkärkisiltä esineiltä, 
kuten hypodermisiltä neuloilta. Käsineet on suunniteltu 
kestämään kuumuutta. Ne on tarkoitettu suojaamaan 
kämmentä kosketuslämmöltä. Käsineet on testattu stan-
dardin EN ISO 12127-1:2015 mukaisesti, ja ne suojaavat 
kosketuslämmöltä 100 °C:ssa enintään 15 sekunnin ajan. 
Käsineitä, joilla on tason 1 suojausluokitus kosketuslämpöä 
vastaan, ei voi käyttää esineiden poistamiseen uunista. 
Käyttö enintään 100 °C:n lämpötilaan asti. Käsineitä ei saa 
käyttää kemikaaleilta, avotulelta tai sähköisiltä vaaroilta 
suojautumiseen eikä silloin, kun on olemassa liikkuviin 
osiin takertumisen vaara. Käsineet eivät sisällä aineita, 
joiden tiedetään aiheuttavan allergioita.
Kulumisriskin vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 lauseke 
6.1, arviointimenetelmä: Kulutuskestävyys, hankauskertojen 
määrä, viiltovaaran vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
lauseke 6.3, arviointimenetelmä: Viillonkestolujuus, 
repeytymisriskin vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
lauseke 6.4, arviointimenetelmä: Repimislujuus, 
puhkaisuriskin vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
lauseke 6.5, arviointimenetelmä: Puhkaisunkestokyky, 
kosketuslämpöriskin vakiolauseke: EN 407:2020 lausekkeet 
4.5.3 ja 6.3, arviointimenetelmä: Kosketuslämpö: 100 °C:n 
kosketuslämpö, kynnysajan tulee olla ≥15 s.
2. Tämä tuote on merkitty CE-merkinnällä henkilönsuojain-
asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 moduulin B mukaisesti. 
3. Nämä käsineet täyttävät henkilönsuojaimista annetun 
asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset sellaisina kuin ne on 
saatettu osaksi Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan lainsäädäntöä, 
muutokset mukaan luettuina, sekä edellä mainittujen 
standardien vaatimukset.
4. Sertifioitujen käsineiden kuvamerkit ja suoritusky-
kytasot: Kulutuskestävyys: taso 4, teräviiltotaso: X, repimis-
lujuus: taso 4, puhkaisunkestävyys: taso 3, viillonkestävyys  
(EN ISO 13997): taso C, X: osoittaa, ettei käsinettä ole testattu 
tai ettei testimenetelmä näytä soveltuvan käsineen raken-
teelle tai materiaalille. Suorituskykytasojen tulkinta (stan-
dardin EN 388:2016+A1:2018 mukaisesti): Testi: 6.1 Kulu-
tuskestävyys (hankauskertojen määrä) – taso 1: 100, taso 2:  
500, taso 3: 2 000, taso 4: 8 000, testi: 6.4 Repimislujuus 
(N) – taso 1: 10, taso 2: 25, taso 3: 50, taso 4: 75, testi 6.5 
puhkaisunkestävyys (N) – taso 1: 20, taso 2: 60, taso 3: 100, 
taso 4: 150, testi 6.3 TDM: viillonkestävyys (N) – taso A:  
2, taso B: 5, taso C: 10, taso D: 15, taso E: 22, taso F: 30.
5. Sertifioitujen käsineiden kuvamerkit ja suoritusky-
kytasot: Rajoitettu liekin leviäminen: X – ”X” tarkoittaa, 
että tuotetta ei ole testattu eikä sitä ole suunniteltu 
vastaavan testin kattamaan käyttöön. Kosketuslämpö-
kestävyys: 1 – 100 °C:n kosketuslämpö, kynnysaika ≥15 s, 
konvektiolämmön kestävyys: X, säteilylämpö: X, pienet 
sulametalliroiskeet: X, suuret määrät sulaa metallia: X – ”X” 
tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei ole testattu eikä sitä ole suunni-
teltu vastaavan testin kattamaan käyttöön (säteilylämpö, 
pienet sulametallisroiskeet, suuret määrät sulaa metallia). 
Kosketusvastuksen lämpö (tasoa kohti): Suorituskykytaso 
1 Kosketuslämpötila Tc,°C 100 Kynnysaika tt, s ≥15 s, Suo-
rituskykytaso 2 Kosketuslämpötila Tc,°C 250 Kynnysaika tt, 
s ≥15 s, Suorituskykytaso 3 Kosketuslämpötila Tc,°C 350 
Kynnysaika tt, s ≥15 s, Suorituskykytaso 4 Kosketuslämpötila 
Tc,°C 500 Kynnysaika tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Sertifioitujen käsineiden kuvamerkit ja suoritusky-
kytasot: Suorituskyky Viillonkesto, taso A3 Suoritusky-
kytasojen tulkinta (standardin ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 
mukaisesti): Taso A1 Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan 
materiaalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 200, taso A2 
Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 
20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 500, taso A3 Paino (grammaa), joka 
tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla 
≥ 1 000, taso A4 Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materi-
aalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 1 500, taso A5 
Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 
20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 2 200, taso A6 Paino (grammaa), joka 
tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla 
≥ 3 000, taso A7 Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materi-
aalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 4 000, taso A8 
Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 
20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 5 000, taso A9 Paino (grammaa), 
joka tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n te-
rätasolla ≥ 6 000.
Säilytys: Säilytä käsineitä aina puhtaissa ja kuivissa 
olosuhteissa. ÄLÄ säilytä käsineitä paikoissa, joissa ne 
altistuvat suoralle auringonvalolle. Saatavilla olevat 
koot: 6-11 Käsien mitoitusjärjestelmä perustuu käden 
ympärysmittaan ja käden pituuteen, kuten määritelty 
standardin EN ISO 21420 liitteen B taulukossa B.1. 
Käyttörajoitukset: Turvallisuus voidaan taata ainoastaan 
käytettäessä oikean kokoisia käsineitä. Tarkasta mahdolliset 
vauriot ennen käyttöä. Erityisominaisuudet voivat rajoittua 
tai jopa poistua kokonaan, jos käsine on liian likainen ja 
vaurioitunut. Vaihda se tällaisessa tapauksessa uuteen. 
Varoitus: Käsineitä ei saa käyttää kemikaaleilta, avotulelta 
tai sähköisiltä vaaroilta suojautumiseen eikä silloin, kun 
on olemassa liikkuviin osiin takertumisen vaara. Käsineet 
täyttävät puhkaisunkestävyysvaatimukset, mutta ne eivät 
välttämättä sovellu suojaamaan teräväkärkisiltä esineiltä, 
kuten hypodermisiltä neuloilta. Käsineitä, joilla on tason 
1 suojausluokitus kosketuslämpöä vastaan, ei voi käyttää 
esineiden poistamiseen uunista. Käyttö enintään 100 °C:n 
lämpötilaan asti. Pidä poissa tulen lähettyviltä. Käsineitä 
ei voi pestä. Käsineet on käsitelty Sanitized®-tekniikalla: 
Sanitized® Actifresh vähentää tehokkaasti bakteerien 
aiheuttamia hajuja tuotteessa. Tuote sisältää seuraavaa 
vaikuttavaa biosidiainetta: sinkkipyritioni. Suorituskyky 
mekaanisia riskejä vastaan sekä antibakteeriset ominaisuudet 
koskevat vain käsineen kämmenosaa. Hävittäminen: 
Noudata paikallisia jätehuoltomääräyksiä. Hoito-ohjeet: 
Käsinettä ei voi pestä. Valmistaja: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
a Socio Unico – Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italia. EU:n ja Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa 
www.payperwear.com. Ohjeiden ja tiedotteiden 
yksityiskohtainen sisältö on valmistajan vastuulla. EU-
tyyppitarkastus asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 osalta ilmoitetun 
laitoksen numero: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, 
00380 Helsinki, Suomi. Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 
tyyppitarkastus henkilösuojaimia koskevaa asetusta 
2016/425 varten, sellaisena kuin se on saatettu osaksi 
Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan lainsäädäntöä, muutokset 
mukaan luettuina: SGS United Kingdom Limited, 
hyväksytyn laitoksen numero: 0120 Rossmoor Business 
Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, 
Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta.

VALMISTETTU KIINASSA

FR
INSTRUCTIONS ET INFORMATIONS 

DU FABRICANT

1. Lire attentivement cette note d’information avant 
utilisation et avant tout entretien. Les informations contenues 
dans ce document sont destinées à aider et à guider 
l’utilisateur dans le choix et l’utilisation des EPI. Le fabricant 
et le distributeur ne seront pas tenus responsables de toute 
utilisation incorrecte de l’EPI. Cette note d’information 
doit être conservée pendant toute la durée de vie de 
l’EPI. Description du produit : Doublure en HPPE/fibre 
de verre/polyester/élasthanne 13G, enduit nitrile intégral 
avec une deuxième couche sur la paume en micromousse 
de nitrile effet sablé. Risques contre lesquels l’EPI est 
destiné à protéger : les gants sont utilisés et destinés 
à protéger contre les risques mécaniques d’abrasion, de 
coupure TDM, de déchirure et de perforation de la paume 
en milieu de travail. Les gants répondent à l’exigence de 
résistance à la perforation et pourraient ne pas convenir 
à la protection contre les objets très pointus tels que les 
aiguilles hypodermiques. Les gants sont conçus contre 
la chaleur. Ils sont destinés à protéger la paume de la 
chaleur de contact. Les gants protègent contre la chaleur 
de contact à 100°C pendant 15 secondes maximum, testés 
selon la norme EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Les gants classés 
Niveau 1 pour la chaleur de contact ne peuvent pas être 
utilisés pour retirer des objets du four. Utilisation maximale 
jusqu’à 100°C. Les gants ne doivent pas être utilisés pour la 
protection chimique, contre les flammes nues, la protection 
électrique ou lorsqu’il existe un risque de happement avec 
des organes mobiles. La composition des gants ne contient 
pas de substances connues pour provoquer des allergies.
Risque : Abrasion ; Norme : EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.1 ; 
Méthode d’évaluation : nombre de cycles de résistance à 
l’abrasion ; Risque : Coupure ; Norme : EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Clause 6.3 ; Méthode d’évaluation : résistance à la coupure ; 
Risque : Déchirure ; Norme : EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 
6.4 ; Méthode d’évaluation : résistance à la déchirure ; Risque : 
Perforation ; Norme : EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.5 ; 
Méthode d’évaluation : résistance à la perforation ; Risque : 
Chaleur de contact ; Norme : EN 407:2020 Clauses 4.5.3 et 
6.3 ; Méthode d’évaluation : Chaleur de contact : Température 
de contact de 100°C, le temps de seuil doit être ≥ 15 s.
2. Ce produit a été étiqueté avec le marquage CE 
conformément aux dispositions du formulaire B du 
Règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux Équipements de 
protection individuelle. 
3. Ces gants répondent aux exigences du Règlement 
2016/425 sur les équipements de protection individuelle 
tel que transposé et modifié en droit britannique ainsi 
qu’aux normes citées ci-dessus.
4. Pictogrammes et niveaux de performance des gants 
certifiés : Résistance à l’abrasion : niveau 4 ; Niveau de 
coupure avec lame : X ; Résistance à la déchirure : niveau 
4 ; Résistance à la perforation : niveau 3 ; Résistance à la 
coupure (EN ISO 13997) : niveau C ; X : indique que le gant 
n’a pas été testé ou que la méthode de test n’est pas adaptée 
à la conception ou au matériau du gant. Interprétation des 
niveaux de performance (selon EN 388:2016+A1:2018) : 
Test : 6.1 Résistance à l’abrasion (nombre de cycles)-Niveau 1 :  
100 ; Niveau 2 : 500 ; Niveau 3 : 2 000 ; Niveau 4 : 8 000 ; Test : 
6.4 Résistance à la déchirure (N)-Niveau 1 : 10 ; Niveau 2 :  
25 ; Niveau 3 : 50 ; Niveau 4 : 75 ; Test 6.5 Résistance à la 
perforation (N)-Niveau 1 : 20 ; Niveau 2 : 60 ; Niveau 3 : 
100 ; Niveau 4 : 150 ; Test 6.3 TDM : résistance à la coupure 
(N)-Niveau A : 2 ; Niveau B : 5 ; Niveau C : 10 ; Niveau D : 
15 ; Niveau E : 22 ; Niveau F : 30.
5. Pictogrammes et niveaux de performance des gants 
certifiés : Propagation limitée des flammes : X - « X » signifie 
non testé et que le gant n’est pas conçu pour l’usage 
couvert par le test correspondant ; Résistance à la chaleur 
de contact : 1 - Température de contact : 100°C, temps de 
seuil ≥ 15 s ; Résistance à la chaleur convective : X ; Chaleur 
rayonnante : X ; Petites projections de métal en fusion : X ; 
Grandes quantités de métal en fusion : X - « X » signifie non 
testé et que le gant n’est pas conçu pour l’usage couvert 
par le test correspondant (Chaleur rayonnante, Petites 
projections de métal en fusion, Grandes quantités de 
métal en fusion). Résistance à la chaleur de contact (par 
niveau) : Niveau de performance : 1 - Température de 
contact Tc,°C = 100 - Temps de seuil tt, s ≥15s ; Niveau de 
performance 2 - Température de contact Tc,°C = 250 Temps 
de seuil tt, s ≥15s ; Niveau de performance 3 Température 
de contact Tc,°C 350 Temps de seuil tt, s ≥15s ; Niveau de 
performance 4 Température de contact Tc,°C 500 Temps 
de seuil tt, s ≥15s.
6. Pictogrammes et niveaux de performance des gants 
certifiés : Performance de résistance à la coupure ; Niveau A3  
Interprétation des niveaux de performance (selon ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016) : Niveau A1 Poids (grammes) requis pour 
couper le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 200 ; Niveau 
A2 Poids (grammes) requis pour couper le matériau avec 
une lame de 20 mm ≥ 500 ; Niveau A3 Poids (grammes) 
requis pour couper le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm 
≥ 1 000 ; Niveau A4 Poids (grammes) requis pour couper 
le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 1 500 ; Niveau A5 
Poids (grammes) requis pour couper le matériau avec 
une lame de 20 mm ≥ 2 200 ; Niveau A6 Poids (grammes) 
requis pour couper le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm 
≥ 3 000 ; Niveau A7 Poids (grammes) requis pour couper 
le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 4 000 ; Niveau A8 
Poids (grammes) requis pour couper le matériau avec une 
lame de 20 mm ≥ 5 000 ; Niveau A9 Poids (grammes) requis 
pour couper le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 6 000.
Conservation : Toujours conserver dans un endroit propre 
et sec. NE PAS conserver dans des endroits soumis à la 
lumière du soleil directe et intense. Tailles disponibles : 
6-11 Le système de mesure de la main est basé sur la 
circonférence et la longueur de la main telles que définies 
dans le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B de la norme EN ISO 21420. 
Limites d’utilisation : La sécurité n’est garantie que si 
la bonne taille du gant est utilisée et appliquée. Vérifier 
la présence de dommages éventuels avant utilisation. 
Les caractéristiques spéciales peuvent être réduites ou 
annulées si le gant est excessivement sale ou endommagé ; 
dans ce cas, le remplacer par un nouveau gant. Mise en 
garde : Les gants ne doivent pas être utilisés pour la 
protection chimique, contre les flammes nues, la protection 
électrique ou lorsqu’il existe un risque de happement avec 
des organes mobiles. Les gants répondent aux exigences 
de résistance à la perforation et pourraient ne pas convenir 
à la protection contre les objets très pointus tels que les 
aiguilles hypodermiques. Les gants classés Niveau 1 pour la 
chaleur de contact ne peuvent pas être utilisés pour retirer 
des objets du four. Utilisation maximale jusqu’à 100°C. Tenir 
à l’écart du feu. Les gants ne peuvent pas être lavés. Gants 
traités avec la technologie Sanitized® : Sanitized® Actifresh 
réduit efficacement les odeurs bactériennes sur cet article. 
Cet article contient la substance active biocide : pyrithione 
de zinc. Les niveaux de performance contre les risques 
mécaniques et les propriétés antibactériennes sont valables 
uniquement pour la paume du gant. Élimination : Respecter 
les réglementations locales en matière d’élimination. Soin 
après utilisation : Le gant n’est pas lavable. Fabricant : 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 
1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italie. Les déclarations de 
conformité UE et britannique sont disponibles sur : www.
payperwear.com. Le contenu détaillé des instructions 
et de la note d’information relève de la responsabilité du 
fabricant. Examen UE de type selon le Règlement (UE) 
2016/425 par l’organisme notifié numéro : 0598 SGS 
Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlande. Examen 
britannique de type conformément au Règlement 2016/425 
sur les équipements de protection individuelle tel que mis 
en œuvre et modifié dans la législation britannique par SGS 
United Kingdom Limited, organisme agréé numéro : 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Royaume-Uni.

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE

HE
 הוראות ומידע שסופקו 

על ידי היצרן

1. קרא כתב מידע זה בקפידה לפני השימוש ולפני כל פעולת תחזוקה. המידע 
שנכלל בזאת נועד לסייע ולהדריך את המשתמש בבחירת ציוד להגנה אישית 
)PPE( ושימוש בו. היצרן והמפיץ לא נושאים באחריות כלשהי במקרה של 
שימוש שגוי בציוד להגנה אישית )PPE(. חובה להמשיך ולהחזיק בכתב מידע 
זה למשך כל תקופת השימוש בציוד להגנה אישית )PPE(. תיאור המוצר: בטנה 
13G HPPE/סיבי זכוכית/פוליאסטר/אלסטין עם ציפוי ניטריל חלק מלא וגם 
ציפוי גימור אלסטין חולי. סיכונים שמפניהם ציוד המגן האישי נועד להגן: הכפפות 
משמשות ומיועדות להגנה מפני סיכונים מכניים של שחיקה, חיתוך להב, חיתוך 
TDM, קרע, פנים כף היד בסביבת עבודה. הכפפות עומדות בדרישה לעמידות 
בפני ניקוב, עשויות לא להתאים להגנה במפני חפצים מחודדים כגון מחטים 
תת-עוריות. הכפפות נועדו להגנה מחום. הכפפה נועדה להגן על פנים כף היד 
 100°C מפני חום במגע. הכפפות מגינות מפני חום במגע בטמפרטורה של
 .EN ISO 12127-1:2015 למשך לא יותר מ-15 שניות, כפי שנבדק לפי תקן
לא ניתן להשתמש בכפפות עם דירוג רמה 1 להוצאת פריטים מתנור. שימוש 
מרבי עד 100°C. אין להשתמש בכפפות להגנה כימית, מפני להבה חשופה, 
להגנה חשמלית או להשתמש בהן כאשר קיים סיכון להסתבכות בחלקים נעים. 

הרכב הכפפות אינו מכיל חומרים הידועים כגורמים לאלרגיות.
שיטת  סעיף 6.1   EN 388:2016+A1:2018 :תקן סעיף  שחיקה  סיכון 
 EN :הערכה: מספר שפשופים לעמידות בפני שחיקה; סיכון חיתוך סעיף תקן
A1:2018+388:2016 סעיף 6.3 שיטת הערכה: חוזק עמידות בפני חיתוך; 
סכנת קריעה סעיף תקן: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 סעיף 6.4 שיטת הערכה: 
 EN 388:2016+A1:2018 :חוזק עמידות בפני קריעה; סיכון ניקוב סעיף תקן
סעיף 6.5 שיטת הערכה: חוזק עמידות בפני ניקוב; סיכון חום במגע סעיף תקן: 
EN 407:2020 סעיף 4.5.3 ו-6.3 שיטת הערכה: חום במגע: טמפרטורת מגע 

של 100 מעלות צלזיוס, זמן הסף צריך להיות ≤15 שניות.
 Module B של התנאים  עם  בתאימות   CE סימול עם  תויג  זה  מוצר   .2
 Regulation (EU) 2016/425 Personal Protective Equipment-ב
‏3. כפפות אלה עומדות בדרישות תקנה 2016/425 בנושא ציוד מגן אישי 

כפי שצורף לחוק בבריטניה ותוקן והסטנדרטים שאוזכרו לעיל.
בפני  עמידות  מוסמכות:  כפפות  של  ביצועים  ורמות  פיקטוגרמות   .4
שיתוך: רמה 4; רמת חיתוך להב: X; עמידות בפני קריעה: רמה 4; עמידות 
 ; C רמה   :)EN ISO 13997( חיתוך בפני  עמידות   ;3 רמה  ניקוב:  בפני 
לא  הבדיקה  ששיטת  שנראה  או  לבדיקה  נמסרה  לא  שהכפפה  מציין   :X
)לפי  הביצועים  רמות  פירוש  הכפפה.  של  לחומר  או  לעיצוב  מתאימה 
שחיקה  בפני  עמידות   6.1 בדיקה:   :)‎EN 388:2016+A1:2018
רמה 4: רמה 3: 2000;  רמה 2: 500;  שפשופים(-רמה 1: 100;   )מספר 
:2 רמה   ;10  :1 )N(-רמה  קריעה  בפני  עמידות   6.4 בדיקה:   ;8000   
-)N( ניקוב  בפני  עמידות   6.5 בדיקה   ;75  :4 רמה   ;50  :3 רמה   ;25  
 6.3 בדיקה   ;150  :4 רמה   ;100  :3 רמה   ;60  :2 רמה   ;20  :1 רמה 
 :C רמה   ;B: 5 רמה   ;A: 2 )N(-רמה  חיתוך  בפני  עמידות   :TDM 

.F: 30 רמה ;E: 22 רמה ;D: 15 10; רמה
5. פיקטוגרמות ורמות ביצועים של כפפות מוסמכות: התפשטות להבה מוגבלת: 
ידי  על  המכוסה  לשימוש  מיועדת  אינה  והכפפה  נבדק  לא  פירושו   "X" - ‏X
הבדיקה התואמת; התנגדות לחום במגע: 1 - טמפרטורת מגע: C° 100 , זמן 
סף ≤ 15 שניות; עמידות בפני הולכת חום: X; הקרנת חום: X; נתזים קטנים 
של מתכת מותכת: X; כמויות גדולות של מתכת מותכת: X" -  X" פירושו לא 
נבדק והכפפה אינה מיועדת לשימוש המכוסה על ידי הבדיקה התואמת )חום 
מותכת(.  מתכת  של  גדולות  כמויות  מותכת,  מתכת  של  קטנים  נתזים  קורן, 
 Tc,°C 100 חום עמידות מגע )לכל רמה(: רמת ביצועים 1 טמפרטורת מגע
 Tc,°C 250 שניות ≤15 שניות; רמת ביצועים 2 טמפרטורת מגע ,tt זמן סף
 Tc,°C 350 שניות ≤15 שניות; רמת ביצועים 3 טמפרטורת מגע ,tt זמן סף
 Tc,°C 500 שניות ≤15 שניות; רמת ביצועים 4 טמפרטורת מגע ,tt זמן סף

זמן סף tt, שניות ≤15 שניות.
6. פיקטוגרמות ורמות ביצועים של כפפות מוסמכות: ביצועים עמידות בפני חיתוך; 
 A1 רמה :)‎ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 פרשנות רמות הביצועים )לפי A3 רמה
משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 מ"מ רמה ≤ 200; רמה 
 A2 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 מ"מ רמה ≤ 500;
 20 של  להב  עם  חומר  דרך  לחיתוך  נדרש  )גרם(  משקל   A3 רמה   
דרך  לחיתוך  נדרש  )גרם(  משקל   A4 רמה   ;1000  ≥ רמה  מ"מ 
)גרם(  משקל   A5 רמה   ;1500  ≥ רמה  מ"מ   20 של  להב  עם  חומר 
;2200  ≥ רמה  מ"מ   20 של  להב  עם  חומר  דרך  לחיתוך   נדרש 

 רמה A6 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 מ"מ רמה 
≤ 3000; רמה A7 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 
מ"מ רמה ≤ 4000; רמה A8 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב 
של 20 מ"מ רמה ≤ 5000; רמה A9 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר 

עם להב של 20 מ"מ רמה ≤ 6000.
חשופים  במקומות  לאחסן  אין  ויבשים.  נקיים  בתנאים  תמיד  אחסן  אחסון: 
לאור שמש ישיר וחזק. גודל זמין: ‎6-11 מערכת גודל כף היד מבוססת על 
 B.1 טבלה EN ISO 21420 Annex B-היקף ואורך כף יד כפי שמוגדר ב
הגבלות השימוש: בטיחות נדרשת רק בעת שימוש ויישום של גודל הכפפות 
הנכון. יש לבדוק אם נגרם נזק לפני השימוש. תיתכן פגיעה ואפילו אובדן של 
התכונות המיוחדות אם הכפפות מלוכלכות מאוד ופגומות, במקרה כזה יש 
להחליף בכפפה חדשה. אזהרה: אין להשתמש בכפפות להגנה כימית, מפני 
להבה חשופה, להגנה חשמלית או להשתמש בהן כאשר קיים סיכון להסתבכות 
בחלקים נעים. הכפפות עומדות בדרישה לעמידות בפני ניקוב, עשויות לא להתאים 
להגנה במפני חפצים מחודדים כגון מחטים תת-עוריות. לא ניתן להשתמש 
 .100°C בכפפות עם דירוג רמה 1 להוצאת פריטים מתנור. שימוש מרבי עד
התרחק מאש. לא ניתן לכבס את הכפפות. הכפפות מטופלות בטכנולוגיית 
חיידקים.  ריחות  ביעילות  מפחית   Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh
הביצועים  רמות  פיריתיון.  אבץ  הפעיל:  הביוצידי  החומר  את  מכיל  זה  פריט 
כנגד סיכון מכני ותכונות אנטיבקטריאליות תקפות רק לכף הכפפה. השלכה 
לאשפה: יש לציית לחוקים המקומיים של השלכה לאשפה טיפול עוקב: לא ניתן 
 Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via :לכבס את הכפפה. יצרן
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italy. ניתן 
www. :לגשת להצהרת ההתאמה של האיחוד האירופי ובריטניה בכתובת
payperwear.com. התוכן המפורט של ההוראות והודעת המידע הוא 
באחריות הייצור.. בדיקת-סוג EU עבור תקנה ‎(EU) 2016/425 לפי מספר גוף 
 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, 0598 :מיודע
Finland. בדיקת סוג של בריטניה עבור תקנה 2016/425 בנושא ציוד מגן 
 SGS United Kingdom אישי כפי שצורף לחוק בבריטניה ותוקן על ידי
 Limited, Approved Body Number: 0120 Rossmoor Business
 Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN,

.United Kingdom

מיוצר בסין

HR
UPUTE I INFORMACIJE  

PROIZVOĐAČA

1. Pažljivo pročitajte ove informacije prije uporabe i prije 
bilo kakvog održavanja. Informacije sadržane u ovom 
dokumentu služe kao pomoć i vodstvo korisniku u odabiru 
i uporabi OZO-a. Proizvođač i distributer neće preuzeti 
nikakvu odgovornost u slučaju nepravilne uporabe OZO-a. 
Ova informativna napomena treba se čuvati tijekom cijelog 
trajanja OZO-a. Opis proizvoda: Podstava od materijala 
HPPE / staklenog vlakna / poliestera / elastana od 13G u 
potpunosti obložena nitrilom i s drugim slojem od nitrilne 
mikropjene s efektom pjeskarenja na dlanu. Rizici od 
kojih OZO štiti: rukavice se upotrebljavaju i namijenjene 
su za zaštitu od mehaničkih rizika od abrazije, porezotine 
TDM, poderotina, perforacije dlana u radnom okruženju. 
Rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjev za otpornost na perforacije, 
možda nisu prikladne za zaštitu od vrlo oštrih predmeta 
kao što su hipodermalne igle. Rukavice su osmišljene protiv 
topline. Namijenjene su zaštiti dlana od kontaktne topline. 
Rukavice štite od kontaktne topline pri 100 °C ne više od 
15 sekundi, ispitane u skladu s normom EN ISO 12127-
1:2015. Rukavice s klasifikacijom razine 1 za kontaktnu 
toplinu ne mogu se upotrebljavati za vađenje predmeta 
iz pećnice. Upotreba pri temperaturama najviše do 100 °C. 
Rukavice se ne smiju upotrebljavati za kemijsku zaštitu, 
otvoreni plamen, električnu zaštitu ili područje upotrebe 
u kojem postoji opasnost od zaplitanja među pokretnim 
dijelovima. Sastav rukavica ne sadrži tvari za koje se zna 
da uzrokuju alergije.
Rizik: Abrazija; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.1.;  
Metoda procjene: broj ciklusa otpornosti na abraziju; Rizik: 
Porezotine; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.3.;  
Metoda procjene: otpornost na porezotine; Rizik: Poderotine; 
Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.4.; Metoda procjene: 
otpornost na poderotine; Rizik: Perforacija; Norma: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.5.; Metoda procjene: otpornost 
na perforaciju; Rizik: Kontaktna toplina; Norma: EN 407:2020 
Klauzule 4.5.3. i 6.3.; Metoda procjene: Kontaktna toplina: 
Kontaktna temperatura od 100 °C, vremenski prag treba 
biti ≥ 15 s.
2. Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku CE u skladu s odredbama 
Modula B Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi. 
3. Ove rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve Uredbe 2016/425 o 
osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi kako je prenesena i izmijenjena 
u zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva i gore navedene 
norme.
4. Piktogrami i razine svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Otpornost na abraziju: razina 4; Otpornost na 
porezotine oštricom: X; Otpornost na poderotine: razina 4; 
Otpornost na perforaciju: razina 3; Otpornost na porezotine 
(EN ISO 13997): razina C; X: označava da rukavica nije ispitana 
ili da metoda ispitivanja nije prikladna za dizajn ili materijal 
rukavice. Tumačenje razina svojstava (prema normi EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Ispitivanje: 6.1. Otpornost na abraziju 
(broj ciklusa) – Razina 1: 100; Razina 2: 500; Razina 3: 2000; 
Razina 4: 8000; Ispitivanje: 6.4. Otpornost na poderotine 
(N) – Razina 1: 10; Razina 2: 25; Razina 3: 50; Razina 4: 75; 
Ispitivanje 6.5. Otpornost na perforaciju (N) – Razina 1: 20; 
Razina 2: 60; Razina 3: 100; Razina 4: 150; Ispitivanje 6.3. 
TDM: otpornost na porezotine (N) – Razina A: 2; Razina B: 5;  
Razina C: 10; Razina D: 15; Razina E: 22; Razina F: 30.
5. Piktogrami i razine svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Ograničeno širenje plamena: X – „X” znači da 
nije testirana i da rukavica nije osmišljena za upotrebu 
obuhvaćenu odgovarajućim ispitivanjem; Otpornost na 
kontaktnu toplinu: 1 – Kontaktna temperatura: 100 °C, 
vremenski prag ≥ 15 s; Otpornost na konvekcijsku toplinu: 
X; Radijacijska toplina: X; Mala prskanja rastopljenog metala: 
X; Velika količina rastopljenog metala: X – „X” znači da 
nije testirana i da rukavica nije osmišljena za upotrebu 
obuhvaćenu odgovarajućim ispitivanjem (Radijacijska 
toplina, Mala prskanja rastopljenog metala, Velika količina 
rastopljenog metala). Otpornost na kontaktnu toplinu 
(po razini): Razina svojstava materijala: 1 – Kontaktna 
temperatura Tc,°C = 100 – Vremenski prag tt, s ≥ 15 s; Razina 
svojstava materijala 2 – Kontaktna temperatura Tc,°C = 250 
Vremenski prag tt, s ≥ 15 s; Razina svojstava materijala 3 
Kontaktna temperatura Tc,°C 350 Vremenski prag tt, s ≥ 15 s;  
Razina svojstava materijala 4 Kontaktna temperatura Tc,°C 
500 Vremenski prag tt, s ≥ 15 s.
6. Piktogrami i razine svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Svojstva materijala Otpornost na porezotine; 
Razina A3 Tumačenje razina svojstava materijala (prema 
normi ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Razina A1 Težina (grami) 
potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 200; 
Razina A2 Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s 
oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 500; Razina A3 Težina (grami) potrebna 
za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 1000; Razina 
A4 Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 1500; Razina A5 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 2200; Razina A6 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 3000; Razina A7 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 4000; Razina A8 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 5000; Razina A9 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladištenje: Uvijek čuvajte u čistom i suhom stanju. NE 
čuvajte na mjestima izloženima izravnoj i jakoj sunčevoj 
svjetlosti. Dostupne veličine: 6-11 Sustav za određivanje 
veličine ruke temelji se na opsegu i duljini ruke kako je 
definirano u tablici B.1. Priloga B norme EN ISO 21420 
Ograničenja uporabe: Sigurnost je zajamčena samo 
ako se upotrebljava odgovarajuća veličina rukavica. Prije 
upotrebe provjerite ima li oštećenja. Posebne značajke mogu 
se smanjiti ili poništiti ako je rukavica pretjerano prljava ili 
oštećena, zamijenite je novom rukavicom. Upozorenje: 
Rukavice se ne smiju upotrebljavati za kemijsku zaštitu, 
otvoreni plamen, električnu zaštitu ili u prisutnosti opasnosti 
od zaplitanja s pokretnim dijelovima. Rukavice ispunjavaju 
zahtjeve za otpornost na perforacije, možda nisu prikladne 
za zaštitu od vrlo oštrih predmeta kao što su hipodermalne 
igle. Rukavice s klasifikacijom razine 1 za kontaktnu toplinu 
ne mogu se upotrebljavati za vađenje predmeta iz pećnice. 
Upotreba pri temperaturama najviše do 100 °C. Držite ih 
podalje od vatre. Rukavice se ne mogu prati. Rukavice su 
tretirane tehnologijom Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh 
učinkovito smanjuje bakterijske mirise na ovom proizvodu. 
Ovaj proizvod sadrži biocidnu aktivnu tvar: Cinkov pirition. 
Razine svojstava materijala za zaštitu od mehaničkih rizika 
i antibakterijskih svojstava vrijede samo za dlan rukavice. 
Zbrinjavanje: Pridržavajte se lokalnih propisa za zbrinjavanje 
Održavanje nakon uporabe: Rukavica se ne može prati. 
Proizvođač: Industrial Wear S.r.l. s jednim članom – Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italija. 
Izjava o sukladnosti EU-a i UK-a dostupna je na: www.
payperwear.com Detaljan sadržaj Uputa i informativne 
bilješke odgovornost je proizvođača. Tipsko ispitivanje 
EU-a u skladu s Uredbom (EU) 2016/425 koje provodi 
prijavljeno tijelo br.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, 
FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Tipsko ispitivanje UK-a u skladu s 
Uredbom 2016/425 o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi kako ju je u 
zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva prenijelo i izmijenilo 
prijavljeno tijelo SGS United Kingdom Limited br.: 0120 
Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo.

PROIZVEDENO U KINI

HU
A GYÁRTÓ UTASÍTÁSAI  

ÉS TÁJÉKOZTATÁSA

1. Olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a tájékoztatót használat előtt 
és bármilyen karbantartási művelet előtt. A dokumen
tumban található információk célja, hogy segítséget 
és útmutatást nyújtsanak a felhasználónak az egyéni 
védőeszköz kiválasztásában és használatában. A gyártó 
és a forgalmazó nem vállal felelősséget az egyéni védőeszköz 
helytelen használatából eredő károkért. Ezt a tájékoztatót az 
egyéni védőeszköz teljes élettartama alatt meg kell őrizni. 
Termékleírás: HPPE/üvegszál/poliészter/ 13G elasztán 
bélés, nitril bevonat a teljes felületen, a tenyérrészen 
egy második réteg homokfúvott hatású nitril mikrohab-
bevonat. Kockázatok, amelyek ellen az egyéni védőeszköz 
védelmet nyújt: a kesztyű a munkahelyi környezetben 
előforduló mechanikai kockázatokon belül a kopás, a 
TDM-vágás, a szakadás és a tenyér átszúródása elleni 
védelemre használatos és való. A kesztyű megfelel az 
átlyukasztási ellenállás követelményének, előfordulhat, hogy 
nem alkalmas nagyon hegyes tárgyak, például injekciós 
tűk elleni védelemre. A kesztyűt hő elleni védelemre 
tervezték. A tenyér kontakthő elleni védelmére való. A 
kesztyű 100 °C-os kontakthő ellen legfeljebb 15 másodpercig 
véd, az EN ISO 12127-1:2015 szabvány szerint tesztelve. A 
kontakthőmérséklet szempontjából 1-es szintre besorolt ​​
kesztyű nem használható tárgyak sütőből való kivételére. 
Legfeljebb 100 °C-ig használható. A kesztyűt nem szabad 
vegyszerek elleni védelemre, nyílt láng elleni védelemre vagy 
elektromos védelemre használni, vagy olyan környezetben 
használni, ahol fennáll a mozgó alkatrészekbe való beakadás 
veszélye. A kesztyű összetétele nem tartalmaz allergiát 
okozóként ismert anyagokat.
Kockázat: Kopás; Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.1. 
szakasz; Értékelési módszer: kopásállósági ciklusok száma; 
Kockázat: Vágás; Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.3. 
szakasz; Értékelési módszer: vágásállóság; Kockázat: 
Szakadás; Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.4. szakasz; 
Értékelési módszer: szakítási szilárdság; Kockázat: Perforáció; 
Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.5. szakasz; Értékelési 
módszer: átlyukasztási ellenállás; Kockázat: Kontakthő; 
Szabvány: EN 407:2020 4.5.3. és 6.3 szakasz; Értékelési 
módszer: Kontakthő: Kontakthőmérséklet: 100 °C, küszöbidő 
≥15 mp.
2. Ez a termék CE-jelöléssel van ellátva az egyéni 
védőeszközökről szóló (EU) 2016/425 Rendelet B. moduljának 
rendelkezéseivel összhangban.
3. A kesztyű megfelel a 2016/425 számú, az Egyesült 
Királyságban bevezetett és módosított Egyéni 
védőeszközökről szóló rendeletnek és a fent említett 
szabványok követelményeinek.
4. A tanúsított kesztyűk piktogramjai és teljesítmény-
szintjei: Kopásállóság: 4. szint; Pengével szembeni vá-
gásállóság: X; Szakítási szilárdság: 4. szint; Átlyukasztási 
ellenállás: 3. szint; Vágásállóság (EN ISO 13997): C szint; X:  
azt jelzi, hogy a tesztet nem végezték el a kesztyűn, vagy a 
vizsgálati módszer nem felel meg a kesztyű kialakításának 
vagy anyagának. A teljesítményszintek értelmezése (az EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 szerint): Vizsgálat: 6.1 Kopásállóság (cik-
lusok száma) – 1. szint: 100; 2. szint: 500; 3. szint: 2000; 4. szint: 
8000; Vizsgálat: 6.4 Szakítási szilárdság (N) – 1. szint: 10; 2. 
szint: 25; 3. szint: 50; 4. szint: 75; Vizsgálat: 6.5. Átlyukasztási el-
lenállás (N) – 1. szint: 20; 2. szint: 60; 3. szint: 100; 4. szint: 150;  
Vizsgálat 6.3. TDM-vágás: Vágásállóság (N) – A szint: 2; 
B szint: 5; C szint: 10; D szint: 15; E szint: 22; F szint: 30.
5. A tanúsított kesztyűk piktogramjai és teljesítmény-
szintjei: Korlátozott lángterjedés: X – Az „X” azt jelenti, hogy a 
tesztet nem végezték el, és a kesztyűt nem az adott teszt által 
vizsgált felhasználásra tervezték; Kontakthő elleni ellenállás: 1 
– Kontakthőmérséklet: 100 °C, küszöbidő ≥15 mp; Konvektív 
hő elleni ellenállás: X; Sugárzóhő: X; Olvadt fém kismértékű 
fröccsenése: X; Olvadt fém nagymértékű fröccsenése: X – Az 
„X” azt jelenti, hogy a tesztet nem végezték el, és a kesztyűt 
nem az adott teszt által vizsgált felhasználásra tervezték 
(sugárzóhő, olvadt fém kismértékű fröccsenése, olvadt 
fém nagymértékű fröccsenése). Kontakthő elleni ellenállás 
(szintenként): Teljesítményszint: 1 – Kontakthőmérséklet 
Tc,°C = 100 – Küszöbidő tt, s ≥15 mp; 2. teljesítményszint 
– Kontakthőmérséklet Tc,°C = 250 Küszöbidő tt, s ≥15 mp;  
3. teljesítményszint Kontakthőmérséklet Tc,°C 350 Küszöbidő 
tt, s ≥15 mp; 4. teljesítményszint Kontakthőmérséklet Tc,°C 
500 Küszöbidő tt, mp ≥15 mp.
6. A tanúsított kesztyűk piktogramjai és 
teljesítményszintjei: Vágásállóság teljesítményszintje; 
A3 szint A teljesítményszintek értelmezése (az ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016 szerint): A1 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével 
való vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 200; A2 szint: Az 
anyag 20 mm-es pengével való vágásához szükséges súly 
(gramm) ≥ 500; A3 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével való 
vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 1000; A4 szint: Az 
anyag 20 mm-es pengével való vágásához szükséges súly 
(gramm) ≥ 1500; A5 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével 
való vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 2200; A6 szint: 
Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével való vágásához szükséges 
súly (gramm) ≥ 3000; A7 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével 
való vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 4000; A8 szint: Az 
anyag 20 mm-es pengével való vágásához szükséges súly 
(gramm) ≥ 5000; A9 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével 
való vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 6000.
Tárolás: Mindig tiszta, száraz környezetben tárolandó. NE 
tárolja közvetlen, erős napfénynek kitett helyen. Elérhető 
méretek: 6–11 A kéz méretezési rendszerének alapja 
a kéz kerülete és hossza, az EN ISO 21420 szabvány B. 
mellékletének B.1. táblázatában meghatározottak szerint 
Használati korlátozások: A biztonság csak megfelelő 
méretű kesztyű használata és viselése esetén garantált. 
Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy nem sérült-e a kesztyű. 
A különleges jellemzők csökkenhetnek vagy meg is 
szűnhetnek, ha a kesztyű túlzottan szennyezett vagy 
sérült, ezért ez esetben cserélje újra. Figyelmeztetés: A 
kesztyűt nem szabad vegyszerek elleni védelemre, nyílt láng 
elleni védelemre vagy elektromos védelemre használni, 
vagy olyan környezetben használni, ahol fennáll a mozgó 
alkatrészekbe való beakadás veszélye. A kesztyű megfelel 
az átlyukasztási ellenállás követelményeinek, előfordulhat, 
hogy nem alkalmas nagyon hegyes tárgyak, például injekciós 
tűk elleni védelemre. A kontakthőmérséklet szempontjából 
1-es szintre besorolt kesztyű nem használható tárgyak 
sütőből való kivételére. Legfeljebb 100 °C-ig használható. 
Tűztől távol tartandó. A kesztyű nem mosható. Sanitized® 
technológiával kezelt kesztyű: A Sanitized® Actifresh 
hatékonyan csökkenti a terméken a baktériumok által 
okozott szagot. Ez a termék a következő biocid hatóanyagot 
tartalmazza: Cink-pirition. A mechanikai kockázatok elleni 
teljesítményszintek és az antibakteriális tulajdonságok 
csak a kesztyű tenyerére érvényesek. Hulladékkezelés: 
Kövesse a hulladékkezelésre vonatkozó helyi előírásokat 
Használat utáni kezelés: A kesztyű nem mosható. Gyártó: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico – Via Benito Partisani 1, 
47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Olaszország. Az EU-ban és az 
Egyesült Királyságban érvényes megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
a következő címen érhető el: www.payperwear.com. A 
használati utasítás és a tájékoztató részletes tartalmáért 
a gyártó felelős. Az EU-típusvizsgálatot az (EU) 2016/425 
rendelet szerint a következő bejelentett szervezet 
végezte: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Finnország. Az EK-típusvizsgálatot a 2016/425 
számú, az Egyesült Királyságban bevezetett és módosított 
Egyéni védőeszközökről szóló rendelet szerint a következő 
bejelentett szervezet végezte: SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, száma: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Egyesült Királyság.
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IS
LEIÐBEININGAR OG UPPLÝSINGAR 

FRÁ FRAMLEIÐANDA

1. Lesið þessar upplýsingar vandlega fyrir notkun og áður 
en viðhald fer fram. Upplýsingarnar sem hér koma fram 
eru til að aðstoða og leiðbeina notanda við val og notkun 
persónuhlífa. Framleiðandi og dreifingaraðili bera enga 
ábyrgð ef persónuhlífar eru ekki notaðar á réttan hátt. 
Geyma skal þetta upplýsingaskjal allan þann tíma sem 
persónuhlífarnar eru notaðar. Vörulýsing: Hanskar úr 
13G HPPE/glertrefjum/pólýesteri/elastani með mjúkri 
nítrílhúðun auk hrjúfrar nítrílhúðunar í lófa. Hættur sem 
hlífðarbúnaðinum er ætlað að verja notandann gegn: 
Hönskunum er ætlað að vernda gegn hættum af völdum véla 
á borð við núning, TDM-skurði, rifur og stungusár í lófa við 
vinnuaðstæður. Hanskarnir uppfylla kröfur um stunguviðnám 
en veita hugsanlega ekki vörn gegn oddhvössum hlutum á 
borð við sprautunálar. Hanskarnir eru hannaðir til að verjast 
hita. Þeim er ætlað að verja lófann gegn hita við snertingu. 
Skv. prófun í samræmi við EN ISO 12127-1:2015 veita 
hanskarnir vörn gegn 100°C hita í að hámarki 15 sekúndur. 
Ekki er hægt að nota hanska með snertihitaflokkun 1 til 
að taka hluti út úr ofni. Hámarkshiti notkunar er 100°C. 
Þessir hanskar eru ekki ætlaðir til efnavarna, útsetningar 
fyrir opnum eldi, rafmagnsöryggis eða aðstæðum þar sem 
hætta er á að flækjast í hreyfanlegum hlutum. Hanskarnir 
innihalda engin þekkt ofnæmisvaldandi efni.
Staðlað ákvæði um hættu vegna núnings: Ákv. 6.1 í 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018; Matsaðferð: Núningsþol (magn 
núnings); Staðlað ákvæði um hættu á skurði: Ákv. 6.3 í 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018; Matsaðferð: Skurðarþol; Staðlað 
ákvæði um hættu á sliti: Ákv. 6.4 í EN 388:2016+A1:2018; 
Matsaðferð: Slitþol; Staðlað ákvæði um hættu á götun: 
Ákv. 6.5 í EN 388:2016+A1:2018; Matsaðferð: Götunarþol; 
Staðlað ákvæði um hættu á snertingu við hita: Ákv. 4.5.3 
og 6.3 í EN 407:2020; Matsaðferð: Snertihiti: Snerting við 
100° C hita, tímamörk ættu að vera ≥15 sek.
2. Þessi vara hefur hlotið CE-merkingu í samræmi við ákvæði 
í B. hluta reglugerðar (ESB) nr. 2016/425 um persónuhlífar.
3. Þessir hanskar uppfylla kröfur reglugerðar nr. 2016/425 
um persónuhlífar eins og hún birtist í breskum lögum 
og breytingum á henni og skv. ofangreindum stöðlum.
4. Skýringarmyndir og nothæfisstig vottaðra hanska: 
Núningsþol: 4. stig; Stig skurðar: X; Slitþol: 4. stig; Götunarþol: 
3. stig; Skurðarþol (EN ISO 13997): stig C; X: gefur til kynna að 
hanskarnir hafi ekki verið prófaðir eða að prófunaraðferðin 
virðist ekki eiga við um hönnun eða efni þeirra. Túlkun 
nothæfisstigs (samkvæmt EN 388:2016+A1:2018) Prófun: 
6.1 Núningsþol (magn núnings)–1. stig: 100; 2. stig: 500; 
3. stig: 2000; 4. stig: 8000; Prófun: 6.4 Slitþol (N)–1. stig: 
10; 2. stig: 25; 3. stig: 50; 4. stig: 75; Prófun 6.5 Götunarþol 
(N)– 1. stig: 20; 2. stig: 60; 3. stig: 100; 4. stig: 150; Prófun 
6.3 TDM: skurðarþol (N)–stig A: 2; Stig B: 5; Stig C: 10; Stig 
D: 15; Stig E: 22; Stig F: 30.
5. Skýringarmyndir og nothæfisstig vottaðra hanska: 
Takmörkuð útbreiðsla loga: X – „X“ gefur til kynna að 
hanskarnir séu hvorki prófaðir né hannaðir til notkunar í 
samræmi við samsvarandi prófun; Hitaþol við snertingu: 
1 – Hitastig: 100 °C, tímamörk ≥15 sek.; Varmaþol: X; Hiti 
vegna geislunar: X; Litlar skvettur af bráðnum málmi: X; 
Mikið magn af bráðnum málmi: X – „X“ gefur til kynna að 
hanskarnir séu hvorki prófaðir né hannaðir til notkunar í 
samræmi við samsvarandi prófun (hiti vegna geislunar, 
litlar skvettur af bráðnum málmi, mikið magn af bráðnum 
málmi). Hitaþol við snertingu (eftir stigi): Nothæfisstig 1 
Hitastig Tc,°C 100 tímamörk tt, s ≥15 sek.; Nothæfisstig 2 
Hitastig Tc,°C 250 tímamörk tt, s ≥15 sek.; Nothæfisstig 3 
Hitastig Tc,°C 350 tímamörk tt, s ≥15 sek.; Nothæfisstig 4 
Hitastig Tc,°C 500 tímamörk tt, s ≥15 sek.
6. Skýringarmyndir og nothæfisstig vottaðra hanska: 
Nothæfi Skurðarþol; Stig A3 Túlkun nothæfisstigs 
(samkvæmt ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Stig A1, þyngd 
(grömm) sem þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm 
hnífsblaði ≥ 200; Stig A2, þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að 
skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 500; Stig A3, 
þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 
20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 1000; Stig A4 þyngd (grömm) sem 
þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði 
≥ 1500; Stig A5, þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að skera í 
gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 2200; Stig A6, þyngd 
(grömm) sem þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm 
hnífsblaði ≥ 3000; Stig A7, þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að 
skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 4000; Stig A8, 
þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 
20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 5000; Stig A9, þyngd (grömm) sem þarf 
til að skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 6000.
Geymsla: Geymið alltaf á hreinum og þurrum stað. Geymið 
EKKI á stað þar sem varan verður fyrir beinu, sterku sólarljósi. 
Fáanlegar stærðir: 6–11 Stærðir byggjast á ummáli og 
lengd handar eins og skilgreint er í EN ISO 21420, viðauka 
B, töflu B.1 Takmarkanir á notkun: Öryggisstaðlar gilda 
aðeins ef rétt hanskastærð er notuð. Tryggja skal að engar 
skemmdir séu á hönskunum fyrir notkun. Séreiginleikar 
hanskanna kunna að takmarkast eða glatast ef þeir eru 
mjög skítugir eða skemmdir. Í slíkum tilfellum skal skipta 
þeim út fyrir nýja hanska. Viðvörun: Þessir hanskar eru ekki 
ætlaðir til verja gegn íðefnum, opnum eldi, rafmagni eða 
aðstæðum þar sem hætta er á að flækjast í hreyfanlegum 
hlutum. Hanskarnir uppfylla kröfur um stunguviðnám en 
veita hugsanlega ekki vörn gegn oddhvössum hlutum á 
borð við sprautunálar. Ekki er hægt að nota hanska með 
snertihitaflokkun 1 til að taka hluti út úr ofni. Hámarkshiti 
notkunar er 100°C. Má ekki geyma nærri eldi. Ekki má þvo 
hanskana. Hanskar eru meðhöndlaðir með Sanitized®-
tækni: Sanitized® Actifresh dregur á áhrifaríkan hátt úr 
lykt af völdum baktería. Þessi vara inniheldur virka sæfandi 
efnið: Pýríþíónsink. Nothæfisstig gegn vélrænni áhættu 
og sýkladrepandi eiginleikar gilda aðeins um lófasvæði 
hanskans. Förgun: Fylgið staðbundnum reglum um förgun 
Umhirða: Ekki má þvo hanskana. Framleiðandi: Industrial 
Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico – Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Ítalíu. Samræmisyfirlýsingu ESB og 
Bretlands má nálgast á: www.payperwear.com. Ítarlegt 
efni leiðbeininganna og kynningartilkynningarinnar er á 
ábyrgð framleiðanda. ESB-gerðarprófun í samræmi við 
reglugerð (ESB) nr. 2016/425 var framkvæmd af tilkynntri 
stofu númer: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Finnlandi. Bresk gerðarprófun í samræmi við 
reglugerð nr. 2016/425 um persónuhlífar eins og hún birtist 
í breskum lögum og breytingar á henni var framkvæmd af 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, samþykktri stofu númer: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Bretlandi.

FRAMLEITT Í KÍNA

LT
GAMINTOJO PATEIKTOS INSTRUKCIJOS 

IR INFORMACIJA

1. Atidžiai perskaitykite šį informacinį pranešimą prieš 
naudodami ir atlikdami priežiūros darbus. Čia pateikta 
informacija padeda naudotojui pasirinkti ir naudoti AAP. 
Gamintojas ir platintojas neprisiima atsakomybės dėl 
netinkamo AAP naudojimo. Šį informacinį pranešimą 
reikia saugoti visą AAP naudojimo laikotarpį. Gaminio 
aprašymas. 13G HPPE / stiklo pluošto / poliesterio / 
elastano įdėklą turinti pirštinė su visiškai lygia nitrilo danga 
ir šiurkščia nitrilo delno danga. Pavojai, nuo kurių AAP 
skirta apsaugoti. Pirštinės yra naudojamos ir skirtos 
darbo aplinkoje apsaugoti nuo mechaninių pavojų: delno 
dilimo, TDM prapjovimo, įplyšimo ir pradūrimo. Pirštinės 
atitinka atsparumo pradūrimui reikalavimą, bet gali būti 
netinkamos apsaugoti nuo aštrių daiktų, pvz., poodinių 
adatų. Pirštinės skirtos apsaugoti nuo karščio. Jos skirtos 
apsaugoti delną nuo sąlytinės šilumos. Pirštinės apsaugo 
nuo sąlytinės šilumos 100 °C temperatūroje ne ilgiau kaip 
15 sekundžių; jos išbandytos pagal EN ISO 12127-1:2015. 1 
lygio sąlytinės šilumos pirštinių negalima naudoti daiktams 
iš orkaitės išimti. Maksimalus naudojimas iki 100 °C. Pirštinių 
negalima naudoti apsaugai nuo cheminių medžiagų, 
atviros liepsnos, elektros iškrovos ir kai yra pavojus, kad 
jas gali įtraukti judančios įrenginių dalys. Pirštinių sudėtyje 
nėra žinomų alergines reakcijas sukeliančių medžiagų.
Dilimo rizikos standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.1 
punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumo dilimui perbraukimų  
skaičiai; prapjovimo rizikos standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.3 punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumas 
prapjovimui; įplyšimo rizikos standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.4 punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumas 
įplyšimui; pradūrimo rizikos standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.5 punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumas 
pradūrimui; rizika Sąlytinės šilumos standarto punktas:  
EN 407:2020 4.5.3 ir 6.3 punktai, vertinimo metodas: Sąlytinė 
šiluma: Kai sąlyčio temperatūra yra 100 °C, slenkstinė 
trukmė turi būti ≥15 s.
2. Šis gaminys paženklintas CE ženklu pagal Reglamento 
(ES) 2016/425 „Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės“ B modulio 
nuostatas. 
3. Šios pirštinės atitinka į JK teisę įtraukto ir iš dalies pakeisto 
reglamento 2016/425 dėl asmeninių apsaugos priemonių 
ir pirmiau nurodytų standartų reikalavimus.
4. Sertifikuotų pirštinių piktogramos ir eksploatacinių 
savybių lygiai. Atsparumas dilimui: 4 lygis; prapjovimo lygis: 
X; atsparumas įplyšimui: 4 lygis; atsparumas pradūrimui: 
3 lygis; atsparumas prapjovimui (EN ISO 13997): C lygis; 
X: nurodo, kad pirštinės nepateiktos bandymui, arba 
bandymo metodas pasirodė esąs netinkamas atsižvelgus 
į pirštinių dizainą ir medžiagą. Eksploatacinių savybių 
lygių interpretavimas (pagal EN 388:2016+A1:2018). 
Bandymas: 6.1 Atsparumas dilimui (perbraukimų skaičius), 1 
lygis: 100; 2 lygis: 500; 3 lygis: 2000; 4 lygis: 8000; Bandymas: 
6.4 Atsparumas įplyšimui (N), 1 lygis: 10; 2 lygis: 25; 3 lygis: 
50; 4 lygis: 75; Bandymas 6.5 Atsparumas pradūrimui (N), 
1 lygis: 20; 2 lygis: 60; 3 lygis: 100; 4 lygis: 150; Bandymas 
6.3 TDM: atsparumas prapjovimui (N), A lygis: 2; B lygis: 5; 
C lygis: 10; D lygis: 15; E lygis: 22; F lygis: 30.
5. Sertifikuotų pirštinių piktogramos ir eksploatacinių 
savybių lygiai. Ribotas liepsnos plitimas: „X“ reiškia, kad 
savybė nepatikrinta ir pirštinė nėra skirta naudoti pagal 
paskirtį, kurios patikrą apima atitinkamas bandymas; 
Atsparumas sąlytinei šilumai: 1 - sąlyčio temperatūra: 100 °C, 
slenkstinė trukmė ≥15 s; atsparumas konvekcinei šilumai: 
X; spinduliuojamoji šiluma: X; maži išlydyto metalo lašai: 
X; didelis išlydyto metalo kiekis: X - „X“ reiškia, kad savybė 
nepatikrinta ir pirštinė nėra skirta naudoti paskirtį, kurios 
patikrą apima atitinkamas bandymas (spinduliuojamoji 
šiluma, maži išlydyto metalo lašai, didelis išlydyto metalo 
kiekis). Atsparumas sąlytinei šilumai (kiekvieno lygio): 1 
eksploatacinių savybių lygis Sąlyčio temperatūra Tc,°C 
100 Slenkstinė trukmė tt, s ≥15 s; 2 eksploatacinių savybių 
lygis Sąlyčio temperatūra Tc,°C 250 Slenkstinė trukmė tt, s 
≥15 s; 3 eksploatacinių savybių lygis Sąlyčio temperatūra 
Tc,°C 350 Slenkstinė trukmė tt, s ≥15 s; 4 eksploatacinių 
savybių lygis Sąlyčio temperatūra Tc,°C 500 Slenkstinė 
trukmė tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Sertifikuotų pirštinių piktogramos ir eksploatacinių 
savybių lygiai. Eksploatacinės savybės Atsparumas 
prapjovimui; Lygis A3 Eksploatacinių savybių lygių 
interpretavimas (pagal ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): A1 lygis 
Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 
20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 200; A2 lygis Svoris (gramais), 
reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų 
judesiu ≥ 500; A3 lygis Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint 
perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 1000; A4 lygis 
Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 
20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 1500; A5 lygis Svoris (gramais), 
reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų 
judesiu ≥ 2200; A6 lygis Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint 
perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 3000; A7 lygis 
Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 
20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 4000; A8 lygis Svoris (gramais), 
reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų judesiu 
≥ 5000; A9 lygis Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint perpjauti 
medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 6000.
Laikymas. Visada laikykite švarioje sausoje vietoje. 
NELAIKYKITE tiesioginių saulės spindulių intensyviai 
apšviestose vietose. Galimi dydžiai:  6-11 Rankų dydžio 
sistema pagrįsta rankos apimtimi ir rankos ilgiu, kaip 
nurodyta EN ISO 21420 B priedo B.1 lentelėje. Naudojimo 
apribojimai. Saugumas užtikrinamas tik tuo atveju, jei 
naudojamos ir mūvimos tinkamo dydžio pirštinės. Prieš 
naudodami patikrinkite, ar nėra pažeidimų. Apsauginės 
savybės gali būti ribotos arba pirštinė gali jų visai netekti, 
jei ji yra pernelyg nešvari ir pažeista. Tuo atveju pakeiskite 
ją nauja. Įspėjimas. Pirštinių negalima naudoti apsaugai 
nuo cheminių medžiagų, atviros liepsnos, elektros iškrovos 
ir kai yra pavojus, kad jas gali įtraukti judančios įrenginių 
dalys. Pirštinės atitinka atsparumo pradūrimui reikalavimą, 
bet gali būti netinkamos apsaugoti nuo aštrių daiktų, pvz., 
poodinių adatų. 1 lygio sąlytinės šilumos pirštinių negalima 
naudoti daiktams iš orkaitės išimti. Maksimalus naudojimas 
iki 100 °C. Laikykite atokiau nuo ugnies. Pirštinių negalima 
skalbti. Pirštinės apdorotos „Sanitized®“ technologija: 
„Sanitized® Actifresh“ veiksmingai sumažina bakterinius 
kvapus ant šio gaminio. Šiame gaminyje yra aktyvi biocidinė 
medžiaga: cinko piritionas. Eksploatacinių savybių lygiai 
mechaniniam pavojui ir antibakterinės savybės taikomi tik 
pirštinės delno sričiai. Išmetimas. Laikykitės vietinių šalinimo 
taisyklių.Papildoma priežiūra. Pirštinės negalima skalbti. 
Gamintojas. Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito 
Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italija. ES ir JK 
atitikties deklaraciją galima rasti adresu www.payperwear.
com. Išsamus instrukcijų ir informacinio pranešimo turinys 
yra gamintojo atsakomybė. ES tipo tyrimą pagal reglamentą 
(ES) 2016/425 atliko notifikuotosios įstaigos numeris: 0598 
SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinkis, Suomija. 
JK tipo tyrimą pagal į JK teisę įtrauktą ir iš dalies pakeistą 
reglamentą 2016/425 dėl asmeninių apsaugos priemonių 
atliko „SGS United Kingdom Limited“, patvirtintos 
įstaigos numeris: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Jungtinė Karalystė.

PAGAMINTA KINIJOJE

LV
RAŽOTĀJA SNIEGTIE NORĀDĪJUMI 

UN INFORMĀCIJA

1. Pirms lietošanas un jebkādu kopšanas darbu veikšanas 
uzmanīgi izlasiet šo informatīvo materiālu. Šeit ietvertā 
informācija ir paredzēta, lai palīdzētu lietotājam un 
sniegtu norādes par individuālā aizsardzības līdzekļa (IAL) 
izvēli un lietošanu. Ražotājs un izplatītājs neuzņemas 
nekādu atbildību gadījumā, ja IAL tiek lietots nepareizi. 
Šis informatīvais materiāls ir jāglabā visu IAL kalpošanas 
laiku. Produkta apraksts: 13G HPPE/stiklšķiedras/poliestera/
elastāna oderējums ar pilnu gludu nitrila pārklājumu un 
graudainas apdares nitrila plaukstas pārklājumu. Riski, pret 
kuriem ir paredzēta IAL aizsardzība: Cimdi ir paredzēti 
aizsardzībai pret mehāniska nobrāzuma, TDM griezuma, 
plīsuma, plaukstas caurduršanas riskiem darba vidē. Cimdi 
atbilst prasībām attiecībā uz noturību pret caurduršanu; 
var nebūt piemēroti aizsardzībai pret smailiem asiem 
priekšmetiem, piemēram, šļircēm zemādas injekcijām. 
Cimdi ir paredzēti aizsardzībai pret karstumu. Tie ir 
paredzēti plaukstas aizsardzībai pret kontaktkarstumu. 
Cimdi aizsargā pret kontaktkarstumu 100 °C temperatūrā 
ne ilgāk kā 15 sekundes, un ir pārbaudīti saskaņā ar EN 
ISO 12127-1:2015. Cimdus ar 1. līmeņa kontaktkarstuma 
novērtējumu nevar izmantot priekšmetu izņemšanai no 
krāsns. Maksimālā lietošana līdz 100 °C. Cimdus nedrīkst 
izmantot ķīmiskai aizsardzībai, atklātas liesmas tuvumā, 
elektriskai aizsardzībai vai gadījumos, kad pastāv risks, ka 
tie var ieķerties kustīgās daļās. Cimdu sastāvā nav vielu, 
kas izraisa alerģijas.
Abrazīvā nodiluma riska standarta punkts: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.1. punkts Novērtēšanas metode: Nodilumizturība, 
beržu skaits; griezumu riska standarta punkts: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 6.3. punkts Novērtēšanas metode: 
Noturība pret sagriešanu; plīsuma riska standarta punkts: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.4. punkts Novērtēšanas metode: 
Noturība pret plīsumiem; caurduršanas riska standarta 
punkts: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.5. punkts Novērtēšanas 
metode: Noturība pret caurduršanu; kontaktkarstuma 
riska standarta punkts: EN 407:2020 4.5.3. un 6.3. punkts 
Novērtēšanas metode Kontaktkarstums: Kontakta 
temperatūra 100 °C, laika sliekšņvērtībai jābūt ≥15 s.
2. Šim produktam ir piešķirta CE zīme atbilstoši Regulas 
(ES) 2016/425 par individuālajiem aizsardzības līdzekļiem 
B moduļa noteikumiem. 
3. Šie cimdi atbilst Regulas 2016/425 par individuālajiem 
aizsardzības līdzekļiem prasībām, kas ieviestas Apvienotās 
Karalistes tiesību aktos un grozītas, kā arī iepriekš minētajiem 
standartiem.
4. Sertificētu cimdu piktogrammas un veiktspējas 
līmeņi: Nodilumizturība: 4. līmenis; griešanas ar asmeni 
līmenis: X; noturība pret plīsumiem: 4. līmenis; noturība 
pret caurduršanu: 3. līmenis; noturība pret griezumiem 
(EN ISO 13997): C  līmenis; X — norāda, ka cimdi nav 
iesniegti testēšanai vai testa metode nav piemērota 
cimdu konstrukcijai vai materiālam. Veiktspējas līmeņu 
interpretācija (saskaņā ar EN 388:2016+A1:2018) Tests 6.1 
Nodilumizturība (beržu skaits) — 1. līmenis: 100; 2. līmenis: 
500; 3. līmenis: 2000; 4. līmenis: 8000; Tests: 6.4. Noturība pret 
plīsumiem (N) — 1. līmenis: 10; 2. līmenis: 25; 3. līmenis: 50; 
4. līmenis: 75; tests 6.5 Noturība pret caurduršanu (N) — 1. 
līmenis: 20; 2. līmenis: 60; 3. līmenis: 100; 4. līmenis: 150; tests 
6.3 TDM: noturība pret griešanu (N) — A līmenis: 2; B līmenis: 
5; C līmenis: 10; D līmenis: 15; E līmenis: 22; F līmenis: 30.
5. Sertificētu cimdu piktogrammas un veiktspējas līmeņi: 
Ierobežota liesmu izplatība: X — “X” nozīmē, ka cimds nav 
pārbaudīts un nav paredzēts lietošanai, uz kuru attiecas 
atbilstošais tests; kontakta karstumizturība: 1 — kontakta 
temperatūra: 100 °C, laika sliekšņvērtība ≥15 s; konvekcijas 
karstumizturība: X; siltuma starojums: X; neliels izšļakstīta 
šķidra metāla daudzums: X; liels izšļakstīta šķidra metāla 
daudzums: X — “X” nozīmē, ka cimds nav pārbaudīts, un 
cimds nav paredzēts lietošanai, uz kuru attiecas atbilstošais 
tests (starojuma siltums, neliels izšļakstīta šķidra metāla 
daudzums, liels izšļakstīta šķidra metāla daudzums). Noturība 
pret kontaktkarstumu (katram līmenim): 1. veiktspējas 
līmenis, saskares temperatūra Tc,°C 100 Laika sliekšņvērtība 
tt, s ≥15 s; 2. veiktspējas līmenis, saskares temperatūra Tc,°C 
250 Laika sliekšņvērtība tt, s ≥15 s; 3. veiktspējas līmenis, 
saskares temperatūra Tc,°C 350 Laika sliekšņvērtība tt, s 
≥15 s; 4. veiktspējas līmenis, saskares temperatūra Tc,°C 
500 Laika sliekšņvērtība tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Sertificētu cimdu piktogrammas un veiktspējas 
līmeņi: Veiktspēja Noturība pret griezumiem; Līmenis A3 
Veiktspējas līmeņu interpretācija (saskaņā ar ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016) Līmenis A1 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, 
lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 200; 
Līmenis A2 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu 
materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 500; Līmenis A3 Svars 
(gramos), kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 
20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 1000; Līmenis A4 Svars (gramos), 
kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens 
līmeni ≥ 1500; Līmenis A5 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, 
lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 2200; 
Līmenis A6 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu 
materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 3000; Līmenis A7 Svars 
(gramos), kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 
20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 4000; Līmenis A8 Svars (gramos), 
kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens 
līmeni ≥ 5000; Līmenis A9 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, 
lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 6000.
Glabāšana: Vienmēr glabājiet tīrā, sausā vietā. NEUZGLABĀT 
vietās, kas pakļautas tiešiem, spēcīgiem saules stariem. 
Pieejamie izmēri: 6-11 Cimda izmērs tiek noteikts, 
pamatojoties uz plaukstas apkārtmēru un plaukstas garumu, 
kā noteikts standarta EN ISO 21420 B pielikuma tabulā 
B.1 Lietošanas ierobežojumi: Aizsardzība nepieciešama 
tikai tad, ja tiek uzvilkti un izmantoti pareizā izmēra cimdi. 
Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai nav bojājumu. Speciālās 
īpašības var būt nepilnīgas vai tikt zaudētas, ja cimdi ir 
pārāk netīri un bojāti. Lūdzu, nomainiet tos pret jauniem 
cimdiem. Brīdinājums! Cimdus nedrīkst izmantot ķīmiskai 
aizsardzībai, atklātas liesmas tuvumā, elektriskai aizsardzībai 
vai gadījumos, kad pastāv risks, ka tie var ieķerties kustīgās 
daļās. Cimdi atbilst prasībām attiecībā uz noturību pret 
caurduršanu; var nebūt piemēroti aizsardzībai pret smailiem 
asiem priekšmetiem, piemēram, šļircēm zemādas injekcijām. 
Cimdus ar 1. līmeņa kontaktkarstuma novērtējumu nevar 
izmantot priekšmetu izņemšanai no krāsns. Maksimālā 
lietošana līdz 100 °C. Sargāt no uguns. Cimdus nedrīkst 
mazgāt. Cimdi ir apstrādāti ar Sanitized® tehnoloģiju: 
Sanitized® Actifresh efektīvi samazina baktēriju izraisītas 
smakas uz šī apģērba gabala. Šis apģērba gabals satur 
aktīvo biocīdo vielu: cinka piritions. Mehāniskā riska un 
antibakteriālo īpašību veiktspējas līmeņi attiecas tikai 
uz cimdu plaukstas daļu. Utilizācija Ievērojiet vietējos 
utilizācijas noteikumus. Kopšana Cimds nav mazgājams. 
Ražotājs: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito 
Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Itālija. ES un 
Apvienotās Karalistes atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama 
vietnē: www.payperwear.com. Ražotājs ir atbildīgs par 
detalizētu instrukcijas un informatīvā materiāla saturu. ES tipa 
pārbaudi saskaņā ar Regulu (ES) 2016/425 veica paziņotās 
struktūras numurs: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-
00380 Helsinki, Somija. Apvienotās Karalistes tipa pārbaudi 
Regulai 2016/425 par individuālajiem aizsardzības līdzekļiem 
Apvienotās Karalistes tiesību aktos ieviesa un grozījumus 
veica SGS United Kingdom Limited, apstiprinātās iestādes 
numurs: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Apvienotā Karaliste.

RAŽOTS ĶĪNĀ

MK
УПАТСТВА И ИНФОРМАЦИИ 

ОД ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛОТ

1. Внимателно прочитајте го ова информативно 
известување пред употреба и пред секое одржување. 
Информациите содржани во овој документ служат за да 
му помогнат и дадат насоки на корисникот при избор 
и употреба на ЛЗО. Производителот и дистрибутерот 
не преземаат одговорност во случај на неправилна 
употреба на ЛЗО. Ова информативно известување 
мора да се чува во текот на целиот век на траење на 
ЛЗО. Опис на производот: Подлога од HPPE/стаклено 
влакно/полиестер/еластан 13G, целосно обложена со 
нитрил и со втор слој на дланката од микропена нитрил 
со ефект на пескарење. Ризици од кои ЛЗО е наменет 
да заштити: ракавиците се користат и се наменети да 
заштитат од механички ризици како абразија, сечење 
TDM, кинење, прободување на дланката во работна 
околина. Ракавиците ги исполнуваат барањата за 
отпорност на прободување, но можеби не се соодветни 
за заштита од многу остри предмети како хиподермални 
игли. Ракавиците се дизајнирани за заштита од топлина. 
Тие се наменети да ја заштитат дланката од топлина 
при контакт. Ракавиците штитат од контактна топлина 
до 100°C за не повеќе од 15 секунди, тестирани според 
EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Ракавици со класификација Ниво 1 
за контактна топлина не смеат да се користат за вадење 
предмети од рерна. Максимална употреба до 100 °C. 
Ракавиците не смеат да се користат за хемиска заштита, 
отворен пламен, електрична заштита или во присуство 
на ризик од закачување со подвижни делови. Составот 
на ракавиците не содржи супстанции познати како 
предизвикувачи на алергии.
Ризик: Абразија; Стандард: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Член 6.1; 
Метод на оценување: број на циклуси на отпорност на 
абразија; Ризик: Сечење; Стандард: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Член 6.3; Метод на оценување: отпорност на сечење; 
Ризик: Кинење; Стандард: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Член 6.4;  
Метод на оценување: отпорност на кинење; Ризик: 
Прободување; Стандард: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Член 6.5;  
Метод на оценување: отпорност на прободување; Ризик: 
Контактна топлина; Стандард: EN 407:2020, членови 
4.5.3 и 6.3; Метод на оценување: Контактна топлина: 
Контактна температура од 100 °C, прагот на време 
мора да биде ≥15 секунди.
2. Овој производ е означен со CE ознака во согласност 
со одредбите од Модул Б на Регулативата (ЕУ) 2016/425 
за Лични Заштитни Средства.
3. Овие ракавици ги исполнуваат барањата од Регулативата 
2016/425 за лични заштитни средства, како што се 
транспонирани во законодавството на Обединетото 
Кралство и изменети, и според горенаведените стандарди.
4. Пиктограми и нивоа на перформанси на серти
фицирани ракавици: Отпорност на абразија: ниво 4; 
Ниво на сечење со нож: X; Отпорност на кинење: ниво 4; 
Отпорност на прободување: ниво 3; Отпорност на сечење 
(EN ISO 13997): ниво C; X: означува дека ракавицата не 
била подложена на тестирање или дека методот не е 
соодветен за дизајнот или материјалот на ракавицата. 
Толкување на нивоата на перформанси (според EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Тест: 6.1 Отпорност на абразија 
(број на циклуси)-Ниво 1: 100; Ниво 2: 500; Ниво 3: 
2000; Ниво 4: 8000; Тест: 6.4 Отпорност на кинење (N)-
Ниво 1: 10; Ниво 2: 25; Ниво 3: 50; Ниво 4: 75; Тест 6.5  
Отпорност на прободување (N)-Ниво 1: 20; Ниво 2: 60; 
Ниво 3: 100; Ниво 4: 150; Тест 6.3 TDM: отпорност на 
сечење (N)-Ниво A: 2; Ниво Б: 5; Ниво Ц: 10; Ниво Д: 15; 
Ниво Е: 22; Ниво Ф: 30.
5. Пиктограми и нивоа на перформанси на 
сертифицирани ракавици: Ограничено ширење на 
пламенот: X - „X“ значи дека не е тестиран и ракавицата 
не е дизајнирана за употреба опфатена со соодветниот 
тест; Отпорност на контактна топлина: 1 - Контактна 
температура: 100  °C, праг на време ≥15 секунди; 
Отпорност на конвективна топлина: X; Зрачна топлина: 
X; Мали прскања на метал: X; Големи количини од стопен 
метал: X - „X“ означува дека не е тестиран и ракавицата 
не е дизајнирана за употреба опфатена со соодветниот 
тест (зрачна топлина, мали прскања од стопен метал, 
големи количини стопен метал). Отпорност на контактна 
топлина (по ниво): Ниво на изведба: 1 - Температура на 
контакт Tc,°C = 100 - Временски праг tt, s ≥15s; Ниво на 
перформанси 2 - Температура на контакт Tc,°C = 250 
Временски праг tt, s ≥15s; Ниво на перформанси 3 
Температура на контакт Tc,°C 350 Временски праг tt, s 
≥15s; Ниво на перформанси 4 Температура на контакт 
Tc,°C 500 Временски праг tt, s ≥15s.
6. Пиктограми и нивоа на перформанси на 
сертифицирани ракавици: Перформанса Отпорност 
на сечење; Ниво A3 Толкување на нивоата на 
перформанси (според ANSI/ISEA 105‑2016): Ниво 
А1 Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење на материјалот 
со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 200; Ниво А2 Тежина (грамови) 
потребна за сечење на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm 
≥ 500; Ниво А3 Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење 
на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 1000; Ниво А4 
Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење на материјалот 
со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 1500; Ниво А5 Тежина (грамови) 
потребна за сечење на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm 
≥ 2200; Ниво А6 Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење 
на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 3000; Ниво А7 
Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење на материјалот 
со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 4000; Ниво А8 Тежина (грамови) 
потребна за сечење на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm 
≥ 5000; Ниво А9 Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење 
материјал со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Чување: Секогаш чувајте ги во чиста и сува состојба. 
НЕ ги чувајте на места изложени на директна и 
силна сончева светлина. Достапни големини: 6-11 
Системот за мерење на раката се заснова на обемот и 
должината на раката како што е дефинирано во табелата 
B.1 од Прилог B на EN ISO 21420 Ограничувања во 
употребата: Безбедноста е загарантирана само ако се 
користи и применува точната големина на ракавицата. 
Проверете дали има оштетувања пред употреба. 
Посебните карактеристики може да бидат намалени 
или отстранети ако ракавицата е претерано валкана 
или оштетена, заменете ја со нова ракавица. Внимание: 
Ракавиците не смеат да се користат за хемиска заштита, 
отворен пламен, електрична заштита или таму каде 
што постои ризик од закачување со подвижни делови. 
Ракавиците ги исполнуваат барањата за отпорност на 
прободување, но можеби не се соодветни за заштита 
од многу остри предмети како хиподермални игли. 
Ракавици со класификација Ниво 1 за контактна топлина 
не смеат да се користат за вадење предмети од рерна. 
Максимална употреба до 100 °C. Да се чува подалеку 
од оган. Ракавиците не може да се перат. Ракавиците се 
третирани со технологија Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh 
ефикасно ги намалува бактериските мириси на овој 
производ. Овој производ содржи активна биоцидна 
супстанција: Цинк пиритион. Нивоата на перформанси 
против механички ризици и антибактериски својства 
важат само за дланката на ракавицата. Фрлање во отпад: 
Следете ги локалните прописи за отстранување. Нега по 
употреба: Ракавицата не е ператлива. Производител: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. со единствен сопственик - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Италија. 
Изјавата за усогласеност со ЕУ и Обединетото Кралство 
е достапна на: www.payperwear.com. За деталната 
содржина на Упатствата и на информативната белешка 
одговорност сноси производителот. ЕУ испитување на 
типот согласно Регулативата (ЕУ) 2016/425 е извршено од 
овластено тело со број: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 
8, FI-00380 Хелсинки, Финска. UK испитување на типот 
согласно Регулативата 2016/425 за лична заштитна 
опрема, како што е преземена во законодавството 
на Обединетото Кралство и изменета, е извршено од 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, одобрено тело со број: 
0120, Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Обединето Кралство.

ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО ВО КИНА

NL
INSTRUCTIES EN INFORMATIE  

VAN DE FABRIKANT

1. Lees deze informatie zorgvuldig vóór gebruik en vóór 
elk onderhoud. De informatie in dit document is bedoeld 
om de gebruiker te helpen en te begeleiden bij de keuze 
en het gebruik van persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 
(PBM). De fabrikant en distributeur aanvaarden geen 
enkele aansprakelijkheid bij onjuist gebruik van de PBM. 
Deze informatienota moet tijdens de hele levensduur van 
de PBM worden bewaard. Beschrijving van het product: 
Voering van HPPE/glasvezel/polyester/elastaan 13G volledig 
met nitril gecoat, met een tweede laag op de handpalm 
van nitril microschuim met een zandeffect. Risico’s 
waartegen de PBM’s bescherming moeten bieden: 
de handschoenen worden gebruikt en zijn bedoeld om 
te beschermen tegen mechanische risico’s van schuren, 
TDM snijden, scheuren, doorboren van de handpalm in de 
werkomgeving. De handschoenen voldoen aan de vereiste 
inzake perforatieweerstand, maar zijn mogelijk niet geschikt 
voor bescherming tegen zeer scherpe voorwerpen zoals 
injectienaalden. De handschoenen zijn hittebestendig 
ontworpen. Ze zijn bedoeld om de handpalm tegen warmte 
bij contact te beschermen. De handschoenen beschermen 
maximaal 15 seconden tegen warmte bij contact bij 100°C, 
getest volgens de norm EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Handschoenen 
met een classificatie van niveau 1 voor warmte bij contact 
mogen niet worden gebruikt om voorwerpen uit de oven 
te halen. Maximaal gebruik tot 100°C. De handschoenen 
mogen niet worden gebruikt voor chemische bescherming, 
open vuur, elektrische bescherming of wanneer er een risico 
bestaat om aan bewegende delen te blijven haperen. De 
samenstelling van de handschoenen bevat geen stoffen 
waarvan bekend is dat ze allergieën veroorzaken.
Risico: Schuren; norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 clausule 6.1; 
beoordelingsmethode: aantal cycli voor schuurweerstand; 
risico: Snijden; norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 clausule 6.3; 
beoordelingsmethode: snijweerstand; risico: Scheuren; norm: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 clausule 6.4; beoordelingsmethode: 
scheurweerstand; risico: Perforatie; norm: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 clausule 6.5; beoordelingsmethode: perforatie
weerstand; risico: Warmte bij contact; norm: EN 407:2020 
clausule 4.5.3 & 6.3; beoordelingsmethode: Warmte bij 
contact: Contacttemperatuur van 100 °C, de tijdslimiet 
moet ≥15 seconden zijn.
2. Dit product heeft een CE-markering gekregen in 
overeenstemming met de bepalingen van Module B van (EU) 
Verordening 2016/425 Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen.
3. Deze handschoenen voldoen aan de vereisten van 
de Verordening 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen zoals omgezet in de wetgeving 
van het Verenigd Koninkrijk en gewijzigd en de hierboven 
genoemde normen.
4. Pictogrammen en prestatieniveaus van gecertificeerde 
handschoenen: Schuurweerstand: niveau 4; Snijweerstand 
met mes: X; Scheurweerstand: niveau 4; Perforatieweerstand: 
niveau 3; Snijweerstand (EN ISO 13997): niveau C; X: geeft 
aan dat de handschoen niet onderworpen werd aan de test 
of dat de testmethode niet geschikt is voor het ontwerp 
of het materiaal van de handschoen. Interpretatie van 
prestatieniveaus (volgens EN 388:2016+A1:2018): 
Test: 6.1 Schuurweerstand (aantal cycli) - Niveau 1: 100; 
Niveau 2: 500; Niveau 3: 2000; Niveau 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 
Scheurweerstand (N) - Niveau 1: 10; Niveau 2: 25; Niveau 3: 
50; Niveau 4: 75; Test 6.5 Perforatieweerstand (N) - Niveau 1:  
20; Niveau 2: 60; Niveau 3: 100; Niveau 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: 
snijweerstand (N) - Niveau A: 2; Niveau B: 5; Niveau C: 10; 
Niveau D: 15; Niveau E: 22; Niveau F: 30.
5. Pictogrammen en prestatieniveaus van gecertificeerde 
handschoenen: Beperkte vlamverspreiding: X - “X” betekent 
niet getest en de handschoen is niet ontworpen voor het 
gebruik waarop de overeenkomstige test betrekking heeft; 
weerstand tegen contactwarmte: 1 - Contacttemperatuur: 
100°C, tijdslimiet ≥15s; weerstand tegen convectiehitte: X; 
stralingswarmte: X; kleine spatten gesmolten metaal: X; grote 
hoeveelheden gesmolten metaal: X - “X” betekent niet getest 
en de handschoen is niet ontworpen voor het gebruik waarop 
de overeenkomstige test betrekking heeft (stralingswarmte, 
kleine spatten gesmolten metaal, grote hoeveelheden 
gesmolten metaal). Weerstand tegen contactwarmte 
(per niveau): Prestatieniveau: 1 - Contacttemperatuur 
Tc,°C = 100 - Tijdslimiet tt, s ≥15s; prestatieniveau 2 - 
Contacttemperatuur Tc,°C = 250 Tijdslimiet tt, s ≥15s; 
prestatieniveau 3 - Contacttemperatuur Tc,°C 350 Tijdslimiet 
tt, s ≥15s; prestatieniveau 4 - Contacttemperatuur Tc,°C 
500 Tijdslimiet tt, s ≥15s.
6. Pictogrammen en prestatieniveaus van gecertificeerde 
handschoenen: Prestatie snijweerstand; Niveau A3 
Interpretatie van prestatieniveaus (volgens ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016): Niveau A1 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor 
het snijden van materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 
200; Niveau A2 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het snijden 
van materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 500; Niveau A3 
Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het snijden van materiaal met 
een mes van 20 mm ≥ 1000; Niveau A4 Gewicht (gram) 
vereist voor het snijden van materiaal met een mes van 
20 mm ≥ 1500; Niveau A5 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het 
snijden van materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 2200; 
Niveau A6 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het snijden van 
materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 3000; Niveau A7 
Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het snijden van materiaal met 
een mes van 20 mm ≥ 4000; Niveau A8 Gewicht (gram) 
vereist voor het snijden van materiaal met een mes van 
20 mm ≥ 5000; Niveau A9 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het 
snijden van materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Bewaring: Altijd schoon en droog bewaren. NIET bewaren 
op plaatsen die aan intens rechtstreeks zonlicht zijn 
blootgesteld. Beschikbare maten: 6-11 Het systeem om 
de hand te meten is gebaseerd op de omtrek en lengte van 
de hand zoals gedefinieerd in tabel B.1 van Bijlage B van de 
norm EN ISO 21420 Gebruiksbeperkingen: De veiligheid 
is alleen gegarandeerd als de correcte handschoenmaat 
wordt gebruikt en toegepast. Controleer vóór gebruik op 
eventuele schade. De speciale eigenschappen kunnen 
verminderd of geannuleerd worden als de handschoen 
overmatig vuil of beschadigd is; vervang de handschoen 
door een nieuwe. Waarschuwing: De handschoenen 
mogen niet worden gebruikt voor chemische bescherming, 
open vuur, elektrische bescherming of op plaatsen 
waar er een risico bestaat om aan bewegende delen 
te blijven haperen. De handschoenen voldoen aan de 
vereisten inzake perforatieweerstand, maar zijn mogelijk 
niet geschikt voor bescherming tegen zeer scherpe 
voorwerpen zoals injectienaalden. Handschoenen met 
een classificatie van niveau 1 voor warmte bij contact 
mogen niet worden gebruikt om voorwerpen uit de oven 
te halen. Maximaal gebruik tot 100°C. Uit de buurt van 
vuur houden. De handschoenen mogen niet worden 
gewassen. Handschoenen behandeld met Sanitised® 
technologie: Sanitized® Actifresh vermindert effectief 
bacteriële geurtjes op dit artikel. Dit artikel bevat de biocide 
werkzame stof: pyrithionzink. De prestatieniveaus tegen 
mechanische risico’s en de antibacteriële eigenschappen 
zijn alleen geldig voor de handpalm van de handschoen. 
Verwijdering: Volg de plaatselijke voorschriften voor 
afvalverwijdering Zorg na gebruik: De handschoen kan 
niet worden gewassen. Fabrikant: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
eenmanszaak - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italië. De EU- en UK-conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op: www.payperwear.com. De gedetailleerde 
inhoud van de Instructies en de Informatieve nota is de 
verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant. EU-typeonderzoek 
in overeenstemming met (EU) Verordening 2016/425 
door aangemelde instantie nr.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. UK-typeonderzoek in 
overeenstemming met de Verordening 2016/425 betreffende 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals omgezet in de 
wetgeving van het Verenigd Koninkrijk en gewijzigd door 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, aangemelde instantie 
nr.: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South 
Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Verenigd Koninkrijk.
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GITT AV PRODUSENTEN

1. Les denne informasjonen nøye før bruk og før 
noe vedlikehold. Informasjonen som er gitt heri, er å 
hjelpe og veilede brukeren til riktig valg og bruk av 
personlig verneutstyr. Produsenten og forhandleren 
vil ikke påta seg noe ansvar ved feil bruk av personlig 
verneutstyr. Informasjonsmerknaden må oppbevares 
under hele varigheten av det personlige verneutstyret. 
Produktbeskrivelse: 13G HPPE/glassfiber/polyester/
elastanfôr med glatt nitrilbelegg pluss nitril-sandfinish 
på håndflaten. Risikoer som PVU er ment å beskytte 
mot: Hanskene brukes og er beregnet på å beskytte mot 
mekaniske risikoer for slitasje, TDM-kutt, riving, punktering 
av håndflaten i arbeidsmiljøet. Hanskene som oppfyller 
kravet til motstand mot punktering, er kanskje ikke egnet 
for beskyttelse mot skarpe og spisse gjenstander som 
kanyler. Hanskene er laget for å motstå varme. Den er 
ment å beskytte håndflaten mot kontaktvarme. Hanskene 
beskytter mot kontaktvarme ved 100 °C i ikke mer enn 15 
sekunder, testet i henhold til EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Hanskene 
med nivå 1-klassifisering for kontaktvarme kan ikke brukes 
til å fjerne gjenstander fra ovnen. Maksimal bruk opptil 
100°C. Hanskene skal ikke brukes til kjemisk beskyttelse, 
åpen ild, elektrisk beskyttelse eller bruk der det er fare for 
sammenfiltring av bevegelige deler. Sammensetningen 
av hanskene inneholder ikke stoffer som er kjent for å 
forårsake allergi.
Standard klausul for slitasjerisiko: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klausul 6.1 Vurderingsmetode: Antall gnissinger for 
slitestyrke; Standard klausul for risikokutt: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 Klausul 6.3 Vurderingsmetode: Kuttmotstandsstyrke; 
Standard klausul for riverisiko: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klausul  6.4 Vurderingsmetode: Rivemotstandsstyrke; 
Standard klausul for punkteringsrisiko: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klausul 6.5 Vurderingsmetode: Punkteringsmotstandsstyrke; 
Standardklausul for Kontaktvarmerisiko: EN 407:2020 
klausul 4.5.3 og 6.3, Vurderingsmetode: Kontaktvarme: 
Kontakttemperatur på 100 °C, terskeltiden bør være ≥15s.
2. Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med 
bestemmelsene i modul B i forordning (EU) 2016/425 
om personlig verneutstyr.
3. Disse hanskene er i samsvar med kravene i forordning 
2016/425 om personlig verneutstyr som er innført i britisk 
lov og endret og standardene som refereres til ovenfor.
4. Piktogrammer og ytelsesnivåer for sertifiserte hansker: 
Slitasjemotstand: nivå 4; Bladkuttnivå: X; Rivemotstand: 
nivå 4; Punkteringsmotstand: nivå 3; Kuttmotstand (EN ISO 
13997): nivå C; X: indikerer at hansken ikke har blitt testet eller 
at testmetoden ikke synes å være egnet for hanskedesignet 
eller materialet. Tolkning av ytelsesnivåene (i henhold til 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Slitasjemotstand (antall 
gnikkinger)-Nivå 1: 100; Nivå 2: 500; Nivå 3: 2000; Nivå 4: 
8000; Test: 6.4 Rivestyrke (N)– Nivå 1: 10; Nivå 2: 25; Nivå 
3: 50; Nivå 4: 75; Test 6.5 Punkteringsmotstand (N)– Nivå 
1: 20; Nivå 2: 60; Nivå 3: 100; Nivå 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: 
kuttmotstand (N) – Nivå A: 2; Nivå B: 5; Nivå C: 10; Nivå D: 
15; Nivå E: 22; Nivå F: 30.
5. Piktogrammer og ytelsesnivåer for sertifiserte hansker: 
Begrenset flammespredning: X – «X» betyr ikke-testet 
og at hansken ikke er utformet for bruken som dekkes 
av den tilsvarende testen; Kontaktvarmemotstand: 1 – 
Kontakttemperatur: 100  °C, terskeltid ≥15 sekunder; 
Konvektiv varmemotstand: X; Strålevarme: X; Småsprut 
fra smeltet metall: X; Store mengder smeltet metall: X - 
«X» betyr ikke-testet, og at hansken er ikke utformet 
for bruken som dekkes av tilsvarende test (strålevarme, 
småsprut av smeltet metall, store mengder smeltet 
metall). Kontaktmotstand varme (per nivå): Ytelsesnivå 1 
Kontakttemperatur Tc,°C 100 Terskeltid tt, s ≥15 s; 
Ytelsesnivå 2 Kontakttemperatur Tc,°C 250 Terskeltid tt, s 
≥15 s; Ytelsesnivå 3 Kontakttemperatur Tc,°C 350 Terskeltid 
tt, s ≥15 s; Ytelsesnivå 4 Kontakttemperatur Tc,°C 500 
Terskeltid tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Piktogrammer og ytelsesnivåer for sertifiserte hansker: 
Ytelse Kuttmotstand; Nivå A3 Tolkning av ytelsesnivåene 
(i henhold til ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nivå A1 Vekt (gram) 
som trengs for å kutte gjennom materiale med 20 mm 
bladnivå ≥ 200; Nivå A2 Vekt (gram) som trengs for å kutte 
gjennom materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 500; Nivå A3 
Vekt (gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom materiale med 
20 mm bladnivå ≥ 1000; Nivå A4 Vekt (gram) som trengs 
for å kutte gjennom materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 
1500; Nivå A5 Vekt (gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom 
materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 2200; Nivå A6 Vekt 
(gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom materiale med 
20 mm bladnivå ≥ 3000; Nivå A7 Vekt (gram) som trengs 
for å skjære gjennom materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 
4000; Nivå A8 Vekt (gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom 
materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 5000; Nivå A9 Vekt 
(gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom materiale med 
20 mm blad i nivå ≥ 6000.
Oppbevaring: Oppbevares alltid i rene, tørre forhold. 
Oppbevares IKKE på steder utsatt for direkte, sterkt sollys. 
Tilgjengelig størrelse: 6-11 Håndstørrelsessystemet er 
basert på håndomkrets og håndlengde, som definert i EN 
ISO 21420 vedlegg B tabell B.1 Begrensninger for bruk: 
Sikkerhet kreves kun hvis riktig størrelse på hanskene 
brukes og påføres. Vennligst sjekk eventuelle skader før 
bruk. Spesialfunksjonene kan være begrenset eller til og 
med gå tapt hvis den er for skitten og skadet. Erstatt den 
med en ny hanske. Advarsel: Hanskene skal ikke brukes 
til kjemisk beskyttelse, åpen ild, elektrisk beskyttelse eller 
bruk der det er fare for sammenfiltring av bevegelige 
deler. Hanskene som oppfyller kravet til motstand mot 
punktering, er kanskje ikke egnet for beskyttelse mot skarpe 
og spisse gjenstander som kanyler. Hanskene med nivå 
1-klassifisering for kontaktvarme kan ikke brukes til å fjerne 
gjenstander fra ovnen. Maksimal bruk opptil 100°C. Holdes 
borte fra flammer. Hanskene kan ikke vaskes. Hansker er 
behandlet med Sanitized®-teknologi: Sanitized® Actifresh 
reduserer effektivt bakterielukt på denne artikkelen. Denne 
artikkelen inneholder det aktive biocidstoffet: Sinkpyrition. 
Ytelsesnivåene mot mekanisk risiko og antibakterielle 
egenskaper er kun gyldige for håndflaten. Avhending: 
Følg lokale regler for avhending Etterpleie: Hansken 
er ikke vaskbar. Produsent: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a 
Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italia. EU og Storbritannias samsvarserklæring 
er tilgjengelig på: www.payperwear.com. Det detaljerte 
innholdet i instruksjonene og informasjonsmeldingen er 
ansvaret for produksjonen. EU-typeprøving for forordning 
(EU) 2016/425 etter Kontrollorgannummer: 0598 SGS 
Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Britisk 
typeundersøkelse for forskrift 2016/425 om personlig 
verneutstyr som brakt inn i britisk lov og endret av SGS 
United Kingdom Limited, Approved Body Number: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Storbritannia.
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1. Przed użyciem i jakąkolwiek pielęgnacją należy dokładnie 
przeczytać niniejszą ulotkę informacyjną. Informacje zawarte 
w niniejszym dokumencie mają na celu pomóc i wesprzeć 
użytkownika w wyborze i stosowaniu ŚOI. Producent 
i dystrybutor nie ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności 
w przypadku nieodpowiedniego użytkowania ŚOI. Ta 
ulotka informacyjna musi być przechowywana przez cały 
okres użytkowania ŚOI. Opis produktu: Podszewka z 
HPPE/włókna szklanego/poliestru/elastanu 13g w całości 
powlekana nitrylem i drugą warstwą z mikropianki nitrylowej 
z efektem piaskowania na wewnętrznej stronie dłoni. 
Zagrożenia, przed którymi ma chronić ŚOI: rękawice są 
używane i przeznaczone do ochrony przed mechanicznym 
ryzykiem przetarcia, przecięcia TDM, rozdarcia, przebicia 
wewnętrznej strony dłoni w środowisku pracy. Rękawice 
spełniają wymóg odporności na przebicie, mogą nie nadawać 
się do ochrony przed wyjątkowo ostro zakończonymi 
przedmiotami, takimi jak igły podskórne. Rękawice 
są zaprojektowane tak, aby chronić przed ciepłem. Są 
przeznaczone do ochrony wewnętrznej strony dłoni przed 
ciepłem kontaktowym. Rękawice chronią przed ciepłem 
kontaktowym o temperaturze 100°C przez nie więcej niż 15 
sekund, są testowane zgodnie z normą EN ISO 12127-1:2015. 
Rękawice z klasyfikacją poziomu 1 dla ciepła kontaktowego 
nie mogą być używane do wyjmowania przedmiotów z 
piekarnika. Użytkowanie w temperaturze maksymalnej 
do 100°C. Rękawice nie mogą być używane do ochrony 
przed chemikaliami, otwartym ogniem, elektrycznością 
ani tam, gdzie występuje ryzyko wplątania w ruchome 
części. Skład rękawic nie zawiera substancji, o których 
wiadomo, że wywołują alergie.
Ryzyko: Przetarcie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 
6.1; Metoda oceny: liczba cykli odporności na przetarcie; 
Ryzyko: Przecięcie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 
6.3; Metoda oceny: odporność na przecięcie; Ryzyko: 
Rozdarcie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.4; 
Metoda oceny: odporność na rozdarcie; Ryzyko: Przebicie; 
Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.5; Metoda oceny: 
odporność na przebicie; Ryzyko: Ciepło kontaktowe; Norma: 
EN 407:2020 klauzule 4.5.3 & 6.3; Metoda oceny: Ciepło 
kontaktowe: Temperatura kontaktu 100°C, czas progowy 
powinien wynosić ≥15 s.
2. Ten produkt został oznaczony znakiem CE zgodnie z 
postanowieniami Modułu B rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425 
w sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej. 
3. Rękawice te spełniają wymagania rozporządzenia 
2016/425 w sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej 
transponowanego do ustawodawstwa brytyjskiego i 
zmienionego oraz wyżej wymienionych norm.
4. Piktogramy i poziomy skuteczności certyfikowanych 
rękawic: Odporność na przetarcie: poziom 4; Poziom 
przecięcia ostrzem: X; Odporność na rozdarcie: poziom 4; 
Odporność na przebicie: poziom 3; Odporność na przecięcie 
(EN ISO 13997): poziom C; X: wskazuje, że rękawica nie 
została przetestowana lub że metoda testowania nie 
jest odpowiednia dla projektu lub materiału rękawicy. 
Interpretacja poziomów skuteczności (zgodnie z EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Odporność na przetarcie 
(liczba cykli)-Poziom 1: 100; Poziom 2: 500; Poziom 3: 2000; 
Poziom 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 Odporność na rozdarcie (N)-Poziom 
1: 10; Poziom 2: 25; Poziom 3: 50; Poziom 4: 75; Test 6.5 
Odporność na przebicie (N)- Poziom 1: 20; Poziom 2: 60; 
Poziom 3: 100; Poziom 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: odporność 
na przecięcie (N)-Poziom A: 2; Poziom B: 5; Poziom C: 10; 
Poziom D: 15; Poziom E: 22; Poziom F: 30.
5. Piktogramy i poziomy skuteczności certyfikowanych 
rękawic: Ograniczone rozprzestrzenianie się płomienia: 
X – „X” oznacza, że rękawica nie została przetestowana i 
nie jest przeznaczona do użytku objętego odpowiednim 
testem; Odporność na ciepło kontaktowe: 1 – Temperatura 
kontaktu: 100°C, czas progowy ≥15 s; Odporność na ciepło 
konwekcyjne: X; Ciepło promieniujące: X; Małe rozpryski 
stopionego metalu: X; Duże rozpryski stopionego metalu: 
X – „X” oznacza że rękawica nie została przetestowana i nie 
jest przeznaczona do użytku objętego odpowiednim testem 
(ciepło promieniujące, niewielkie rozpryski stopionego 
metalu, duże rozpryski stopionego metalu). Odporność na 
ciepło kontaktowe (według poziomu): Poziom skuteczności: 
1 – Temperatura kontaktu Tc,°C = 100 – Czas progowy tt, 
s ≥15 s; Poziom skuteczności 2 – Temperatura kontaktu 
Tc,°C = 250 Czas progowy tt, s ≥15 s; Poziom skuteczności 
3 Temperatura kontaktu Tc,°C 350 Czas progowy tt, s ≥15 
s; Poziom skuteczności 4 Temperatura kontaktu Tc,°C 500 
Czas progowy tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Piktogramy i poziomy skuteczności certyfikowanych 
rękawic: Skuteczność Odporność na przecięcie; Poziom A3 
Interpretacja poziomów skuteczności (zgodnie z ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016): Poziom A1 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 200; Poziom A2 
Waga (gramy) wymagana do przecięcia materiału ostrzem 
20 mm ≥ 500; Poziom A3 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 1000; Poziom A4 
Waga (gramy) wymagana do przecięcia materiału ostrzem 
20 mm ≥ 1500; Poziom A5 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 2200; Poziom A6 
Waga (gramy) wymagana do przecięcia materiału ostrzem 
20 mm ≥ 3000; Poziom A7 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 4000; Poziom A8 
Waga (gramy) wymagana do przecięcia materiału ostrzem 
20 mm ≥ 5000; Poziom A9 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Przechowywanie: Produkt należy zawsze przechowywać 
w czystych i suchych warunkach. NIE przechowywać w 
miejscach narażonych na bezpośrednie i intensywne 
działanie promieni słonecznych. Dostępne rozmiary: 
6-11 System pomiaru dłoni opiera się na jej obwodzie i 
długości, jak określono w tabeli B.1 załącznika B do normy 
EN ISO 21420 Ograniczenia stosowania: Bezpieczeństwo 
jest gwarantowane tylko wtedy, gdy jest używany i 
stosowany prawidłowy rozmiar rękawicy. Przed użyciem 
należy sprawdzić ewentualne występowanie uszkodzeń. 
Właściwości specjalne mogą ulec ograniczeniu, a nawet 
utracie, jeśli rękawica jest nadmiernie zabrudzona lub 
uszkodzona. W takim przypadku należy ją wymienić. 
Ostrzeżenie: Rękawice nie mogą być używane do ochrony 
przed chemikaliami, otwartym ogniem, elektrycznością ani 
tam, gdzie występuje ryzyko wplątania w ruchome części. 
Rękawice spełniają wymogi odporności na przebicie, 
mogą nie nadawać się do ochrony przed wyjątkowo ostro 
zakończonymi przedmiotami, takimi jak igły podskórne. 
Rękawice z klasyfikacją poziomu 1 dla ciepła kontaktowego 
nie mogą być używane do wyjmowania przedmiotów z 
piekarnika. Użytkowanie w temperaturze maksymalnej 
do 100°C. Przechowywać z dala od ognia. Rękawic nie 
można prać. W rękawicach została zastosowana technologia 
Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh skutecznie redukuje 
na tym artykule nieprzyjemne zapachy powstające w 
wyniku działania bakterii. Ten artykuł zawiera biobójczą 
substancję czynną: Pirytionian cynku. Poziomy skuteczności 
ochrony przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi i właściwości 
antybakteryjnych dotyczą tylko rękawicy po wewnętrznej 
stronie dłoni. Utylizacja: Należy postępować zgodnie z 
lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi utylizacji Pielęgnacja po 
użyciu: Rękawicy nie można prać. Producent: Industrial 
Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico – Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Włochy. Deklaracja zgodności 
UE i Wielkiej Brytanii jest dostępna na stronie: www.
payperwear.com. Za szczegółową treść instrukcji i ulotki 
informacyjnej odpowiada producent. Badanie typu UE 
zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425 przeprowadzone 
przez jednostkę notyfikowaną nr: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. Badanie typu w 
Wielkiej Brytanii zgodnie z rozporządzeniem 2016/425 w 
sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej, transponowanym 
do ustawodawstwa brytyjskiego i zmienionym przez 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, numer zatwierdzonej 
jednostki: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Wielka Brytania.
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1. Leia atentamente esta nota informativa antes da utilização 
e antes de qualquer manutenção. As informações contidas 
no presente documento servem para assistir e orientar o 
utilizador na escolha e utilização dos EPI. O fabricante ou 
o distribuidor não assumem quaisquer responsabilidades 
pela utilização incorreta do EPI. Esta nota informativa deve 
ser guardada durante toda a vida útil do EPI. Descrição do 
produto: Forro em HPPE/fibra de vidro/poliéster/elastano 
13G,totalmente revestido a nitrilo, com uma segunda 
camada na palma da mão em microespuma de nitrilo efeito 
areia. Riscos contra os quais o EPI se destina a proteger: 
as luvas são utilizadas e destinam-se a proteger contra os 
riscos mecânicos de abrasão, corte TDM, rasgamento e 
perfuração da palma da mão em ambiente de trabalho. As 
luvas satisfazem os requisitos de resistência à perfuração, 
mas podem não ser adequadas para proteção contra objetos 
muito pontiagudos, como agulhas hipodérmicas. As luvas 
são concebidas para proteção contra o calor. As luvas são 
concebidas para proteção contra o calor. As luvas protegem 
contra o calor por contacto a 100 °C durante não mais de 15 
segundos, testadas em conformidade com a norma EN ISO  
12127-1:2015. As luvas com uma classificação de Nível 1 
para o calor por contacto não podem ser utilizadas para 
remover objetos do forno. Utilização máxima até 100 °C. 
As luvas não devem ser utilizadas para proteção contra 
produtos químicos, chamas abertas, proteção elétrica ou 
em caso de risco de ficarem presas em partes móveis. A 
composição das luvas não contém substâncias conhecidas 
por causar alergias.
Risco: Abrasão; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.1;  
Método de avaliação: número de ciclos de resistência 
à abrasão; Risco: Corte; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Cláusula 6.3; Método de avaliação: resistência ao corte; Risco: 
Rasgamento; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.4;  
Método de avaliação: resistência ao rasgamento; Risco: 
Perfuração; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.5; 
Método de avaliação: resistência à perfuração; Risco: Calor 
por contacto; Norma: EN 407:2020 Cláusula 4.5.3 e 6.3; 
Método de avaliação: Calor por contacto: Temperatura 
de contacto de 100 °C, o tempo-limite deve ser ≥15 s.
2. Este produto recebeu a marcação CE em conformidade 
com as disposições do Módulo B do Regulamento (UE) 
2016/425 relativo aos Equipamentos de Proteção Individual. 
3. Estas luvas cumprem os requisitos do Regulamento 
2016/425 relativo aos equipamentos de proteção individual, 
tal como transposto para a legislação do Reino Unido e 
alterado, e as normas acima mencionadas.
4. Pictogramas e Níveis de Desempenho das luvas 
certificadas: Resistência à abrasão: nível 4; Resistência ao 
corte com lâmina: X; Resistência ao rasgamento: nível 4;  
Resistência à perfuração: nível 3; Resistência ao corte  
(EN ISO 13997): nível C; X: indica que a luva não foi submetida 
ao ensaio ou que o método de ensaio não é adequado 
ao design ou ao material da luva. Interpretação dos 
níveis de desempenho (de acordo com a norma EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Ensaio: 6.1 Resistência à abrasão 
(número de ciclos)-Nível 1: 100; Nível 2: 500; Nível 3: 2000; 
Nível 4: 8000; Ensaio: 6.4 Resistência ao rasgamento (N)-
Nível 1: 10; Nível 2: 25; Nível 3: 50; Nível 4: 75; Ensaio 6.5 
Resistência à perfuração (N)-Nível 1: 20; Nível 2: 60; Nível 3:  
100; Nível 4: 150; Ensaio 6.3 TDM: resistência ao corte 
(N)-Nível A: 2; Nível B: 5; Nível C: 10; Nível D: 15; Nível E:  
22; Nível F: 30.
5. Pictogramas e Níveis de Desempenho das luvas 
certificadas: Propagação limitada da chama: X - “X” significa 
não testado e a luva não foi projetada para o uso coberto 
pelo ensaio correspondente; Resistência ao calor por 
contacto: 1 - Temperatura de contacto: 100 °C, tempo 
limite ≥15s; Resistência ao calor por convecção: X; Calor 
radiante: X; Pequenos salpicos de metal fundido: X; Grandes 
quantidades de metal fundido: X - “X” significa não testado 
e a luva não foi concebida para o uso abrangido pelo 
respetivo ensaio (calor radiante, pequenos salpicos de metal 
fundido, grandes quantidades de metal fundido). Resistência 
ao calor por contacto (por nível): Nível de desempenho: 
1 - Temperatura por contacto Tc, °C = 100 - Tempo limite tt, 
s ≥15 s; Nível de desempenho 2 - Temperatura de contacto 
Tc, °C = 250 Tempo limite tt, s ≥15 s; Nível de desempenho 
3 Temperatura de contacto Tc, °C 350 Tempo limite tt, s 
≥15s; Nível de desempenho 4 Temperatura de contacto 
Tc, °C 500 Tempo limite tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Pictogramas e Níveis de Desempenho das luvas 
certificadas: Desempenho de Resistência ao Corte; Nível 
A3 Interpretação dos níveis de desempenho (de acordo 
com a norma ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nível A1 Peso (gramas) 
necessário para cortar o material com uma lâmina de 
20 mm ≥ 200; Nível A2 Peso (gramas) necessário para 
cortar o material com uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 500; Nível 
A3 Peso (gramas) necessário para cortar o material com 
uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 1000; Nível A4 Peso (gramas) 
necessário para cortar o material com uma lâmina de 
20 mm ≥ 1500; Nível A5 Peso (gramas) necessário para 
cortar o material com uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 2200 Nível 
A6 Peso (gramas) necessário para cortar o material com 
uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 3000; Nível A7 Peso (gramas) 
necessário para cortar o material com lâmina de 20 mm 
≥ 4000; Nível A8 Peso (gramas) necessário para cortar o 
material com uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 5000; Nível A9 
Peso (gramas) necessário para cortar o material com uma 
lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Conservação: Armazenar sempre em local limpo e seco. 
NÃO guardar em locais sujeitos a luz solar direta e intensa. 
Tamanhos disponíveis: 6-11 O sistema de medição da 
mão baseia-se na circunferência e comprimento da mão, 
conforme definido na Tabela B.1 do anexo B da norma 
EN ISO 21420 Limitações de utilização: A segurança só 
é garantida se for utilizado o tamanho correto de luvas. 
Verificar se existem danos antes de utilizar. As caraterísticas 
especiais podem ser reduzidas ou anuladas se a luva 
estiver demasiado suja ou danificada; substituí-la por 
uma nova. Advertência: As luvas não devem ser utilizadas 
para proteção contra produtos químicos, chamas direta, 
proteção elétrica ou em caso de risco de ficarem presas 
em partes móveis. As luvas satisfazem os requisitos de 
resistência à perfuração, mas podem não ser adequadas 
para proteção contra objetos muito pontiagudos, como 
agulhas hipodérmicas. As luvas com uma classificação de 
Nível 1 para o calor por contacto não podem ser utilizadas 
para remover objetos do forno. Utilização máxima até 
100 °C. Manter afastadas do fogo. As luvas não podem ser 
lavadas. Luvas tratadas com tecnologia Sanitised®: Sanitised® 
Actifresh reduz eficazmente os odores bacterianos neste 
artigo. Este artigo contém substância ativa biocida: Piritiona 
de zinco. Os níveis de desempenho contra riscos mecânicos 
e propriedades antibacterianas são válidos apenas para a 
palma da luva. Eliminação: Seguir os regulamentos locais 
para a eliminação Cuidados após a utilização: A luva não é 
lavável. Fabricante: Industrial Wear S.r.l. com um Único 
Sócio - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, 
Itália. A Declaração de Conformidade da UE e do Reino 
Unido está disponível em: www.payperwear.com. O 
conteúdo detalhado das Instruções e da Nota Informativa 
é da responsabilidade do fabricante. Exame UE de tipo em 
conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 realizado 
pelo Organismo Notificado número: 0598 SGS Fimko 
Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsínquia, Finlândia. Exame UK 
de tipo nos termos do Regulamento 2016/425 relativo aos 
equipamentos de proteção individual conforme transposto 
e alterado na legislação do Reino Unido, realizado SGS 
United Kingdom Limited, organismo aprovado número: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Reino Unido.
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INSTRUCȚIUNI ȘI INFORMAȚII DIN PARTEA 

PRODUCĂTORULUI

1. Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție această notă informativă 
înainte de utilizare și înainte de întreținere. Informațiile 
conținute în acest document servesc la asistarea și 
îndrumarea utilizatorului în alegerea și utilizarea EIP. 
Producătorul și distribuitorul nu își asumă nicio răspundere 
în cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare a EIP. Această notă 
informativă trebuie păstrată pe întreaga durată de viață a 
EIP. Descrierea produsului: Căptușeală din HPPE/fibră de 
sticlă/poliester/elastan 13G acoperită complet cu nitril și cu 
un al doilea strat din microspumă de nitril sablată în palmă. 
Riscuri împotriva cărora EIP este destinat să protejeze: 
mănușile sunt utilizate și destinate să protejeze împotriva 
riscurilor mecanice de abraziune, tăieturi TDM, rupere, 
perforare a palmei la locul de muncă. Mănușile îndeplinesc 
cerințele de rezistență la perforare, este posibil să nu fie 
adecvate pentru protecția împotriva obiectelor ascuțite, cum 
ar fi acele hipodermice. Mănușile sunt proiectate împotriva 
căldurii. Acestea sunt destinate să protejeze palma de 
căldura de contact. Mănușile protejează împotriva căldurii 
de contact la 100 °C timp de cel mult 15 secunde, testate în 
conformitate cu EN ISO 12127-1:2015. Mănușile de nivel 1 
pentru căldura de contact nu pot fi utilizate pentru a scoate 
alimentele din cuptor. Utilizare maximă până la 100 °C. 
Mănușile nu trebuie utilizate pentru protecția chimică, 
flacără deschisă, protecție electrică sau în prezența riscului 
de încurcare cu piese în mișcare. Compoziția mănușilor nu 
conține substanțe despre care se știe că provoacă alergii.
Riscuri: Abraziune; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clauza 6.1;  
Metoda de evaluare: numărul de cicluri de rezistență la 
abraziune; Risc: Tăiere; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Clauza 6.3; Metoda de evaluare: rezistența la tăiere; Risc: 
Rupere; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clauza 6.4; Metoda 
de evaluare: rezistența la rupere; Risc: Perforare; Standard: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clauza 6.5; Metoda de evaluare: 
rezistența la perforare; Risc: Căldură de contact; Standard: 
EN 407:2020 Clauzele 4.5.3 și 6.3; Metoda de evaluare: 
Căldură de contact: Temperatura de contact de 100 °C, 
timpul limită trebuie să fie ≥15s.
2. Acest produs a fost marcat CE în conformitate cu 
prevederile modulului B din Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 
privind echipamentele individuale de protecție. 
3. Aceste mănuși îndeplinesc cerințele Regulamentului 
privind echipamentele individuale de protecție 2016/425, 
astfel cum a fost transpus în legislația Regatului Unit și 
modificat, precum și cerințele standardelor menționate 
mai sus.
4. Pictogramele și nivelurile de performanță ale 
mănușilor certificate: Rezistența la abraziune: nivel 4; 
Nivel de tăiere cu lama: X; Rezistența la rupere: nivelul 4; 
Rezistența la perforare: nivelul 3; Rezistența la tăiere (EN ISO  
13997): nivelul C; X: indică faptul că mănușa nu a fost testată 
sau că metoda de testare nu este adecvată pentru designul 
sau materialul mănușii. Interpretarea nivelurilor de 
performanță (conform EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1  
Rezistența la abraziune (număr de cicluri)-Nivelul 1: 100; 
Nivelul 2: 500; Nivelul 3: 2000; Nivelul 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 
Rezistența la rupere (N)- Nivelul 1: 10; Nivelul 2: 25; Nivelul 3:  
50; Nivelul 4: 75; Test 6.5 Rezistența la perforare (N)- Nivelul 1:  
20; Nivelul 2: 60; Nivelul 3: 100; Nivelul 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: 
rezistența la forfecare (N)- Nivel A: 2; Nivelul B: 5; Nivelul C: 
10; Nivelul D: 15; Nivelul E: 22; Nivelul F: 30.
5. Pictogramele și nivelurile de performanță ale 
mănușilor certificate: Propagare limitată a flăcării: X - „X” 
înseamnă că nu a fost testată și mănușa nu este proiectată 
pentru utilizarea la care se referă testul corespunzător; 
Rezistența la căldură de contact: 1 - Temperatura de contact: 
100°C, timp limită ≥15s; Rezistență la căldură convectivă: X; 
Căldură radiantă: X; Stropi mici de metal topit: X; Cantități 
mari de metal topit: X - „X” înseamnă că nu a fost testată și 
că mănușa nu este proiectată pentru utilizarea la care se 
referă testul corespunzător (căldură radiantă, stropi mici 
de metal topit, cantități mari de metal topit). Rezistență 
la căldură de contact (per nivel): Nivel de performanță: 
1 - Temperatura de contact Tc, °C = 100 - Timp limită tt, 
s ≥15s; Nivel de performanță 2 - Temperatura de contact 
Tc, °C = 250 Timp limită tt, s ≥15s; Nivel de performanță 3 
Temperatura de contact Tc, °C = 350 Timp limită tt, s ≥15s; 
Nivel de performanță 4 Temperatura de contact Tc,°C = 500 
Timp limită tt, s ≥15s.
6. Pictogramele și nivelurile de performanță ale 
mănușilor certificate: Performanță Rezistență la tăiere; 
Nivel A3 Interpretarea nivelurilor de performanță 
(conform ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nivelul A1 Greutate 
(grame) necesară pentru tăierea materialului cu lama de 
20 mm ≥ 200; Nivelul A2 Greutate (grame) necesară pentru 
tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 500; Nivelul A3 
Greutate (grame) necesară pentru tăierea materialului 
cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 1000; Nivelul A4 Greutate (grame) 
necesară pentru tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm 
≥ 1500; Nivelul A5 Greutate (grame) necesară pentru 
tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 2200; Nivelul 
A6 Greutate (grame) necesară pentru tăierea materialului 
cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 3000; Nivelul A7 Greutate (grame) 
necesară pentru tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm 
≥ 4000; Nivelul A8 Greutate (grame) necesară pentru 
tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 5000; Nivelul A9 
Greutate (grame) necesară pentru tăierea materialului cu 
lama de 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Depozitare: Depozitați întotdeauna în stare curată și 
uscată. A NU se depozita în locuri expuse la lumina directă și 
puternică a soarelui. Mărimi disponibile: 6-11 Sistemul de 
măsurare a mâinii se bazează pe circumferința și lungimea 
mâinii, astfel cum sunt definite în tabelul B.1 din anexa 
B la EN ISO 21420 Limitări de utilizare: Siguranța este 
garantată numai dacă se utilizează și se aplică mănușile 
de mărimea potrivită. Verificați dacă există deteriorări 
înainte de utilizare. Caracteristicile speciale pot fi reduse 
sau anulate dacă mănușa este excesiv de murdară sau 
deteriorată, înlocuiți-o cu o mănușă nouă. Avertisment: 
Mănușile nu trebuie utilizate pentru protecția chimică, 
flacără deschisă, protecție electrică sau în cazul în care există 
riscul de încurcare cu piese în mișcare. Mănușile îndeplinesc 
cerințele de rezistență la perforare, însă este posibil să nu fie 
adecvate pentru protecția împotriva obiectelor ascuțite, cum 
ar fi acele hipodermice. Mănușile de nivel 1 pentru căldura 
de contact nu pot fi utilizate pentru a scoate alimentele 
din cuptor. Utilizare maximă până la 100 °C. A se păstra 
departe de foc. Mănușile nu pot fi spălate. Mănuși tratate 
cu tehnologia Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh reduce în 
mod eficient mirosurile bacteriene de pe acest articol. Acest 
articol conține substanța activă biocidă: Piritionă de zinc. 
Nivelurile de performanță împotriva pericolelor mecanice 
și proprietățile antibacteriene sunt valabile numai pentru 
palma mănușii. Scoaterea definitivă din uz: Respectați 
reglementările locale privind eliminarea. Îngrijire după 
utilizare: Mănușa nu poate fi spălată. Producător: Industrial 
Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Italia. Declarația de conformitate UE 
și Regatul Unit este disponibilă la: www.payperwear.com 
Conținutul detaliat al instrucțiunilor și al notei informative 
este responsabilitatea producătorului. Examinarea UE 
de tip în temeiul Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 de 
către organismul notificat nr.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlanda. Examinarea de 
tip din Regatul Unit în temeiul Regulamentului privind 
echipamentele individuale de protecție 2016/425, astfel 
cum a fost transpus în legislația Regatului Unit și modificat 
de SGS United Kingdom Limited, organism autorizat 
nr.: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South 
Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Regatul Unit.
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RU
ИНСТРУКЦИИ И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ, 

ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕННЫЕ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЕМ

1. Внимательно прочитайте эту информационную 
заметку перед использованием и любым обслужива-
нием. Информация, содержащаяся в этом документе, 
предназначена для помощи и руководства пользова-
телю в выборе и использовании СИЗ. Изготовитель и 
дистрибьютор не несут никакой ответственности, если 
СИЗ используется неправильно. Эти общие инструкции 
должны храниться в течение всего периода применения 
средства индивидуальной защиты. Описание изделия: 
подкладка из HPPE/стекловолокна/полиэстера/эластана 
13G с полным покрытием из нитрила и вторым слоем на 
ладони из нитриловой микропены с эффектом песко-
струйной обработки. Риски, для защиты от которых 
предназначено СИЗ: перчатки предназначены для 
защиты от механических рисков истирания, порезов 
TDM, разрывов, перфорации ладони на рабочем месте. 
Перчатки соответствуют требованию по устойчивости 
к проколам, однако могут не подходить для защиты от 
очень острых предметов, таких как иглы для подкожных 
инъекций. Перчатки предназначены для защиты от 
высоких температур. Их назначение — защищать ладонь 
от контактного тепла. Перчатки защищают от тепла  
при контакте при температуре 100°C в течение не более 
15 секунд и протестированы в соответствии с EN ISO 
12127-1:2015. Перчатки уровня 1 по контактному теплу 
нельзя использовать для извлечения предметов из печи 
или духовки. Максимальная температура использова-
ния 100°C. Перчатки не должны использоваться для 
защиты от химикатов, открытого огня, электричества, 
а также в тех случае присутствия риска зацепиться за 
движущиеся части. В составе перчаток отсутствуют 
вещества, которые являются известными аллергенами.
Риск: истирание; стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Пункт 6.1;  
метод оценки: количество циклов устойчивости к исти-
ранию; риск: порез; стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Пункт 
6.3; метод оценки: устойчивость к порезу; риск: разрыв; 
стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Пункт 6.4; метод оценки: 
устойчивость к разрыву; риск: перфорация; стандарт: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Пункт 6.5; метод оценки: устойчи-
вость к перфорации; риск: тепловое воздействие при 
контакте; стандарт: EN 407:2020, пункты 4.5.3 и 6.3; метод 
оценки: тепловое воздействие при контакте: контактная 
температура 100 °C, пороговое время должно быть ≥15 с.
2. Данное изделие имеет маркировку CE в соответствии 
с положениями Модуля B Регламента (ЕС) 2016/425 
«Средства индивидуальной защиты». 
3. Данные перчатки соответствуют требованиям 
Регламента о средствах индивидуальной защиты 
2016/425, отраженного и измененного в законодательстве 
Великобритании, а также вышеуказанным стандартам.
4. Пиктограммы и уровни рабочих характеристик 
сертифицированных перчаток: устойчивость к исти-
ранию: уровень 4; уровень защиты от пореза лезвием: Х;  
сопротивление разрыву: уровень 4; сопротивление 
перфорации: уровень 3; сопротивление порезу (EN ISO 
13997): уровень С; X: означает, что перчатка не подвер-
галась испытанию или что метод испытания не пригоден 
для конструкции или материала перчатки. Интерпре-
тация уровней эффективности (в соответствии с 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): испытание: 6.1 Стойкость к 
истиранию (количество циклов) - Уровень 1: 100; уровень 
2: 500; уровень 3: 2000; уровень 4: 8000, испытание: 6.4 
Сопротивление разрыву (Н) - Уровень 1: 10; уровень 2: 25; 
уровень 3: 50; уровень 4: 75; испытание 6.5 Устойчивость 
к перфорации (Н) - Уровень 1: 20; уровень 2: 60; уровень 
3: 100; уровень 4: 150, испытание 6.3 TDM: устойчивость 
к порезам (Н) - Уровень А: 2; уровень B: 5: уровень C: 10; 
уровень D: 15; уровень Е: 22; уровень F: 30.
5. Пиктограммы и уровни рабочих характеристик 
сертифицированных перчаток: Ограниченное рас-
пространение пламени Х — «X» означает, что испытание 
не проводилось и перчатки не предназначены для 
использования, предусмотренного соответствующим 
испытанием; устойчивость к воздействию контактного 
тепла: 1 - Контактная температура: 100 °C, пороговое время 
≥15 с.; устойчивость к воздействию конвективного тепла: 
Х; теплоизлучение: Х; небольшие металлические брызги: 
Х; большое количество расплавленного металла: Х — «X» 
означает, что испытание не проводилось и перчатки не 
предназначены для использования, предусмотренного 
соответствующим испытанием (излучаемое тепло, мелкие 
брызги расплавленного металла, большое количество 
расплавленного металла). Устойчивость к контактному 
воздействию жара (по уровню): уровень эффективности: 
1 – Температура контакта Tc, °C = 100 – Пороговое время 
tt, с ≥15 с; уровень защиты 2 — Температура контакта Tc, 
°C = 250 Пороговое время tt, с ≥15 с; уровень защиты 3 
Температура контакта Tc, °C = 350 Пороговое время tt, 
с ≥15 с; уровень защиты 4 Температура контакта Tc, °C 
= 500 Пороговое время tt, с ≥15 с.
6. Пиктограммы и уровни рабочих характеристик 
сертифицированных перчаток: Характеристика 
«Устойчивость к порезам»; уровень A3 Интерпретация 
уровней эффективности (в соответствии с ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): уровень A1 Вес (в граммах), необходимый для 
резки материала 20-мм лезвием ≥ 200; уровень A2 Вес 
(в граммах), необходимый для резки материала 20-мм 
лезвием ≥ 500; уровень A3 Вес (в граммах), необходимый 
для резки материала 20-мм лезвием ≥ 1000; уровень A4 
Вес (в граммах), необходимый для резки материала 20-мм 
лезвием ≥ 1500; уровень A5 Вес (в граммах), необходимый 
для резки материала 20-мм лезвием ≥ 2200 Уровень A6 
Вес (в граммах), необходимый для резки материала 20 мм 
лезвием ≥ 3000; уровень A7 Вес (в граммах), необходимый 
для резки материала 20 мм лезвием ≥ 4000; уровень A8 
Вес (в граммах), необходимый для резки материала 20 мм 
лезвием ≥ 5000; уровень A9 Вес (в граммах), необходимый 
для резки материала 20 мм лезвием ≥ 6000.
Хранение: всегда храните в чистых и сухих условиях. НЕ 
хранить в местах, подверженных воздействию интенсив-
ного прямого солнечного света. Доступные размеры: 
6-11 Система измерения руки основана на измерении 
окружности и длины руки, как определено в таблице B.1 
Приложения B стандарта EN ISO 21420 Ограничения 
использования: безопасность гарантируется только в 
случае использования перчаток правильного размера. 
Перед использованием проверьте на наличие повреж-
дений. Особые характеристики могут быть снижены 
или утрачены, если перчатка слишком загрязнена или 
повреждена. Замените её на новую. Предупреждение: 
перчатки не должны использоваться для защиты от хи-
микатов, открытого огня, электричества, а также в местах, 
в которых есть риск зацепиться за движущиеся части. 
Перчатки соответствуют требованиям по устойчивости 
к проколам, однако могут не подходить для защиты от 
очень острых предметов, таких как иглы для подкожных 
инъекций. Перчатки уровня 1 по контактному теплу 
нельзя использовать для извлечения предметов из печи 
или духовки. Максимальная температура использования 
100°C. Держать вдали от огня. Перчатки запрещает-
ся стирать. Перчатки, обработанные по технологии 
Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh эффективно уменьшает 
бактериальные запахи на этом изделии. Это изделие 
включает биоцидное активное вещество: пиритион 
цинка. Указанные уровни эффективности при защите 
от рисков механического характера и бактерицидные 
свойства действительны только для ладони перчатки. 
Утилизация: соблюдайте местные правила утилизации 
Уход после использования: перчатки не подлежат стирке. 
Производитель: Industrial Wear S.r.l. с единственным 
учредителем - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italia (Италия). Декларация соответствия тре-
бованиям ЕС и Великобритании находится на сайте www.
payperwear.com. За подробное содержание инструкций 
и информационного сообщения отвечает производитель. 
Экспертиза типа ЕС в соответствии с Регламентом (ЕС) 
2016/425, проведенная нотифицированным органом 
№ 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, 
Финляндия. Типовая экспертиза Великобритании в 
соответствии с Регламентом о средствах индивидуальной 
защиты 2016/425, отраженным и измененного в зако-
нодательстве Великобритании, проведена SGS United 
Kingdom Limited, уполномоченным органом номер 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United Kingdom (Великобритания).

СДЕЛАНО В КИТАЕ.

SK
POKYNY A INFORMÁCIE  

VÝROBCU

1. Pred použitím a pred akoukoľvek údržbou si pozorne 
prečítajte túto informačnú poznámku. Informácie obsiahnuté 
v tomto dokumente slúžia na pomoc a usmernenie 
používateľa pri výbere a používaní OOP. Výrobca a distribútor 
v prípade nesprávneho použitia OOP nepreberajú žiadnu 
zodpovednosť. Túto informačnú poznámku treba uchovávať 
počas celej životnosti OOP. Opis výrobku: Podšívka z 
materiálu HPPE/sklenené vlákna/polyester/elastan 13G s 
celkovým povlakom z nitrilu a s druhou vrstvou na dlani z 
obrusovanej nitrilovej mikropeny. Riziká, proti ktorým 
má OOP chrániť: rukavice sa používajú a sú určené na 
ochranu pred mechanickými rizikami oderu, porezania TDM, 
pretrhnutia, prepichnutia dlane v pracovnom prostredí. 
Rukavice spĺňajú požiadavku na odolnosť proti prepichnutiu, 
nemusia byť však vhodné na ochranu pred veľmi ostrými 
predmetmi, ako sú hypodermické ihly. Rukavice sú navrhnuté 
proti teplu. Sú určené na ochranu dlane pred kontaktným 
teplom. Rukavice chránia pred kontaktným teplom pri 100 °C 
maximálne 15 sekúnd, sú testované podľa normy EN ISO 
12127-1:2015. Rukavice sú klasifikované ako rukavice úrovne 
1 na ochranu pred teplom prenášaným kontaktom, nesmú 
sa používať na vyberanie jedál z rúry. Maximálne použitie 
do 100 °C. Rukavice sa nesmú používať na ochranu pred 
chemikáliami, otvoreným ohňom, zásahom elektrickým 
prúdom ani v prípade rizika zachytenia do pohyblivých 
častí. Rukavice neobsahujú látky, o ktorých je známe, že 
spôsobujú alergie.
Riziko: Oder; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Bod 6.1; 
Metóda posudzovania: počet cyklov odolnosti proti 
oderu; Riziko: Porezanie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Bod 6.3; Metóda posudzovania: odolnosť proti porezaniu; 
Riziko: Pretrhnutie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Bod 
6.4; Metóda posudzovania: odolnosť proti pretrhnutiu; 
Riziko: Prepichnutie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Bod 
6.5; Metóda posudzovania: odolnosť proti prepichnutiu; 
Riziko: Teplo pri kontakte; Norma: EN 407:2020 body 4.5.3 
a 6.3; Metóda posudzovania: Teplo pri kontakte: Kontaktná 
teplota 100 °C, časový limit musí byť ≥15 s.
2. Tento výrobok má označenie CE v súlade s ustanoveniami 
modulu B nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425 Osobné ochranné 
prostriedky. 
3. Tieto rukavice spĺňajú požiadavky nariadenia o osobných  
ochranných prostriedkoch 2016/425, ktoré bolo transponované  
do právnych predpisov Spojeného kráľovstva a zmenené 
a doplnené, ako aj vyššie uvedené normy.
4. Piktogramy a úrovne výkonu certifikovaných rukavíc: 
Odolnosť proti oderu: úroveň 4; Úroveň proti porezaniu 
čepeľou: X; Odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu: úroveň 4; Odolnosť 
proti prepichnutiu: úroveň 3; Odolnosť proti porezaniu 
(EN ISO 13997): úroveň C; X: znamená, že rukavice neboli 
testované alebo že skúšobná metóda nie je vhodná pre 
tvar alebo materiál rukavíc. Interpretácia úrovní výkonu 
(podľa EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Skúška: 6.1 Odolnosť proti  
oderu (počet cyklov)-Úroveň 1: 100; Úroveň 2: 500; Úroveň 3: 
2000; Úroveň 4: 8000; Skúška: 6.4 Odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu 
(N)-Úroveň 1: 10; Úroveň 2: 25; Úroveň 3: 50; Úroveň 4: 75; 
Skúška 6.5 Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu (N)- Úroveň 1: 20; 
Úroveň 2: 60; Úroveň 3: 100; Úroveň 4: 150; Skúška 6.3 TDM: 
odolnosť proti porezaniu (N)-Úroveň A: 2; Úroveň B: 5;  
Úroveň C: 10; Úroveň D: 15; Úroveň E: 22; Úroveň F: 30.
5. Piktogramy a úrovne výkonu certifikovaných rukavíc: 
Obmedzené šírenie plameňa: „X“ znamená, že rukavice 
neboli testované a nie sú určené na použitie, na ktoré sa 
vzťahuje príslušná skúška; odolnosť proti teplu prenášanému 
kontaktom: 1 - Kontaktná teplota: 100 °C, časový limit 
≥15 s; Odolnosť proti teplu prenášanému vedením: X; 
Vyžiarené teplo: X; Malé striekance roztaveného kovu: X; 
Veľké množstvo roztaveného kovu: X - „X“ znamená, že 
rukavice neboli testované a nie sú určené na použitie, na 
ktoré sa vzťahuje príslušná skúška (vyžiarené teplo, malé 
množstvá vystreknutého roztaveného kovu, veľké množstvo 
roztaveného kovu). Odolnosť proti teplu prenášanému 
kontaktom (na povrchu): Úroveň výkonu: 1 - Kontaktná 
teplota Tc,°C = 100 - Časový limit tt, s ≥15 s; Úroveň výkonu 
2 - Kontaktná teplota Tc,°C = 250 Časový limit tt, s ≥15 s; 
Úroveň výkonu 3 Kontaktná teplota Tc,°C 350 Časový limit 
tt, s ≥15 s; Úroveň výkonu 4 Kontaktná teplota Tc,°C 500 
Časový limit tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Piktogramy a úrovne výkonu certifikovaných rukavíc: 
Výkon pri odolnosti proti porezaniu; Úroveň A3 Interpretácia 
úrovní výkonu (podľa ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Úroveň A1 
Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 
20 mm ≥ 200; Úroveň A2 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná 
na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 500; Úroveň 
A3 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie materiálu 
čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 1000; Úroveň A4 Hmotnosť (gramy) 
potrebná na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 1500;  
Úroveň A5 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie 
materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 2200; Úroveň A6 Hmotnosť (gramy) 
potrebná na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 3000;  
Úroveň A7 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie 
materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 4000; Úroveň A8 Hmotnosť (gramy) 
potrebná na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 5000;  
Úroveň A9 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie 
materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladovanie: Skladujte vždy v čistom a suchom stave. 
NESKLADUJTE na miestach vystavených priamemu a 
silnému slnečnému žiareniu. Dostupné veľkosti: 6-11 
Systém merania ruky je na báze merania obvodu a dĺžky 
ruky, ako je definované v tabuľke B.1 prílohy B normy EN 
ISO 21420 Obmedzenia použitia: Bezpečnosť je zaručená 
len vtedy, ak sa používa správna veľkosť rukavíc vhodná 
pre danú ruku. Pred použitím skontrolujte, či rukavice nie 
sú poškodené. Špeciálne charakteristiky môžu byť znížené 
alebo neprítomné, ak sú rukavice veľmi znečistené alebo 
poškodené, vymeňte ich za nové rukavice. Upozornenie: 
Rukavice sa nesmú používať na ochranu pred chemikáliami, 
otvoreným ohňom, zásahom elektrickým prúdom ani v 
prípade rizika zachytenia do pohyblivých dielov strojov. 
Rukavice spĺňajú požiadavky na odolnosť proti prepichnutiu, 
nemusia byť však vhodné na ochranu pred veľmi ostrými 
predmetmi, ako sú hypodermické ihly. Rukavice sú 
klasifikované ako rukavice úrovne 1 na ochranu pred 
teplom prenášaným kontaktom, nesmú sa používať na 
vyberanie jedál z rúry. Maximálne použitie do 100 °C. 
Udržiavajte ďaleko od otvoreného plameňa. Rukavice sa 
nesmú prať. Rukavice ošetrené technológiou Sanitized®: 
Sanitized® Actifresh účinne znižuje bakteriálne pachy na 
tomto druhu tovaru. Táto položka obsahuje biocídnu 
účinnú látku: Pyritión zinočnatý. Úrovne výkonu proti 
mechanickým rizikám a antibakteriálna funkcia platia 
len pre dlaň rukavíc. Likvidácia: Dodržiavajte miestne 
predpisy týkajúce sa likvidácie Starostlivosť po použití: 
Rukavice sa nesmú prať. Výrobca: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Taliansko. Vyhlásenie o zhode pre EÚ a Spojené 
kráľovstvo je k dispozícii na stránkach: www.payperwear.
com. Za podrobný obsah návodu na použitie a informačného 
oznámenia zodpovedá výrobca. EÚ skúšku typu podľa 
nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425 vykonal notifikovaný orgán 
s číslom: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Fínsko. Skúšku typu pre UK podľa nariadenia 
2016/425 o osobných ochranných prostriedkoch, ako ju 
zaviedla a modifikovala legislatíva Spojeného kráľovstva, 
vykonal SGS United Kingdom Limited, schválený orgán 
s číslom: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Spojené kráľovstvo.

VYROBENÉ V ČÍNE

SL
NAVODILA IN INFORMACIJE  

PROIZVAJALCA

1. Pred uporabo in pred kakršnim koli vzdrževanjem 
natančno preberite te informacije. Informacije v tem 
dokumentu služijo kot pomoč in vodilo uporabniku pri 
izbiri in uporabi osebne zaščitne opreme. Proizvajalec in 
distributer ne prevzemata nobene odgovornosti v primeru 
nepravilne uporabe osebne zaščitne opreme. To obvestilo z 
informacijami morate shraniti, da bo na voljo ves čas uporabe 
OZO. Opis izdelka: Obloga HPPE/steklena vlakna/poliester/
elastan 13G v celoti prevlečena z nitrilom in z drugo plastjo v 
dlani v peskani nitrilni mikro peni. Tveganja, pred katerimi 
osebna zaščitna oprema ščiti: rokavice se uporabljajo 
in so namenjene za zaščito pred mehanskimi tveganji 
odrgnin, rezanja TDM, trganja, vbodi dlani na delovnem 
mestu. Rokavice izpolnjujejo zahteve glede odpornosti 
proti vbodom, niso pa povsem zanesljive kot zaščita pred 
zelo ostrimi predmeti, kot so injekcijske igle. Rokavice so 
zasnovane proti vročini. Namenjeni so zaščiti dlani pred 
kontaktno vročino. Rokavice ščitijo pred vročino pri dotiku 
pri 100 °C največ 15 sekund, preizkušeno v skladu z EN ISO 
12127-1:2015. Rokavice z nazivno stopnjo 1 za vročino pri 
stiku niso primerne za odstranjevanje predmetov iz pečice. 
Uporaba največ do 100 °C. Rokavic ni dovoljeno uporabljati 
za kemično zaščito, za zaščito pred odprtim ognjem, za 
električno zaščito ali v primeru nevarnosti zapletanja s 
premikajočimi se deli. Sestava rokavic ne vsebuje snovi, 
za katere je znano, da povzročajo alergije.
Nevarnost: Odrgnine; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
določba 6.1; Metoda ocenjevanja: število ciklov odpornosti  
proti odrgnjenju; Nevarnost: Urez; Standard: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018, določba 6.3; Metoda ocenjevanja: odpornost proti 
urezu; Nevarnost: Trganje; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
določba 6.4; Metoda ocenjevanja: odpornost proti trganju; 
Nevarnost: Prebadanje; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
določba 6.5; Metoda ocenjevanja: odpornost proti 
prebadanju; Nevarnost: Vročina pri stiku; Standard: EN 
407:2020 določbi 4.5.3 in 6.3; Metoda ocenjevanja: Vročina pri 
stiku: Temperatura pri stiku 100 °C, čas praga mora biti ≥15 s.
2. Ta izdelek ima oznako CE v skladu z določbami modula B 
Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o osebni zaščitni opremi. 
3. Te rokavice izpolnjujejo zahteve Uredbe o osebni zaščitni 
opremi 2016/425, kot je bila prenesena v zakonodajo 
Združenega kraljestva in spremenjena, ter zgoraj omenjene 
standarde.
4. Piktogrami in stopnje učinkovitosti certificiranih 
rokavic: Odpornost proti odrgnjenju: stopnja 4; Stopnja 
rezanja z rezilom: X; Odpornost na trganje: stopnja 4; 
Odpornost proti prebadanju: stopnja 3; Odpornost proti 
urezu (EN ISO 13997): stopnja C; X: pomeni, da rokavica 
ni bila preskušena ali da preskusna metoda ni primerna 
za zasnovo ali material rokavice. Interpretacija stopenj 
učinkovitosti (v skladu z EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Preskus: 
6.1 Odpornost proti odrgnjenju (število ciklov)-Stopnja 1:  
100; Stopnja 2: 500; Stopnja 3: 2000; Stopnja 4: 8000; Preskus: 
6.4 Odpornost na trganje (N)-Stopnja 1: 10; Stopnja 2:  
25; Stopnja 3: 50; Stopnja 4: 75; Preskus 6.5 Odpornost 
proti luknjanju (N)- Stopnja 1: 20; Stopnja 2: 60; Stopnja 3:  
100; Stopnja 4: 150; Preskus 6.3 TDM: odpornost proti 
urezninam (N)-Stopnja A: 2; Stopnja B: 5; Stopnja C: 10; 
Stopnja D: 15; Stopnja E: 22; Stopnja F: 30.
5. Piktogrami in stopnje učinkovitosti certificiranih 
rokavic: Omejeno širjenje ognja: X - »X« pomeni, da test 
ni bil izveden in rokavica ni zasnovana za uporabo, zajeto 
v ustreznem preskusu; Odpornost na stik z vročino: 1 
-Temperatura ob stiku: 100 °C, čas praga ≥15 s; Odpornost na 
konvekcijsko toploto: X; Sevajoča vročina: X; Majhni obrizgi 
kovine: X; Velike količine staljene kovine: X - »X«pomeni, 
da test ni bil izveden in rokavica ni zasnovana za uporabo, 
zajeto v ustreznem preskusu (sevajoča vročina, manjši obrizgi 
staljene kovine, velike količine staljene kovine). Odpornost 
na stik z vročino (za stopnjo): Stopnja učinkovitosti: 1 - 
Temperatura pri stiku Tc,°C = 100 - Čas praga tt, s ≥15s; 
Stopnja učinkovitosti 2 - Temperatura pri stiku Tc,°C = 250 
Čas praga tt, s ≥15s; Stopnja učinkovitosti 3 Temperatura pri 
stiku Tc,°C 350 Čas praga tt, s ≥15s; Stopnja učinkovitosti 
4 Temperatura pri stiku Tc,°C 500 Čas praga tt, s ≥15s.
6. Piktogrami in stopnje učinkovitosti certificiranih 
rokavic: Učinkovitost Odpornost proti urezu; Stopnja 
A3 Interpretacija stopenj učinkovitosti (po ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Stopnja A1 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrskim rezilom ≥ 200; Stopnja A2 Teža 
(grami), potrebna za rezanje materiala z 20-milimetrskim 
rezilom ≥ 500; Stopnja A3 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrskim rezilom ≥ 1000; Stopnja A4 Teža 
(grami), potrebna za rezanje materiala z 20-milimetrskim 
rezilom ≥ 1500; Stopnja A5 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrskim rezilom ≥ 2200; Stopnja A6 Teža 
(grami), potrebna za rezanje materiala z 20-milimetrskim 
rezilom ≥ 3000; Stopnja A7 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrskim rezilom ≥ 4000; Stopnja A8 Teža 
(grami), potrebna za rezanje materiala z 20-milimetrnim 
rezilom ≥ 5000; Stopnja A9 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrnim rezilom ≥ 6000.
Shranjevanje: Vedno shranjujte v čistih in suhih pogojih. 
NE shranjujte na mestih, izpostavljenih neposredni in 
intenzivni sončni svetlobi. Razpoložljive velikosti: 6-11 
Sistem merjenja roke temelji na obsegu in dolžini roke, 
kot je opredeljeno v tabeli B.1 Priloge B k EN ISO 21420 
Omejitve uporabe: Varnost lahko jamčimo le, če nosite in 
uporabljate ustrezno velikost rokavic. Preverite morebitne 
poškodbe. Posebne lastnosti se lahko zmanjšajo ali izničijo, 
če je rokavica prekomerno umazana ali poškodovana, 
zato jo zamenjajte z novo rokavico. Opozorilo: Rokavic ni 
dovoljeno uporabljati za kemično zaščito, za zaščito pred 
odprtim ognjem, za električno zaščito ali če obstaja nevarnost 
zapletanja s premikajočimi se deli. Rokavice izpolnjujejo 
zahteve glede odpornosti proti vbodom, niso pa povsem 
zanesljive kot zaščita pred ostrimi predmeti, kot so injekcijske 
igle. Rokavice z nazivno stopnjo 1 za vročino pri stiku niso 
primerne za odstranjevanje predmetov iz pečice. Uporaba 
največ do 100 °C. Hranite stran od ognja. Rokavic ni mogoče 
prati. Rokavice, obdelane s tehnologijo Sanitized®: Sanitized® 
Actifresh učinkovito zmanjšuje bakterijske vonje na tem 
izdelku. Ta artikel vsebuje biocidno aktivno snov: cinkov 
pirition. Stopnje učinkovitosti proti mehanskim nevarnostim 
in antibakterijskim lastnostim veljajo samo za dlan rokavice. 
Odlaganje med odpadke: Upoštevajte lokalne predpise 
za odstranjevanje Nega po uporabi: Rokavice niso pralne. 
Proizvajalec: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italija. 
Izjava EU in Združenega kraljestva o skladnosti je na voljo 
na: www.payperwear.com Za podrobno vsebino navodil 
in informativnega obvestila je odgovoren proizvajalec. 
Pregled EU tipa v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425 s strani 
številka priglašenega organa: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Pregled ZK tipa v 
skladu z Uredbo 2016/425 o osebni zaščitni opremi, kot 
je bila prenesena v zakonodajo Združenega kraljestva 
in spremenjena s strani SGS United Kingdom Limited, 
Številka priglašenega organa: 0120 Rossmoor Business 
Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, 
Združeno kraljestvo.

IZDELANO NA KITAJSKEM

SQ
UDHËZIME DHE INFORMACIONE 

TË PRODHUESIT

1. Lexoni me kujdes këtë fletë informuese para përdorimit  
dhe para çdo mirëmbajtjeje. Informacionet në këtë 
dokument do ta ndihmojnë dhe do ta orientojnë 
përdoruesin që të zgjedhë dhe të përdorë PMI-të. Në 
rast se PMI-ja përdoret në mënyrë të gabuar, prodhuesi 
dhe shpërndarësi nuk do të mbajnë asnjë përgjegjësi. 
Kjo fletë informuese duhet ruajtur për aq kohë sa zgjat 
PMI-ja. Përshkrimi i produktit: Astari prej HPPE/fibër 
xhami/poliestër/elastan 13G veshur tërësisht me nitril 
dhe me shtresë të dytë në pëllëmbë me mikroshkumë 
nitrili efekt rërë. Rreziqet ndaj të cilave është krijuar që 
të mbrojë PMI-ja: dorezat përdoren dhe janë krijuar që 
të mbrojnë nga rreziqet mekanike të gërryerjes, prerjeve 
TDM, grisjeve, shpimit të pëllëmbës në mjedisin e punës. 
Dorezat plotësojnë kërkesat për t’i rezistuar shpimit, por 
mund të mos jenë të përshtatshme për të mbrojtur nga 
objekte të mprehta si gjilpërat nënlëkurore. Dorezat janë 
projektuar për t’i rezistuar nxehtësisë. Janë projektuar që të 
mbrojnë pëllëmbën prej nxehtësisë nga kontakti. Dorezat 
mbrojnë prej nxehtësisë nga kontakti deri në 100°C, për 
jo më shumë se 15 sekonda, të testuara sipas EN ISO 
12127-1:2015. Dorezat e klasifikuara Niveli 1 për nxehtësi 
nga kontakti nuk mund të përdoren për të hequr sende 
nga furra. Përdorimi deri në 100°C maksimumi. Dorezat 
nuk duhen përdorur për t’u mbrojtur nga kimikatet, flaka, 
elektriciteti ose aty ku ekziston rreziku që të ngatërrohen në 
pjesë lëvizëse. Përbërja e dorezave nuk përmban substanca 
të njohura që shkaktojnë alergji.
Rreziku: Gërryerje; Standardi: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klauzola  6.1; Metoda e vlerësimit: Numri i cikleve të 
rezistencës ndaj gërryerjes; Rreziku: Prerje; Standardi: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzola 6.3; Metoda e vlerësimit: 
Rezistenca ndaj prerjes; Rreziku: Grisje; Standardi: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzola 6.4; Metoda e vlerësimit: 
Rezistenca ndaj grisjes; Rreziku: Shpimi; Standardi: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzola 6.5; Metoda e vlerësimit: 
Rezistenca ndaj shpimit; Rreziku: Nxehtësi nga kontakti; 
Standardi: EN 407:2020 Klauzola 4.5.3 & 6.3; Metoda e 
vlerësimit: Nxehtësi nga kontakti: Temperatura e kontaktit 
100 °C, koha kufi duhet të jetë ≥15 s.
2. Ky produkt është etiketuar me markën CE në përputhje 
me Formularin B të Rregullores (BE) 2016/425 Pajisje të 
Mbrojtjes Individuale. 
3. Këto doreza janë në përputhje me kërkesat e Rregullores 
(BE) 2016/425 për pajisjet e mbrojtjes individuale siç 
është futur dhe ndryshuar në legjislacionin e Mbretërisë 
së Bashkuar, si edhe në përputhje me normativat e 
lartpërmendura.
4. Piktogramet dhe Nivelet performuese të dorezave 
të certifikuara: Rezistenca ndaj gërryerjes: Niveli 4; Niveli i 
prerjes me teh: X; Rezistenca ndaj grisjes: Niveli 4; Rezistenca 
ndaj shpimit: Niveli 3; Rezistenca ndaj prerjes (EN ISO 
13997): Niveli C; X: tregon se doreza nuk është testuar 
ose se metoda testuese nuk është e përshtatshme për 
dizajnin ose materialin e dorezës. Interpretimi i niveleve 
performuese (sipas EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Testimi: 6.1 
Rezistenca ndaj gërryerjes (numri i cikleve)-Niveli 1: 100; 
Niveli 2: 500; Niveli 3: 2000; Niveli 4: 8000; Testimi: 6.4 
Rezistenca ndaj grisjes (N)-Niveli 1: 10; Niveli 2: 25; Niveli 
3: 50; Niveli 4: 75; Testimi 6.5 Rezistenca ndaj shpimit (N)-
Niveli 1: 20; Niveli 2: 60; Niveli 3: 100; Niveli 4: 150; Testimi 
6.3 TDM: Rezistenca ndaj prerjes (N)-Niveli A: 2; Niveli B: 5; 
Niveli C: 10; Niveli D: 15; Niveli E: 22; Niveli F: 30.
5. Piktogramet dhe Nivelet performuese të dorezave 
të certifikuara: Përhapje e kufizuar e flakës: X - «X» do të 
thotë që nuk është testuar dhe doreza nuk është projektuar 
për përdorimin që siguron testimi përkatës; Rezistencë 
ndaj nxehtësisë nga kontakti: 1 - Temperatura e kontaktit: 
100 °C, koha kufi ≥15s; Rezistencë ndaj nxehtësisë përçuese: 
X; Nxehtësi e shpërndarë: X; Spërkla të vogla metali të 
shkrirë: X; Sasi të mëdha metali të shkrirë: X - «X» do të 
thotë që nuk është testuar dhe doreza nuk është projektuar 
për përdorimin që siguron testimi përkatës (Nxehtësi 
e shpërndarë, Spërkla të vogla metali të shkrirë, Sasi të 
mëdha metali të shkrirë). Rezistencë ndaj nxehtësisë nga 
kontakti (për nivel): Niveli i performancës: 1 - Temperatura 
nga kontakti Tc,°C = 100 - Koha kufi tt, s ≥15s; Niveli i 
performancës 2 - Temperatura nga kontakti Tc,°C = 250 Koha  
kufi tt, s ≥15s; Niveli i performancës 3 Temperatura nga 
kontakti Tc,°C 350 Koha kufi tt, s ≥15s; Niveli i performancës 
4 Temperatura nga kontakti Tc,°C 500 Koha kufi tt, s ≥15s.
6. Piktogramet dhe Nivelet performuese të dorezave të 
certifikuara: Performanca Rezistenca ndaj prerjes; Niveli 
A3 Interpretimi i niveleve performuese (sipas ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016): Niveli A1 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë materialin me një teh 20 mm ≥ 200; Niveli 
A2 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme për të prerë materialin me 
një teh 20 mm ≥ 500; Niveli A3 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë materialin me një teh 20 mm ≥ 1000; Niveli A4 
Pesha (gram) e nevojshme për të prerë materialin me një 
teh 20 mm ≥ 1500; Niveli A5 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë materialin me një teh 20 mm ≥ 2200; Niveli 
A6 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme për të prerë materialin me 
një teh 20 mm ≥ 3000; Niveli A7 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë materialin me një teh 20 mm ≥ 4000; Niveli A8 
Pesha (gram) e nevojshme për të prerë materialin me një 
teh 20 mm ≥ 5000; Niveli A9 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë material me teh 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Ruajtja: Ruajeni gjithmonë në kushte të pastra dhe të thata. 
MOS i ruani në vende ku rrezet e diellit bien direkt dhe fort. 
Masa të disponueshme: 6-11 Sistemi i matjes së dorës 
bazohet te matja e perimetrit dhe e gjatësisë së dorës, si 
tregohet te tabela B.1 të Shtojcës B të EN ISO 21420 Kufizime 
për përdorim: Siguria garantohet vetëm nëse përdoret 
dhe vishet masa e duhur e dorezës. Para se t’i përdorni 
kontrollojini për dëmtime. Karakteristikat e veçanta mund 
të zvogëlohen ose të eliminohen nëse doreza është tepër 
e pisët ose e dëmtuar, zëvendësojeni me një dorezë të re. 
Paralajmërim: Dorezat nuk duhen përdorur për t’u mbrojtur 
nga kimikatet, flaka, elektriciteti ose aty ku ekziston rreziku 
që të ngatërrohen në pjesë lëvizëse. Dorezat plotësojnë 
kërkesat për t’i rezistuar shpimit, por mund të mos jenë 
të përshtatshme për të mbrojtur nga objekte të mprehta 
si gjilpërat nënlëkurore. Dorezat e klasifikuara Niveli 1 për 
nxehtësi nga kontakti nuk mund të përdoren për të hequr 
sende nga furra. Përdorimi deri në 100°C maksimumi. Mbajini 
larg zjarrit. Dorezat nuk mund të lahen. Doreza të trajtuara 
me teknologjinë Sanitized®: Sanitized® Actifresh redukton 
në mënyrë të efektshme aromat bakteriale te ky artikull. Ky 
artikull përmban substancën aktive biocid: Zink pyrithione. 
Nivelet performuese ndaj rreziqeve mekanike dhe vetitë 
antibakteriale vlejnë vetëm për pëllëmbën e dorezës. 
Eliminimi: Ndiqni rregulloret lokale për eliminimin Kujdesi 
pas përdorimit: Doreza nuk lahet. Prodhues: Industrial Wear 
S.r.l. me Ortak të Vetëm - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Itali. Deklarata e Konformitetit e 
BE-së dhe e Mbretërisë së Bashkuar është e disponueshme 
në: www.payperwear.com. Përmbajtja e detajuar e Fletës 
informuese është përgjegjësi e prodhuesit. Ekzaminim BE 
i llojit sipas Rregullores (BE) 2016/425 nga ana e Organit 
të njoftuar numër: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, 
FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandë. Ekzaminim MB i llojit sipas 
Rregullores 2016/425 për pajisjet mbrojtëse individuale 
siç është futur dhe ndryshuar në legjislacionin e Mbretërisë 
së Bashkuar nga SGS United Kingdom Limited, Organ i 
miratuar numri: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Mbretëria e Bashkuar.

PRODHUAR NË KINË

SR
UPUTSTVA I INFORMACIJE  

PROIZVOĐAČA

1. Pažljivo pročitajte ove informacije pre upotrebe i pre 
bilo kakvog održavanja. Informacije sadržane u ovom 
dokumentu služe za pomoć i usmeravanje korisnika u izboru 
i korišćenju LZO. Proizvođač i distributer neće preuzeti 
nikakvu odgovornost u slučaju nepravilne upotrebe LZO. 
Ova informativna napomena treba da se čuva tokom celog 
trajanja LZO. Opis proizvoda: Postava od materijala HPPE / 
staklenog vlakna / poliestera / elastana od 13G u potpunosti 
obložena nitrilom i sa drugim slojem od nitrilne mikropene 
sa efektom peskarenja na dlanu. Rizici od kojih je LZO 
namenjena za zaštitu: rukavice se koriste i namenjene su 
za zaštitu od mehaničkih rizika od abrazije, TDM sečenja, 
kidanja, perforacije dlana na radnom mestu. Rukavice 
ispunjavaju zahtev za otpornost na probijanje, ali možda 
nisu pogodne za zaštitu od veoma oštrih predmeta kao što 
su potkožne igle. Rukavice su osmišljene da budu otporne 
na toplotu. Namenjene su zaštiti dlana od kontaktne toplote. 
Rukavice štite od toplote u dodiru na 100 °C ne duže od 
15 sekundi, testirano u skladu sa EN ISO 12127-1:2015. 
Rukavice sa oznakom nivoa 1 za kontaktnu toplotu ne mogu  
se koristiti za uklanjanje stvari iz peći. Maksimalna upotreba 
do 100 °C. Rukavice se ne smeju koristiti za hemijsku zaštitu, 
otvoreni plamen, električnu zaštitu ili u prisustvu opasnosti 
od zapetljavanja sa pokretnim delovima. Sastav rukavica 
ne sadrži supstance za koje je poznato da izazivaju alergije.
Rizik: Abrazija; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 
6.1; Metoda procene: broj ciklusa otpornosti na abraziju; 
Rizik: Sečenje; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 
6.3; Metoda procene: otpornost na posekotine; Rizik: 
Kidanje; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.4; 
Metoda procene: otpornost na kidanje; Rizik: Perforacija; 
Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.5; Metoda 
procene: otpornost na probijanje; Rizik: Kontaktna toplota; 
Standard: EN 407:2020 Klauzula 4.5.3 i 6.3 Metoda procene: 
Kontaktna toplota: Kontaktna temperatura od 100 °C, 
vremenski prag mora biti ≥ 15 s.
2. Ovaj proizvod ima CE oznaku u skladu sa odredbama 
modula B Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 Lična zaštitna oprema. 
3. Ove rukavice ispunjavaju zahteve Uredbe o ličnoj zaštitnoj 
opremi 2016/425 kako je preneta u zakonodavstvo 
Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva i izmenjena i gore pomenuti 
standardi.
4. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za sertifikovane 
rukavice: Otpornost na abraziju: nivo 4; Nivo sečenja 
sečivom: X; Otpornost na kidanje: nivo 4; Otpornost na 
probijanje: nivo 3; Otpornost na posekotine (EN ISO 
13997): nivo C; X: označava da rukavica nije ispitana ili 
da metoda ispitivanja nije pogodna za dizajn ili materijal 
rukavice. Tumačenje nivoa performansi (prema EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Ispitivanje: 6.1 Otpornost na abraziju 
(broj ciklusa) - nivo 1: 100; Nivo 2: 500; Nivo 3: 2000; Nivo 4: 
8000; Ispitivanje: 6.4 Otpornost na kidanje (N)- Nivo 1: 10; 
Nivo 2: 25; Nivo 3: 50; Nivo 4: 75; Ispitivanje 6.5 Otpornost 
na probijanje (N)- Nivo 1: 20; Nivo 2: 60; Nivo 3: 100; Nivo 4: 
150; Ispitivanje 6.3 TDM: čvrstoća na posekotine (N)- Nivo 
A: 2; Nivo B: 5; Nivo C: 10; Nivo D: 15; Nivo E: 22; Nivo F: 30.
5. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za sertifikovane 
rukavice: Ograničeno širenje plamena: X - „X“ znači da 
rukavica nije ispitivana i da nije predviđena za upotrebu 
obuhvaćenu odgovarajućim ispitivanjem; Otpornost na 
kontaktnu toplotu: 1 - Kontaktna temperatura: 100 °C, 
vremenski prag ≥ 15 s; Otpornost na konvekcionu toplotu: X;  
Toplota zračenja: X; Mala prskanja rastopljenog metala: X;  
Velika količina rastopljenog metala: X – „X” znači da 
nije testirana i da rukavica nije osmišljena za upotrebu 
obuhvaćenu odgovarajućim ispitivanjem (Toplota 
zračenja, Mala prskanja rastopljenog metala, Velika količina 
rastopljenog metala). Otpornost na kontaktnu toplotu 
(po nivou): Nivo svojstava materijala: 1 - Temperatura 
kontakta Tc,°C = 100 - Vremenski prag tt, s ≥15s; Nivo 
svojstava materijala 2 - Temperatura kontakta Tc,°C = 250 
Vremenski prag tt, s ≥15s; Nivo svojstava materijala 3 
Temperatura kontakta Tc,°C 350 Vremenski prag tt, s ≥15s; 
Nivo svojstava materijala 4 Temperatura kontakta Tc,°C 500 
Vremenski prag tt, s ≥ 15 s.
6. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za sertifikovane 
rukavice: Svojstva materijala Otpornost na posekotine; nivo 
A3 Tumačenje nivoa performansi (prema ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Nivo A1 Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje 
materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 200; Nivo A2 Težina (grami) 
potrebna za sečenje materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 500; 
Nivo A3 Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje materijala 
sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 1000; Nivo A4 Težina (grami) potrebna 
za sečenje materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 1500; Nivo A5 
Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje materijala sečivom 
od 20 mm ≥ 2200; Nivo A6 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
sečenje materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 3000; Nivo A7 
Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje materijala sečivom 
od 20 mm ≥ 4000; Nivo A8 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
sečenje materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 5000; Nivo A9 
Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje materijala sečivom 
od 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladištenje: Uvek čuvajte u čistom i suvom stanju. NE 
čuvajte na mestima izloženim direktnoj i jakoj sunčevoj 
svetlosti. Dostupne veličine: 6-11 Sistem za merenje 
ruke zasniva se na obimu i dužini ruke kako je definisano 
u tabeli B.1 Aneksa B EN ISO 21420 Ograničenja upotrebe: 
Bezbednost je zagarantovana samo ako se koristi i nosi 
odgovarajuća veličina rukavica. Proverite da li ima oštećenja 
pre upotrebe. Posebne karakteristike se mogu smanjiti ili 
poništiti; ako je rukavica previše prljava ili oštećena, zamenite 
je novom rukavicom. Upozorenje: Rukavice se ne smeju 
koristiti za hemijsku zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, električnu 
zaštitu ili tamo gde postoji opasnost od zapetljavanja sa 
pokretnim delovima. Rukavice ispunjavaju zahteve za 
otpornost na probijanje, ali možda nisu pogodne za zaštitu 
od veoma oštrih predmeta kao što su potkožne igle. Rukavice 
sa oznakom nivoa 1 za kontaktnu toplotu ne mogu se koristiti 
za uklanjanje stvari iz peći. Maksimalna upotreba do 100 °C. 
Držite dalje od vatre. Rukavice se ne mogu prati. Rukavice 
tretirane Sanitized® tehnologijom: Sanitized® Actifresh 
efikasno smanjuje bakterijske mirise na ovom proizvodu. 
Ovaj proizvod sadrži biocidnu aktivnu supstancu: Cinkov 
pirition. Nivoi performansi protiv mehaničkih opasnosti 
i antibakterijskih svojstava važe samo za dlan rukavice. 
Odlaganje: Pridržavajte se lokalnih propisa za odlaganje 
Održavanje nakon upotrebe: Rukavica se ne može prati. 
Proizvođač: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito 
Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italija. EU i UK 
izjava o usaglašenosti je dostupna na: www.payperwear.
com. Detaljan sadržaj Uputstva i informativne napomene 
je odgovornost proizvođača. Tipsko ispitivanje EU prema 
Uredbi (EU) 2016/425 od strane prijavljenog tela br.: 0598 
SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. 
Tipsko ispitivanje UK u skladu s Uredbom 2016/425 o ličnoj 
zaštitnoj opremi kako je u zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog 
Kraljevstva prenelo i izmenilo prijavljeno telo SGS United 
Kingdom Limited, pod brojem: 0120 Rossmoor Business 
Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, 
Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo.

PROIZVEDENO U KINI

SV
ANVISNINGAR OCH INFORMATION SOM 
TILLHANDAHÅLLITS AV TILLVERKAREN

1. Läs denna information noggrant före användning och 
före eventuellt underhåll. Informationen i detta dokument 
hjälper och vägleder användaren vid val och användning av 
personlig skyddsutrustning. Tillverkaren och distributören 
tar inget ansvar vid felaktig användning av denna PSU. Detta 
informationsblad måste bevaras under den personliga 
skyddsutrustningens hela livslängd. Produktbeskrivning: 
Foder i 13G HPPE/glasfiber/polyester/elastan med slät 
nitrilbeläggning plus sandig nitrilbeläggning i handflatan. 
Risker som den personliga skyddsutrustningen är avsedd 
att skydda mot: Handskarna används, och är avsedda att 
skydda, mot mekaniska risker för nötning, TDM-skärning, 
rivning, punktering av handflatan i arbetsmiljön. Handskarna 
uppfyller kravet på punkteringsmotstånd, men lämpar 
sig kanske inte för skydd mot skarpt spetsiga föremål 
som injektionsnålar. Handskarna är utformade för att 
motstå värme. Den är avsedd att skydda handflatan mot 
kontaktvärme. Handskarna skyddar mot kontaktvärme vid 
100 °C i högst 15 sekunder, vilket har testats enligt SS-EN 
ISO 12127-1:2015. Handskarna med nivå 1-klassificering 
för kontaktvärme kan inte användas för att ta ut föremål 
från ugnen. Maximal användning till 100 °C. Handskarna 
ska inte användas för kemiskt skydd, öppen låga, elektriskt 
skydd eller användning med risk för intrassling i rörliga delar. 
Handskarnas sammansättning innehåller inga ämnen som 
är kända för att orsaka allergier.
Standardklausul för risk för nötning: SS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
klausul 6.1 Bedömningsmetod: nötningshållfasthet, 
antal gnidningar. Standardklausul för skärrisk: SS-EN 
388:2016+A1:2018, klausul 6.3 Bedömningsmetod: 
skärmotståndsstyrka. Standardklausul för rivrisk: SS-
EN 388:2016+A1:2018, klausul 6.4. Bedömningsmetod: 
rivhållfasthet. Standardklausul för risk för punktering: 
SS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018, klausul 6.5. Bedömningsmetod: 
Punkteringsmotståndsstyrka. Standardklausul för risk 
för kontaktvärme: SS-EN 407:2020, klausul 4.5.3 och 6.3. 
Bedömningsmetod: Kontaktvärme: Kontakttemperatur 
på 100 °C, tröskeltiden bör vara ≥15 s.
2. Denna produkt har CE-märkts i enlighet med bestämmel-
serna i modul B i EU-förordningen 2016/425 om personlig 
skyddsutrustning. 
3. Dessa handskar uppfyller kraven i förordning 2016/425 
om personlig skyddsutrustning som införts i brittisk lag 
och ändrats, samt standarderna som det hänvisas till ovan.
4. Piktogram och prestandanivåer för certifierade 
handskar: Slitstyrka: nivå 4. Skärnivå för kniv: X. 
Rivhållfasthet: nivå 4. Punkteringsmotstånd: nivå 3. 
Skärmotstånd (SS-EN ISO 13997): nivå C. X: anger att 
handsken inte har genomgått testet eller att testmetoden 
inte förefaller vara lämplig för handskens design eller 
material. Tolkning av prestandanivåerna (enligt SS-EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Nötningshållfasthet (antal 
gnidningar)-Nivå 1: 100. Nivå 2: 500. Nivå 3: 2000. Nivå 
4: 8000. Test: 6.4 Rivhållfasthet (N) – Nivå 1: 10. Nivå 2:  
25. Nivå 3: 50. Nivå 4: 75. Test 6.5 Punkteringsmotstånd 
(N) – Nivå 1: 20. Nivå 2: 60. Nivå 3: 100. Nivå 4: 150. Test 
6.3 TDM: skärmotstånd (N) – Nivå A: 2. Nivå B: 5. Nivå C: 
10. Nivå D: 15. Nivå E: 22. Nivå F: 30.
5. Piktogram och prestandanivåer för certifierade 
handskar: Begränsad flamspridning: X – ”X” betyder 
att handsken inte har testats eller framställts för den 
användning som omfattas av motsvarande test. 
Kontaktvärmebeständighet: 1 – Kontakttemperatur: 
100 °C, tröskeltid ≥15 s. Konvektiv värmebeständighet: 
X. Strålningsvärme: X. Små stänk av smält metall: X. Stora 
mängder smält metall: X – ”X” betyder att handsken 
inte har testats eller framställts för den användning 
som omfattas av motsvarande test (strålningsvärme, 
små stänk av smält metall, stora mängder smält metall). 
Kontaktmotstånd värme (per nivå): Prestandanivå 
1 Kontakttemperatur Tc,°C 100 Tröskeltid tt, s ≥15 s. 
Prestandanivå 2 Kontakttemperatur Tc,°C 250 Tröskeltid 
tt, s ≥15 s. Prestandanivå 3 Kontakttemperatur Tc,°C 350 
Tröskeltid tt, s ≥15 s. Prestandanivå 4 Kontakttemperatur 
Tc,°C 500 Tröskeltid tt, s ≥15 s.
6. Piktogram och prestandanivåer för certifierade 
handskar: Prestanda, skärmotstånd. Nivå A3 Tolkning 
av prestandanivåerna (enligt ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nivå 
A1: vikt (gram) som behövs för att såga igenom material 
med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 200. Nivå A2: vikt (gram) som 
behövs för att såga igenom material med 20 mm knivrörelse 
≥ 500. Nivå A3: vikt (gram) som behövs för att såga igenom 
material med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 1000. Nivå A4: vikt (gram) 
som behövs för att såga igenom material med 20 mm 
knivrörelse ≥ 1500. Nivå A5: vikt (gram) som behövs för att 
såga igenom material med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 2200. Nivå 
A6: vikt (gram) som behövs för att såga igenom material 
med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 3000. Nivå A7: vikt (gram) som 
behövs för att såga igenom material med 20 mm knivrörelse 
≥ 4000. Nivå A8: vikt (gram) som behövs för att såga igenom 
material med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 5000. Nivå A9: vikt 
(gram) som behövs för att skära igenom material med 
20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 6000.
Förvaring: Förvara alltid i rena, torra förhållanden. 
Förvara INTE på platser som utsätts för direkt, starkt 
solljus. Tillgänglig storlek: 6-11 Handmåttssystemet 
är baserat på handens omkrets och handens längd 
enligt definitionen i SS-EN ISO 21420, bilaga B, tabell B.1. 
Användningsbegränsningar: Säkerhet krävs endast om 
rätt storlek på handskar används och tillämpas. Kontrollera 
eventuella skador före användning. Specialfunktionerna 
kan begränsas eller till och med förloras om handsken 
är mycket smutsig och skadad. Byt ut den mot en ny. 
Varning: Handskarna ska inte användas för kemiskt skydd, 
öppen låga, elektriskt skydd eller användning med risk 
för intrassling i rörliga delar. Handskarna uppfyller kravet 
på punkteringsmotstånd, men lämpar sig kanske inte för 
skydd mot skarpt spetsiga föremål som injektionsnålar. 
Handskarna med nivå 1-klassificering för kontaktvärme 
kan inte användas för att ta ut föremål från ugnen. 
Maximal användning till 100 °C. Håll dig borta från eld. 
Handskarna får inte tvättas. Handskarna har behandlats med 
Sanitized® Technology: Sanitized® Actifresh minskar effektivt 
bakterielukter på denna artikel. Denna artikel innehåller den 
aktiva biocidsubstansen: Zinkpyrition. Prestandanivåerna 
mot mekanisk risk och antibakteriella egenskaper gäller 
endast handskens handflata. Kassering: Följ lokala regler 
för avfallshantering Eftervård: Handsken är inte tvättbar. 
Tillverkare: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italien. 
EU:s och Storbritanniens försäkran om överensstämmelse 
finns på: www.payperwear.com. Tillverkningen ansvarar 
för det detaljerade innehållet i instruktionerna och 
informationsmeddelandet. EU-typkontroll enligt förordning 
(EU) 2016/425 av anmält organs nummer: 0598 SGS 
Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsingfors, Finland. 
Brittisk typkontroll enligt förordning 2016/425 om personlig 
skyddsutrustning som införts och ändrats i brittisk lag av 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, anmält organs nummer: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Storbritannien.

TILLVERKAD I KINA

TR
ÜRETİCİ FİRMANIN BİLGİLERİ  

VE TALİMATLARI

1. Ürünü kullanmadan ve herhangi bir bakım yapmadan önce 
bu bilgilendirme notunu dikkatlice okuyun. Bu belgede yer 
alan bilgiler, kullanıcının KKE seçimi ve kullanımında yardımcı 
olmak ve yol göstermek amacıyla hazırlanmıştır. Üretici ve 
dağıtıcı, KKE’nin yanlış kullanımından sorumlu tutulamaz. 
Bu bilgilendirme notu, KKE’nin kullanım süresi boyunca 
saklanmalıdır. Ürün açıklaması: Tamamen nitril kaplamalı 
ve avuç içinde kumlanmış efektli nitril mikro köpükten 
ikinci bir katmanlı HPPE/fiberglas/polyester/elastan 13G 
astar. KKE’nin korumayı amaçladığı riskler: Eldivenler, 
iş yerinde avuç içi aşınması, yırtılma, TDM ile kesilme ve 
delinme gibi mekanik risklere karşı koruma sağlamak 
amacıyla kullanılır ve tasarlanır. Eldivenler delinmeye karşı 
dayanıklılık gereksinimini karşılar, hipodermik iğneler gibi 
çok keskin nesnelere karşı koruma için uygun olmayabilir. 
Eldivenler ısıya karşı tasarlanmıştır. Avuç içini temas ısısından 
korumak için tasarlanmıştır. Eldivenler, EN ISO 12127-1:2015’e 
göre test edilerek, 100 °C’de temas ısısına karşı en fazla 15 
saniye süreyle koruma sağlar. Temas ısısı açısından Seviye 
1 olarak derecelendirilen eldivenler, yiyecekleri fırından 
çıkarmak için kullanılamaz. Maksimum kullanım 100 °C’ye 
kadar. Eldivenler kimyasallara karşı koruma, açık alev, 
elektrik koruması veya hareketli parçalara takılma riskinin 
olduğu yerlerde kullanılmamalıdır. Eldivenlerin bileşiminde 
alerjiye neden olduğu bilinen maddeler bulunmamaktadır.
Risk: Aşınma; Standart: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Madde 
6.1; Değerlendirme yöntemi: aşınma direnci sayısı; 
Risk: Kesilme; Standart: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Madde 
6.3; Değerlendirme yöntemi: kesilme direnci; Risk: 
Yırtılma; Standart: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Madde 6.4; 
Değerlendirme yöntemi: yırtılma direnci; Risk: Delinme; 
Standart: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Madde 6.5; Değerlendirme 
yöntemi: yırtılma direnci; Risk: Temas ısısı; Standart: EN 
407:2020 madde 4.5.3 ve 6.3; Değerlendirme yöntemi: Temas 
ısısı: Temas sıcaklığı 100 °C, eşik süresi ≥15 sn olmalıdır.
2. Bu ürün, 2016/425 sayılı AB Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman 
Yönetmeliğinin B Modülü hükümlerine uygun olarak CE 
işareti ile etiketlenmiştir. 
3. Bu eldivenler, Birleşik Krallık mevzuatına ve yukarıda 
belirtilen standartlarda yer alan 2016/425 sayılı Kişisel 
Koruyucu Ekipman Yönetmeliği gerekliliklerini karşılar.
4. Sertifikalı eldivenlerin simgeleri ve Performans 
Seviyeleri: Aşınma direnci: seviye 4; Bıçakla kesilme seviyesi: 
X; Yırtılma direnci: seviye 4; Delinme direnci: seviye 3; Kesilme 
direnci (EN ISO 13997): seviye c; X: Eldivenin test edilmediğini 
belirtir veya test yönteminin eldivenin tasarımına veya 
malzemesine uygun olmadığını gösterir. Performans 
seviyelerinin yorumlanması (EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
uyarınca): Test: 6.1 Aşınma direnci (döngü sayısı)-Seviye 
1: 100; Seviye 2: 500; Seviye 3: 2000; Seviye 4: 8000; Test: 
6.4 Yırtılma direnci (N)-Seviye 1: 10; Seviye 2: 25; Seviye 
3: 50; Seviye 4: 75; Test 6.5 Delinme direnci (N)- Seviye 1: 
20; Seviye 2: 60; Seviye 3: 100; Seviye 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: 
kesilmeye karşı direnç (N)-Seviye A: 2; Seviye B: 5; Seviye 
C: 10; Seviye D: 15; Seviye E: 22; Seviye F: 30.
5. Sertifikalı eldivenlerin simgeleri ve Performans 
Seviyeleri: Sınırlı alev yayılımı: X - “X” test edilmediği ve 
eldivenin ilgili test kapsamındaki kullanım için tasarlanmadığı 
anlamına gelir; Temas ısısı direnci: 1 - Temas sıcaklığı: 100 °C, 
eşik süresi ≥15s; Konvektif ısı direnci: X; Radyant ısı: X; Küçük 
erimiş metal sıçramaları: X; Büyük erimiş metal kütleleri: 
X - “X” test edilmediği ve eldivenin ilgili test kapsamındaki 
kullanım için tasarlanmadığı anlamına gelir (Radyant ısı, 
Küçük erimiş metal sıçramaları, Büyük erimiş metal kütleleri). 
Temas ısısı direnci (seviye başına): Performans seviyesi: 1 - 
Temas sıcaklığı Tc,°C = 100 - Eşik süresi tt, s ≥15s; Performans 
seviyesi 2 - Temas sıcaklığı Tc,°C = 250 Eşik süresi tt, s ≥15s; 
Performans seviyesi 3 Temas sıcaklığı Tc,°C 350 Eşik süresi 
tt, s ≥15s; Performans seviyesi 4 Temas sıcaklığı Tc,°C 500 
Eşik süresi tt, s ≥15s.
6. Sertifikalı eldivenlerin simgeleri ve Performans 
Seviyeleri: Kesilmeye Karşı Direnç Performansı; Seviye 
A3 Performans seviyelerinin yorumlanması (ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016 uyarınca): 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek 
için gereken Seviye A1 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 200; 20 mm bıçakla 
malzemeyi kesmek için gereken Seviye A2 ağırlığı (gram) 
≥ 500; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek için gereken 
Seviye A3 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 1000; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi 
kesmek için gereken Seviye A4 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 1500; 20 mm 
bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek için gereken Seviye A5 ağırlığı 
(gram) ≥ 2200; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek için 
gereken Seviye A6 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 3000; 20 mm bıçakla 
malzemeyi kesmek için gereken Seviye A7 ağırlığı (gram) 
≥ 4000; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek için gereken 
Seviye A8 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 5000; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi 
kesmek için gereken Seviye A9 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 6000.
Saklama: Her zaman temiz ve kuru ortamda saklayın. 
Doğrudan yoğun güneş ışığına maruz kalan yerlerde 
SAKLAMAYIN. Mevcut bedenler: 6-11 El ölçümü sistemi, 
EN ISO 21420 Ek B’nin B.1 Tablosunda tanımlandığı gibi 
elin çevresi ve uzunluğuna dayanmaktadır Kullanım 
Sınırlamaları: Eldivenin güvenliği, sadece doğru 
beden kullanıldığında ve uygulandığında garanti edilir. 
Kullanmadan önce hasar olup olmadığını kontrol edin. 
Eldiven aşırı kirli veya hasarlıysa, özellikleri azalabilir veya 
kaybolabilir, yeni bir eldivenle değiştirin. Uyarılar: Eldivenler 
kimyasallara karşı koruma, açık alev, elektrik koruması 
veya hareketli parçalara takılma riskinin olduğu yerlerde 
kullanılmamalıdır. Eldivenler delinmeye karşı dayanıklılık 
gereksinimlerini karşılar, hipodermik iğneler gibi çok 
keskin nesnelere karşı koruma için uygun olmayabilir. 
Temas ısısı açısından Seviye 1 olarak derecelendirilen 
eldivenler, yiyecekleri fırından çıkarmak için kullanılamaz. 
Maksimum kullanım 100 °C’ye kadar. Ateşten uzak tutun. 
Eldivenler yıkanamaz. Eldivenler Sanitized® teknolojisiyle 
işlenmiştir: Sanitized® Actifresh, bu üründeki bakteriyel 
kokuları etkili bir şekilde azaltır. Bu ürün, biyosidal aktif 
madde olan Çinko Pirition içermektedir. Mekanik risklere 
karşı performans seviyeleri ve antibakteriyel özellikler, 
sadece eldivenin avuç içi için geçerlidir. Bertaraf etme: 
Bertaraf etme için yerel yönetmeliklere uyun Kullanımdan 
sonra bakım: Eldiven yıkanamaz. Üretici: Tek hissedar 
olarak Industrial Wear S.r.l. - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, İtalya. AB ve Birleşik Krallık uygunluk 
beyanına şu adresten ulaşılabilir: www.payperwear.
com. Talimatların ve bilgilendirme notunun ayrıntılı 
içeriği üreticinin sorumluluğundadır. 2016/425 sayılı AB 
Yönetmeliği uyarınca AB tipi inceleme belgesi, Onaylanmış 
Kuruluş numarası: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-
00380 Helsinki, Finlandiya tarafından yapılmıştır. Birleşik 
Krallık mevzuatında yer alan ve SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, Onaylanmış Kuruluş numarası: 0120 Rossmoor 
Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 
3EN, Birleşik Krallık tarafından değiştirilen 2016/425 sayılı 
Yönetmelik uyarınca UK tipi inceleme belgesi.

ÇİN’DE ÜRETİLMİŞTİR

UK
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ТА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ, 

НАДАНІ ВИРОБНИКОМ

1. Уважно прочитайте цю інформаційну примітку перед 
використанням і будь-яким технічним обслуговуванням. 
Інформація, що міститься в цьому документі, допомагає 
та спрямовує користувача під час вибору й використання 
засобів індивідуального захисту. Виробник і дистриб’ютор  
не несуть жодної відповідальності за неправильне 
використання засобів індивідуального захисту. Цю 
інформаційну примітку слід зберігати протягом усього 
строку експлуатації засобів індивідуального захисту. 
Опис виробу: HPPE 13G/скловолокно/поліестер/еластан 
(підкладка) з нітриловим повним гладким покриттям плюс 
нітрилове покриття з піщаною фінішною обробкою з боку 
долоні. Ризики, від яких захищає цей ЗІЗ: Рукавички  
використовуються та призначені для захисту від ризиків 
механічних ушкоджень унаслідок тертя, а також від порізів 
TDM, розривання, проколів долоні під час перебування 
в робочому середовищі. Рукавички відповідають вимо-
гам щодо стійкості до проколів, проте вони можуть не 
захистити від гострокінцевих предметів, як-от голок для 
підшкірних ін’єкцій. Рукавички призначено для захисту 
від високої температури. Вони вбезпечують долоні від 
контактного нагрівання. Рукавички захищають від кон-
тактного нагрівання з температурою до 100 °C упродовж 
щонайбільше 15 секунд, що підтверджується випро-
буваннями згідно зі стандартом EN ISO 12127-1:2015.  
Рукавички рівня 1, створені для захисту від контактного 
нагрівання, заборонено використовувати для виймання 
предметів із духової шафи. Дозволено застосовувати за 
температури до 100 °C. Заборонено використовувати 
рукавички для захисту від дії хімічних речовин, відкритого 
полум’я, електричного струму, а також у разі, якщо є 
ризик затягування рухомими частинами обладнання. 
Рукавички не містять речовин, які є відомими алергенами.
Пункт стандарту про ризик стирання: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018, пункт 6.1 Метод оцінювання: Кількість потирань, 
коли є стійкість до абразивного стирання; Пункт стандарту 
про ризик порізу: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.3 Метод 
оцінювання: Стійкість до розрізання; Пункт стандарту про 
ризик розриву: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.4 Метод 
оцінювання: Стійкість до розривів; Пункт стандарту про 
ризик проколювання: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.5 
Метод оцінювання: Міцність на проколювання; ризик 
контакту з теплом Пункт стандарту: EN  407:2020, 
пункти 4.5.3 й 6.3 Метод оцінювання: Контактне нагрівання: 
Температура контакту — 100 °C, граничний час ≥ 15 с.
2. Цей виріб має знак CE відповідно до положень модуля B 
Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425 Засоби індивідуального захисту.
3. Ці рукавички відповідають вимогам Регламенту 
2016/425 щодо засобів індивідуального захисту, які 
було внесено до законодавства Великої Британії з по-
правками, а також вимогам зазначених вище стандартів.
4. Піктограми й рівні ефективності захисту сертифі-
кованих рукавичок: Стійкість до стирання: рівень 4; 
Рівень різання лезом: Х; стійкість до розривів: рівень 4; 
Стійкість до проколювання: рівень 3; Стійкість до різання 
(EN ISO 13997): рівень С; «X» означає, що випробування 
рукавичок не відбувалось або метод випробування 
не відповідає дизайну чи матеріалу рукавичок. Інтер-
претація рівнів ефективності (згідно зі стандартом 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Випробування: 6.1. Стійкість до 
абразивного стирання (кількість потирань) — Рівень 1:  
100; Рівень 2: 500; Рівень 3: 2 000; Рівень 4: 8 000; Випро-
бування: 6.4 Опір розриву (N) — Рівень 1: 10; Рівень 2: 25;  
Рівень 3: 50; Рівень 4: 75; Випробування 6.5 Стійкість до 
проколювання (N) — Рівень 1: 20; Рівень 2: 60; Рівень 3: 100;  
Рівень 4: 150; Випробування 6.3 TDM: опір зрізу (N) — 
Рівень A: 2; Рівень B: 5; Рівень C: 10; Рівень D: 15; Рівень 
E: 22; Рівень F: 30.
5. Піктограми й рівні ефективності захисту сертифі-
кованих рукавичок: Обмеження поширення полум’я: 
Х — «X» означає, що випробування не проводилося, а рука-
вичка не призначена для використання, що імітується під 
час відповідного випробування; Стійкість до контактного 
нагрівання: 1 — температура контакту: 100 °C, пороговий 
час ≥ 15 с; Стійкість до конвекційної теплопередачі: Х; 
Випромінюване тепло: Х; Невеликі бризки розплавленого 
металу: Х; Велика кількість розплавленого металу: Х — «X» 
означає, що випробування не проводилося, а рукавичка 
не призначена для умов використання, що імітуються під 
час відповідного випробування (випромінюване тепло, 
невеликі бризки розплавленого металу, велика кількість 
розплавленого металу). Опір нагріванню при контакті 
(для рівня): Рівень ефективності 1 Температура контакту 
Tc, °C 100 Пороговий час tt, с ≥ 15 с; Рівень ефективності 
2 Температура контакту Tc, °C 250 Пороговий час tt, с ≥ 
15 с; Рівень ефективності 3 Температура контакту Tc, °C 
350 Пороговий час tt, с ≥ 15 с; Рівень ефективності 4 
Температура контакту Tc, °C 500 Пороговий час tt, с ≥ 15 с.
6. Піктограми й рівні ефективності захисту сертифіко-
ваних рукавичок: Ефективність Стійкість до розрізання; 
Рівень А3 Інтерпретація рівнів ефективності (згідно 
зі стандартом ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Рівень A1 Вага 
(грами), необхідна для прорізання матеріалу з рівнем 
леза 20 мм ≥ 200; Рівень A2 Вага (грами), необхідна для 
прорізання матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 500; Рівень 
A3 Вага (грами), необхідна для прорізання матеріалу з 
рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 1 000; Рівень A4 Вага (грами), необ-
хідна для прорізання матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 
1 500; Рівень A5 Вага (грами), необхідна для прорізання 
матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 2 200; Рівень A6 Вага 
(грами), необхідна для прорізання матеріалу з рівнем 
леза 20 мм ≥ 3 000; Рівень A7 Вага (грами), необхідна для 
прорізання матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 4 000; Рівень 
A8 Вага (грами), необхідна для прорізання матеріалу з 
рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 5 000; Рівень A9 Вага (грами), необхідна 
для прорізання матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 6 000.
Зберігання: Завжди зберігайте в чистих і сухих місцях. 
ЗАБОРОНЕНО зберігати в місцях, що зазнають впливу 
прямих і яскравих сонячних променів. Доступні роз-
міри: 6—11 Система розмірів рук заснована на обхваті 
зап’ястя та довжині руки відповідно до положень стан-
дарту EN ISO 21420, додаток B таблиця B.1 Обмеження 
використання: Надійний захист забезпечується лише 
в разі використання рукавичок правильного розміру. 
Перевірте наявність пошкоджень перед використан-
ням. Спеціальні властивості може бути обмежено або 
навіть утрачено, якщо виріб надмірно забруднено й 
пошкоджено. У цьому разі замініть рукавички новими. 
Попередження: Заборонено використовувати рука-
вички для захисту від дії хімічних речовин, відкритого 
полум’я, електричного струму, а також у разі, якщо є 
ризик затягування рухомими частинами обладнання. 
Рукавички відповідають вимогам щодо стійкості до 
проколів, проте вони можуть не захистити від гостро-
кінцевих предметів, як-от голок для підшкірних ін’єкцій. 
Рукавички рівня 1, створені для захисту від контактного 
нагрівання, заборонено використовувати для виймання 
предметів із духової шафи. Дозволено застосовувати 
за температури до 100 °C. Тримайте виріб на безпечній 
відстані від вогню. Рукавички не можна мити. Рукави-
чки обробляються за технологією Sanitized®: рішення 
Sanitized® Actifresh ефективно усуває запахи, що вини-
кають унаслідок бактеріального забруднення виробу. 
Цей виріб містить активну біоцидну речовину: піритіон 
цинку. Рівні захисту за наявності ризиків механічних 
ушкоджень і рівні ефективності антибактеріальних 
властивостей рукавички дійсні лише з боку долоні. 
Утилізація: Дотримуйтеся місцевих правил щодо ути-
лізації Подальший догляд: Рукавички не можна прати. 
Виробник: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italy 
(Італія). Декларацію щодо відповідності вимогам ЄС і 
Великої Британії див. на вебсайті: www.payperwear.
com. Виробник несе відповідальність за детальний уміст 
інструкції та інформаційної примітки. Типова перевірка 
згідно з Регламентом ЄС 2016/425, номер уповно-
важеного органа: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8,  
FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland (Фінляндія). Типова перевірка 
у Великій Британії згідно з Регламентом 2016/425 щодо 
засобів індивідуального захисту. Відповідну інформа-
цію було внесено до законодавства Великої Британії 
з поправками SGS United Kingdom Limited, номер 
затвердженого органа: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, 
Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United 
Kingdom (Велика Британія).

ВИРОБЛЕНО В КИТАЇ

ART. PATROL 3FULL


